BOLOGNA
ITALY

KEIRASTS

@

- ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI

RIVETTATRICE OLEOPNEUMATICA

PER INSERTI M4/M12

ISTRUZIONI D’USO - PARTI DI RICAMBIO

- TRANSLATION OF ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
HYDROPNEUMATIC TOOL

FOR INSERTS M4/M12

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE - SPARE PARTS

- TRADUCTION DES INSTRUCTIONS ORIGINALES
OUTIL A RIVETER OLEOPNEUMATIQUE POUR
ECROUS A SERTIR M4/M12

MODE D’EMPLOI - PIECES DETACHEES

- UBERSETZUNG VON ORIGINALANLEITUNGEN
PNEUMATISCH-HYDRAULISCHES NIETWERKZEUG
FUR BLINDNIETMUTTERN M4/M12
BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG - ERSATZTEILE

- TRADUCCION DE LAS ISTRUCCIONES ORIGINALES
REMACHADORA OLEONEUMATICA

PARA TUERCAS M4/M12

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO - PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

- TLUMACZENIE ORYGINALNEJ INSTRUKCJI
NITOWNICA OLEO-PNEUMATYCZNA

DO NITONAKRETEK M4/M12

INSTRUKCJA OBSLUGI - CZESCI ZAMIENNE

- NIEPEBO] OPUTVHANIbHBIX UHCTPYKLIWI

TUAPOMHEBMATUYECKIR MHCTPYMEHT

ANA BCTABOK M4/M12

WHCTPYKLINW MO SKCNTYATALIUU - 3ANACHBIE YACTH

« IATATIPOV3BO/ICTBA YKA3AHA B «TEXHUYECKOM MACMOPTE»

- TRADUGAO DAS INSTRUCOES ORIGINAIS
REBITADORA OLEO-PNEUMATICA

PARA INSERTOS M4/M12

INSTRUGOES DE USO - PEGAS SOBRESSALENTES

L]




a3 (W 458

@ La sottoscritta Far S.r.l., con sede in Via Giovanni XXIII, 2 - Fraz. Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy
DICHIARA

sotto la propria esclusiva responsabilita che la rivettatrice Modello: KJ 45 S - Rivettatrice oleopneumatica
Utilizzo: per inserti filettati M4+M12, Numero di serie: vedi retro copertina, alla quale questa dichiarazione si riferisce & conforme
ai requisiti essenziali di sicurezzadella "Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE (e successive modificazioni ed integrazioni)" e "Supply of
Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 — UK SI 2008 No. 1597".
La persona autorizzata a costituire il fascicolo tecnico risponde al nome di Massimo Generali, presso la Far S.r.l., con sede in Via
Giovanni XXIII, 2 - Fraz. Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy.

The undersigned Far S.r.., having its office in Via Giovanni XXIII, 2 - Fraz. Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy, herewith
DECLARES

on its sole responsability that the riveting machine Type: KJ 45 S - Hydropneumatic tool
Application: for blind rivet nuts M4+M12, Serial number: see back cover which is the object of this declaration complies with the
basic safety requirements estabilished in the "Machinery Directive 2006/42/CE acknowledge (and subsequent amendments and
integrations)" and "Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 — UK SI 2008 No. 1597".
The person who is authorized to create the The person who is authorized to create the technical brochure is Massimo Generali, ¢/o
Far S.r.l., head office in Vlia Giovanni XXIII, 2 - Fraz. Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy.

@ La société Far S.r.l. soussignée avec siége a Via Giovanni XXIII, 2 - Fraz. Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy,
DECLARE

sous sa seule responsabilité que la riveteuse Modele: KJ 45 S - Machine a sertir oléopneumatique Utilisation: pour inserts filetés
M4+=M12, Numéro de série: voir la dos couverture a laquelle cette déclaration se rapporte est conforme aux conditions essentielles
de sécurité requises par la'Directive Machines 2006/42/CE et modifications et intégrations successives" et "Supply of Machinery
(Safety) Regulations 2008 — UK SI 2008 No. 1597".

La personne autorisée a constituer le dossier technique est Massimo Generali chez FAR S.r.., avec siége a Via Giovanni XXIII, 2 - Fraz.
Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy.

Die Unterzeichnete, Fa. Far S.r.l., mit Sitz in Via Giovanni XXIII, 2 - F"raz. Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy,
ERKLART

hiermit auf ihre alleinige Verantwortung, daB die Nietmaschine Typ: KJ 45 S - Hydraulisch-pneumatisches
Nietwerkzeug Anwendung: fiir Blindnietmuttern M4+M12, Seriennummer siehe Riickseite auf das sich diese Erklarung bezieht, den
wesentlichen Sicherheitsanforderungen der “Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/CE (und den nachfolgenden Anderungen und Anfiigungen
entsprichtund)" und "Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 — UK SI 2008 No. 1597".
Der Berechtigte zur Bildung der technische Broschiire ist Massimo Generali, bei der Firma Far S.r.l., mit Sitz in Via Giovanni XXIII, 2 - Fraz.
Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy.

@ La firmataria Far S.r.I., domiciliada en Via Giovanni XXIII, 2 - Fraz. Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy,
DECLARA

bajo su exclusiva responsabilidad que la remachadora Modelo: KJ 45 S - Remachadora oleoneumatica
Empleo: para remaches roscados M4+M12, Nimero de serie: ver la contratapa a la cual la presente declaracion se refiere
corresponde a los requisitos esenciales de seguridad previstos por la "Directiva Maquinas 2006/42/CE (y sucesivas modificaciones
e integraciones)"y "Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 — UK SI 2008 No. 1597".
La persona autirizada a constituir el fasciculo tecnico es Massimo Generali, cerca FAR S.r.l., con sede en Via Giovanni XXIII, 2 - Fraz.
Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy.

2 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KI5TS ra3

Firma FAR S.r.| z siedziba w Via Giovanni XXIlI, 2 - Fraz. Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy,
DEKLARUJE
na whasng i wytaczng odpowiedzialnosc, ze nitownica Model: KJ 45 S - Nitownica oleopneumatyczna
Zastosowanie: do nitonakretek gwintowanych M4+M12, Numer seryjny patrz tylna oktadka do ktdrej odnosi sie niniejsza deklaracja, jest zgodna z
wymogami bezpieczenstwa przewidzianymi przez "Dyrektywe Maszynowa 2006/42/WE wraz (z pozniejszymi zmianami i uzupetnieniami)" i "Supply of
Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 — UK SI 2008 No. 1597".0soba upowazniona do utworzenia dokumentacji technicznej to Massimo Generali z firmy
Far S.r.I. majacej siedzibe w Via Giovanni XXIII, 2 - Fraz. Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy.

HinkenonnucaLueecs Far S.r., c ectonaxoxeniem  Via Giovanni XXII, 2 - Fraz. Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy,
SAABNAET

M0Z CBOI CKMIOUNTENbHYH0 O0TBETCTBEHHOCTb, YTO 3aKNeNOYHUK MOAENN:
KJ 45 S - MacnaHo-nHeBMaTyecKuii 3aknenoyHblii UHCTPYMeHT Mcnonb3oBaHue: And pe3b60BbIX 3aKNenok, cepuitHblit Homep:
CM. Ha BHYTPeHHeil CTopoHe 06M0XKM, K KOTOpOMY 3T0 3aABNIEHNe OTHOCUTCA, COONIAAET OCHOBHbIe TpeboBaHNA be3onacHocTy,
1o " AMPEeKTUBbI N0 MalMHHOMY 060pyaoBanuio 2006/42/CE (1 nocnepytowumin Moandukaunamm v gononxennamn”) n "Supply
of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 — UK SI 2008 No. 1597".
YnonHoMoYeHHbIM LM AiNA CO3aHMA TeXHUUECKOi AOKyMeHTaLmuu anaeTcarocnogint (Massimo Generali), B ronoBHom oduce KomnaHum
Far S.r.l., koTopblit pacnonoxen no agpecy: Via Giovanni XXIll, 2 - Fraz. Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy.

A sociedade Far S.r.l. abaixo assinada, com sede em Via Giovanni XXIII, 2 - Fraz. Quarto Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy,
DECLARA
sob sua exclusiva responsabilidade que a rebitadora Modelo: KJ 45/S - Rebitadora 6leo-pneumatica
Uso: parainsertos roscados M4-M12, nimero de série: ver parte traseirada capaa qual esta declaracao é referida, estd em conformidade
com os requisitos essenciais de seguranga prescritos da "Diretiva de Maquinas 2006/42/CE (e sucessivas modificagdes e integragoes)"
e "Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 — UK SI 2008 No. 1597".
A pessoa autorizada a elaborar a brochura técnica é Massimo Generali, da Far S.r.l., com sede em Via Giovanni XXIII, 2 - Fraz. Quarto
Inferiore - 40057 - Granarolo Emilia - Bologna - Italy.

Quarto Inferiore, 31-12-2020 p

Far S.r.1. - Massimo Generali

(Presidente del Consiglio di Amministrazione)
(Chairman of the Board of Directors)
(Président du Conseil d’Administration)
(Vorsitzender des Verwaltungsrates)
(Presidente del Consejo de Administracion)
(Prezes Zarzadu)

(Npepcenatens Aamunucrpatustoro Cogera)
(Presidente do Conselho de Administragao)

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 3



]
AR S8

@ 'NDICE
GARANZIA ...ttt 6  ANOMALIE DI FUNZIONAMENTO .o 34
AVVERTENZE E MISURE DI SICUREZZA.. CAMBIO DI FORMATO
IDENTIFICAZIONE DELLA RIVETTATRICE REGOLAZIONE DEL GRUPPO TIRANTE TESTINA............ 40
NOTE GENERALI E CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE................ 15 RABBOCCO OLIO NEL CIRCUITO OLEODINAMICO............ 43
PARTI PRINCIPALI MANUTENZIONE
DATI TECNIC vt SMALTIMENTO DELLA RIVETTATRICE ... 48
ALIMENTAZIONE DELLARIA. ... 23 PARTI DI RICAMBIO ...ttt 51
OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI..... 26 RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI...o.ccrrrrvrrcnrc 72
POSA IN OPERA DELLINSERTO ... 31

INDEX
GUARANTEE ..ot 6 WORKING PROBLEMS ..
SAFETY MEASURES AND REQUIREMENTS ......ccovcvrve 6 CHANGE OF SIZE .o
TOOL IDENTIFICATION ADJUSTMENT OF TIE-ROD/HEAD UNIT...
GENERAL NOTES AND USE . 15 TOOPING UP THE OIL-DYNAMIC CIRCUIT ..o 44
MAIN COMPONENTS ... 17 MAINTENANCE .
TECHNICAL DATA DISPOSAL OF THE RIVETING TOOL
AIR FEED. oottt SPARE PARTS ...t
PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS ... 27 TROUBLE SHOOTING ..o
PLACING OF THE INSERT ... 31

@ INDEX
GARANTIE et 7 ANOMALIES DE FONCTIONNEMENT .o 35
INSTRUCTIONS ET MESURES DE SECURITE ... 7 CHANGEMENT DE FORMAT ..o 37
IDENTIFICATION DE L'OUTIL DE POSE ..o 13 REGLAGE DU GROUPE TIRANT ET ENCLUME......c.oocc 41
CARACTERISTIQUES ET EMPLOI
PARTIES PRINGIPALES ..o 18 ENTRETIEN oottt 48
DONNEES TECHNIQUES v 20 ELIMINATION DE LA RIVETEUSE..ccvrrrrrvcerce 48
ALIMENTATION EN AIR PIECES DETACHEES
OPERATIONS PRELIMINAIRES ... 28 DEPANNAGE .ottt
POSE DE LINSERT....occcrerererrrrrnnnnesesescsc 32

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
GARANTIE ettt 7 BETRIEBSSTORUNGEN ... 35
SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN UND ANWEISUNGEN ...........7  DIMENSIONSWECHSEL ... .37
WERKZEUGIDENTIFIZIERUNG.....cvccrcrcrcn EINSTELLUNG VON GEWINDEDORN/MUNDSTUCK..........41
ALLGEMEINES UND ANWENDUNGSBEREIC NACHFULLEN VON OL IN DEM OLDYNAMISCHEN KREIS. 45
HAUPTTEILE oo WARTUNG .o 49
TECHNISCHE DATEN. .t ENTSORGUNG DER NIETMASCHINE ... .49
LUFTZUFOHRUNG ..o ERSATZTEILE .ot .57
EINLEITENDE MASSNAHMEN.. FEHLERBEHEBUNG......crcrvrvrrrrnrnencscc 75
SETZVORGANG.....oevtctcresnnnnnnnsnsessn

4 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



]

S a3

INDICE @
GARANTIA oo ANOMALIJAS DE FUNGIONAMIENTO ...vooveeeee e 35
ADVERTENCIAS Y MEDIDAS DE SALVAGUARDIA . CAMBIO DE FORMATO..........ooommvverereeeenieeeennne .37
IDENTIFICACION DE LA REMACHADORA............... REGULACION DE LA GRUPO TIRANTE CABEZA............... 41
NOTAS GENERALES Y AMBITO DE APLICACION............... LLENADO DE ACEITE DEL CIRCUITO OLEODINAMICO...... 45
PARTES PRINCIPALES......cc..ooocvvinsvsvnsnsnsccin MANUTENGION.....occoooenoonnosonnsco .49
DATOS TECNICOS............ ELIMINACION DE LA REMACHADORA .49
ALIMENTACION DEL AIRE PIEZAS DE REPUESTO......... .59
OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES .......ccoooovsrrrorre RESOLUGION DE PROBLEMAS ... 76
COLOCACION DE LA TUERCA REMACHABLE ..................
GWARANGIA ... 10 AWARYINE URUCHOMIENIE NITOWNICY .....oocccoreeeen
BEZPIECZNA PRACAZNARZEDZIEM .......ooc..oceeeereere 10 WYMIANATRZPIENIA....ooccoeroeoreeeceeseeer
IDENTYFIKACJA NARZEDZIA .............. .14 REGULACJA ZESPOLU TRZPIEN GHOWICA .
UWAGI OGOLNE | ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA..........cosoeroercee 16 WYMIANAOLEIU oo
GEOWNE CZESCI SKEADOWE ......cococoeroereo 19 KONSERWACIA w...oceoeoeseneseesere
DANE TECHNICZNE UTYLIZACJA ZUZYTEGO NARZEDZIA
ZASILANIEPOWIETRZEM ..o 25 CIESCIZAMIENNE ..................
WSTEPNE CZYNNOSCI PRZED URUCHOMIENIEM.........cvovveecvrenenees 29 ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW........eee et
MONTAZ NITONAKRETKI.......oeceeeoeeeroeeoeeceeee 32

OTNABNIEHME

TAPAHTUTIHbIE OBS3ATENIbCTBA 11 AHOMAVIAV B PAGOTE
PEKOMEHZIALIMN Y MEPbI BE3OMACHOCTU ... 11 CMEHA QOPMATA
WIEHTVOUKALIMOHHBIE AHHbIE 3AKNENbIBAIOLIETO ANMAPATA.... 14 PETYAUPOBKA B/IOKA TATOBOV LUTAHT M TOOBK/
OBUIIE 3AMEYAHMA M OBMACTD MPUMEHEHUS...... 16 [0MB MACTA B TIPABIECKYIO CUCTEMY
OCHOBHBIE Y37l 19 TEXHUYECKOE OBCIYX/BAHUE
TEXHUYECKUE JAHHbIE 22 TIEPEPABOTKA 3AKTEMBIBAIOWENO ATMAPATA. .. 50
MOZIAYA BO3AYXA 25 3AIACHbIX YACTEN 63
MOAOTOBUTENbHBIE ONEPALIVM 29 NOVCK HEUCTIPABHOCTEM 78
YCTAHOBKA BCTABKI. 33

INDICE
GARANTIA ... 12 PROBLEMAS DE FUNCIONAMENTO ...ccocvrvrcrcrreccn 35
ADVERTENCIAS E MEDIDAS DE SEGURANGA 12 TROCA DE FORMATO
IDENTIFICAGAO DA MAQUINA DE REBITAR... 14 AJUSTE DA UNIDADE TIRANTE/CABEGA ..........oocccrrcr 42
NOTAS GERAIS E CAMPO DE APLICACAQ ..... 16 ENCHIMENTO DO CIRCUITO OLEO-DINAMICO .............. 47
PARTES PRINGIPAIS .........ooccceore A9 MANUTENGAD ...
DADOS TECNICOS........ 22 ELIMINAGAO DA MAQUINA DE REBITAR
ALIMENTAGAQ DO AR ........ 26 PEGAS SOBRESSALENTES ...cc..coomororrsrsrosrnns
OPERAGOES PRELIMINARES . 30 SOLUGAOQ DE PROBLEMAS ..o
COLOCAGAQ DO INSERTO ..o 33

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 5



Fas

KOJ45]S]

ATTENZIONE!!!
CAUTION!!!
ATTENTION!!!
ACHTUNG!!!
ATENCION!!!

La mancata osservanza o
trascuratezza delle seguenti
avvertenze di sicurezza puo
avere conseguenze sulla
vostra o altrui incolumita
e sul buon funzionamento
dell’utensile.

All the operations must be
done in conformity with the
safety requirements, inorder
to avoid any consequence
for your and other people’s
security and to allow the best
tool work way.

Le non respect des
instructions suivantes peut
avoir des conséquences
désagréables pour vous-
mémes et pour I'intégrité
d’autrui.

Alle Arbeiten miissen in
Ubereinstimmung mit den
Sicherheitsvorschriften
durchgefiihrt werden, um
die eigene Sicherheit und
die anderer Personen zu
gewdahrleisten und die beste
zu erreichen.

No cumplir o despreciar las
advertencias de seguridad
puede perjudicar su
incolumidad o laincolumidad
de otras gentes y también el
funcionamiento del equipo.

(1)

GARANZIA

Le rivettatrici FAR sono coperte
da garanzia di 12 mesi. Il periodo
di garanzia dell'attrezzo decorre
dal momento della sua comprovata
ricezione da parte dell'acquirente. La
garanzia copre l'utente/acquirente
quando I'attrezzo viene acquistato
attraverso un rivenditore autorizzato e
solo quando viene impiegato per gli usi
periqualiestatoconcepito. Lagaranzia
non ¢ valida se I'attrezzo non viene
utilizzato e se non viene sottoposto a
manutenzione come specificato nel
manuale di istruzione e manutenzione.
In caso di difetti o guasti la FAR S.r.I.
si impegna unicamente a riparare
e/o sostituire, a propria discrezione
esclusiva, i componenti giudicati
difettosi.

AVVERTENZE E MISURE
DI SICUREZZA

 Leggere attentamente le istruzioni
prima dell’'uso.

 Per le operazioni di manutenzione
e/o riparazione affidarsi a centri di
assistenza autorizzati dalla FAR s.r.l. e
fare uso esclusivo di pezzi di ricambio
originali. La FAR s.r.l. declina ogni
responsabilita per danni da particolari
difettosi, che si dovessero verificare
per inadempienza di quanto sopra
(Direttiva CEE 85/374).

L'elenco dei centri di assistenza & disponibile
sul ns. sito web:
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organizzazione )

« Si raccomanda I'uso dell’utensile da
parte di personale specializzato.
» Usare durante I'impiego dell’'utensile,
occhiali o visiere protettive e guanti.
 Pereseguire le operazioni di manutenzione
e/o di regolazione dell'utensile utilizzare gli
accessori in dotazione e/o le attrezzature
commerciali indicate nel capitolo
Manutenzione.

* Per le operazioni di carica olio usare
solo fluidi con caratteristiche indicate
nel presente fascicolo.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

GUARANTEE

FAR riveting tools are covered by a
12-month warranty. The tool warranty
period starts on the date of delivery to
the buyer, as specified in the relevant
document. Thewarranty coversthe user/
buyerprovidedthatthetoolis purchased
through an authorized dealer and only
if it is used for the purposes for which
it was conceived. The warranty shall
not be valid if the tool is not used or
maintainedas specifiedintheinstruction
and maintenance handbook. Inthe event
of defects or failures, FAR S.r.l. shall
undertake solelytorepairand/orreplace
the components it judges to be faulty.

SAFETY MEASURES AND
REQUIREMENTS

» Read the instructions carefully before
using the tool.

* For all maintenance and/or repairs
please contact FAR s.r.l. authorized
service centers and use only original
spare parts. FAR s.r.l. may not be
held liable for damages from defective
parts caused by failure to observe
what above mentioned (EEC directive
85/374).

The list of the service centres is available on
ourwebsite http://www.far.bo.it ( Organization)

* The tool must be used only by expert
workers.

« A protective visor and gloves must be
put on when using the tool.

e Use equipment recommended in
the maintenance chapter to do any
maintenance and/or regulation of the
tool.

* For topping up the oil, we suggest
using only fluids in accordance with the
features specified in this working book.

« [fany drop of oil touches your skin, you
must wash with water and alkaline soap.



KIJ45]S

FaR

()

GARANTIE

Les riveteuses FAR sont sous garantie
pendant12 mois. Lapériode de garantie
de I'outil commence a partir du moment
ou il est avéré que son acquéreur en
prend possession. La garantie couvre
['utilisateur/acquéreur quand I'outil
est acheté chez un revendeur agréé
et uniguement quand il est utilisé aux
fins pour lesquelles il a été congu. La
garantie n'est pas valable si I'outil n'est
pas utilisé et s'il n'est pas soumis a
I'entretien tel qu'il est spécifié dans le
manueld'utilisationetd'entretien.Encas
de défauts ou de pannes, la société FAR
S.r.l.s'engage uniquementaréparer et/
ouaremplacer,asaseulediscrétion, les
composants jugés défectueux.

INSTRUCTIONS ET MESURES DE
SECURITE

e Lisez avec soin la notice avant I'usage.
 Pour les opérations d’entretien et/ou
réparations, adressez-vous aux centres
de service aprés-vente autorisés de
FAR s.r.l. et n'utilisez que des piéces
détachées originales. FAR s.r.l. décline
toute responsabilité pour les dommages
dus a des pieces défectueuses qui
interviendraient suite au non-respect de la
notice ci-dessus (Directive CEE 85/374).

Laliste des centres d’assistance est disponible
sur notre site internet
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organisation )

e Loutil de pose doit étre utilisé par le
personnel spécialisé.

e Avant I'usage, il faut se munir d’une
visiére et de gants de travail.

* Pour I'entretien et/ou réglage de I'outil
de pose, se servir des équipements
indiqués dans le chapitre “ENTRETIEN”.

* Pour le remplissage de I'huile, il faut
utiliser les fluides indiqués dans ce
dossier.

e En cas de fuites imprévues de huile
(au contact de la peau), il faut se laver
soigneusement avec de I'eau et du
savon alcalin.

GARANTIE

Auf die Nietwerkzeuge von FAR wird
eine Garantie von 12 Monaten gewahrt.
Der Garantiezeitraum beginnt in dem
Moment, in dem der Kéufer das Gerat
nachweislich in Empfang genommen
hat. Die Garantie ist nur giiltig, wenn
das Gerdt bei einem Vertragshandler
erworben und ausschlieBlich zu den
Zwecken verwendet wird, fir die es
konzipiert wurde. Die Garantie wird
ungiiltig, wenn das Gerdt nicht in
Einklang mit den Anweisungen in der
Betriebs- und Wartungsanleitung
verwendet und gewartet wird. Die
Firma FAR s.r.1. verpflichtet einzig zur
Reparatur bzw. zum Austausch, nach
ihrem ausschlieBlichen Ermessen,
der Komponenten, die fiir mangelhaft
befunden werden

SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN UND
ANWEISUNGEN

* Die Anleitung vor Gebrauch des Geréts
aufmerksam lesen.

* Die Wartungs- und/oder Reparaturarbeiten
von den autorisierten Kundendienststellen
von FAR s.r.l. ausfiihren lassen und
ausschlieBlich Originalersatzteile
verwenden. Die Firma FAR s.r.l. haftet
nicht fiir durch defekte Teile verursachte
Schaden, sofern diese auf die MiBachtung
der 0.g. Vorschrift zuriickzufiihren sind
(Richtlinie 85/374/EWG).

Die Liste der Reparaturservices ist verfiighar
unter unserer Webseite
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organisation )

e Das Werkzeug darf nur von
Facharbeitern beniitz werden.

¢ Bei Gebrauch des Werkzeuges sind
Schutzbrille und Handschuhe zu
verwenden.

* Verwenden Sie nur Ausriistungen die
in der Betriebsanleitung empfohlen
sind, wenn Sie am Werkzeug
Instandsetzungen und Regulierungen
durchfihren.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

(e )

GARANTIA

Las remachadoras FAR cuentan con
garantia de 12 meses. El periodo de
garantia de la herramienta comienza
en el momento de su comprobada
recepcion de parte del comprador. La
garantia protege al usuario/comprador
cuando la herramienta es adquirida a
través de un revendedor autorizado
y solo cuando es utilizada para los
usos previstos seglin su disefio. La
garantia no es valida si la herramienta
no es utilizada o no es sometida a
mantenimiento de conformidad con
las especificaciones del manual de
instrucciones y mantenimiento. En
caso de verificarse defectos o averias,
FARS.r.1. secompromete (inicamentea
reparary/osustituir,asupropiaexclusiva
discrecion,los componentes estimados
como defectuosos.

ADVERTENCIAS Y MEDIDAS DE
SALVAGUARDIA

e Leer atentamente las instrucciones
antes del uso.

 Para las operaciones de mantenimiento
y/o reparacion, dirigirse a centros de
postventa autorizados por FAR s.r.l. y
utilizar exclusivamente piezas de repuesto
originales. FAR s.r.I. declina cualquier
responsabilidad por dafios ocasionados por
piezas defectuosas y si no se ha cumplido
por inobservancia cuanto arriba (Directiva
CEE 85/374).

Lalistade losservicios postventa es disponible
en nuestro sitio web
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organizacion )

« El equipo tiene que ser empleado s6lo
por personas especializadas.

* Antes de ponerse a utilizar el equipo
se ha de ponerse gafas protectoras o
visieras y guantes.

e Para efectuar las operaciones de
manutencion y/o el ajuste del equipo
emplear los accesorios en dotacion y/o
los utensilios comerciales describidos
en el capitulo Manutencion.

Al efectuar las operaciones de carga
aceite se recomienda emplear sélo
fluidos segln las caracteristicas
indicadas en eso fasciculo.



Fas

KOJ45]S]

ATTENZIONE!!!
CAUTION!!!
ATTENTION!!!
ACHTUNG!!!
ATENCION!!!

La mancata osservanza o
trascuratezza delle seguenti
avvertenze di sicurezza puo
avere conseguenze sulla
vostra o altrui incolumita
e sul buon funzionamento
dell’utensile.

All the operations must be
done in conformity with the
safety requirements, inorder
to avoid any consequence
for your and other people’s
security and to allow the best
tool work way.

Le non respect des
instructions suivantes peut
avoir des conséquences
désagréables pour vous-
mémes et pour I'intégrité
d’autrui.

Alle Arbeiten miissen in
Ubereinstimmung mit den
Sicherheitsvorschriften
durchgefiihrt werden, um
die eigene Sicherheit und
die anderer Personen zu
gewdahrleisten und die beste
zu erreichen.

No cumplir o despreciar las
advertencias de seguridad
puede perjudicar su
incolumidad o laincolumidad
de otras gentes y también el
funcionamiento del equipo.

(1)

e In caso di perdite accidentali di olio
che dovessero venire a contatto con la
pelle, lavarsi accuratamente con acqua
e sapone alcalino.

L'utensile puo essere trasportato a

mano ed € consigliabile dopo 'uso

riporlo nel proprio imballo.

Non esistono particolari prescrizioni per

lo stoccaggio o I'immagazzinamento.

Si consiglia ai fini di un corretto

funzionamento della rivettatrice, una

revisione semestrale.

Gli interventi di riparazione e pulizia

dell’utensile dovranno essere eseguiti

con macchina non alimentata.

E consigliabile, ove possibile, I'uso di

un bilanciatore di sicurezza.

In caso di esposizione quotidiana personale

inambiente il cui livello pressione acustica

dell'emissione ponderata A sia superiore al
limite di sicurezza di 70 dB (A), fare uso

di adeguati mezzi individuali di protezione

dell’'udito (cuffia o tappo antirumore,

diminuzione del tempo di esposizione
quotidiana efc..).

* Mantenere il banco e/o I'area di lavoro
pulita e ordinata, il disordine puo
causare danni alla persona.

* Non lasciare che persone estranee al
lavoro tocchino gli utensili.

e Assicurarsi che i tubi di alimentazione
dell’aria compressa siano correttamente
dimensionati per I'uso previsto.

e Non trascinare I'utensile collegato
all’alimentazione tirandolo per il tubo;
mantenere quest’ultimo lontano da fonti
di calore e da oggetti taglienti.

* Mantenere gli utensili in buono stato
d’uso e puliti, non rimuovere mai le
protezioni e il silenziatore dell’'utensile.

* Dopo avere eseguito operazioni di
riparazione e/o registrazione assicurarsi
di avere rimosso le chiavi di servizio o
di registrazione.

e Prima di scollegare il tubo dell’aria
compressa dalla rivettatrice, assicurarsi
che quest’ultimo non sia in pressione.

* Attenersi scrupolosamente a queste
istruzioni.

 Non utilizzare la rivettatrice in presenza
di evidenti danni.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

* The tool can be carried and we suggest
putting it into its box after using.

* The tool needs a thorough six-monthly

overhaul.

There are no special requirements for

storage.

Repairing and cleaning operations must

be done when the tool is not fed.

If it is possible, we suggest a safety

balancer.

If the A-weighted emission sound

pressure level is more than 70 dB (A),

you must use some hearing protections

(anti-noise headset, etc.).

The workbench and the work surface

must be always clean and tidy. The

untidy can cause damages to people.

Do not allow unauthorized persons to

use the working tools.

Make you sure that the compressed air

feeding hoses have the correct size to

be used.

Do not carry the connected tool by

pulling the hose. The hole must be

far from any heating sources or from

cutting parts.

Keep the tools in good conditions;

do not remove either safety parts or

silencers.

After repairing and/or adjusting, make
sure you have already removed the
adjusting spanners.

Before disconnecting the compressed
air hose from the tool make sure that
there is no pressure in the hose.
These instructions must be carefully
followed.

Do not use the riveting tool in the case
of visible damage.



KIJ45]S

FaR

()

(e )

* Loutil de pose peut étre transporté & « Beim Olwechsel verwenden Sie nur e En caso de pérdidas casuales de aceite

main et il doit &tre remis dans sa boite
apres 'usage.

IIn’y a pas de prescriptions particuliéres
pour le stockage.

Pour obtenir un bon fonctionnement
de I'outil, nous vous suggérons de le
réviser tous les six mois.

Il faut faire la réparation et le nettoyage
de I'outil quand il n’est pas alimenté.

Si possible, il faudrait utiliser des
équilibreurs de sécurité.

En cas d’exposition quotidienne ol
le niveau de pression soit supérieur
a la limite de sécurité 70 dB (A), I'on
doit s’assurer la protection de I'ouie
(casque antibruit, réduction du temps
d’exposition quotidienne, etc).

La table et la place de travail doivent
étre toujours propres et rangées. Le
désordre peut causer des dommages
aux personnes.

Personne (si étranger) ne peut utiliser
les outils de pose.

Il faut s’assurer que les tuyaux
d’alimentation de I'air comprimé soient
appropriés (conformes) a I'utilisation
prévue.

Ne pas trainer 'outil de pose quand il
est connecté a I'alimentation. Le tuyau
doit se trouver toujours loin de sources
de chaleur ou d’objets tranchants.

Les outils de pose doivent étre
toujours en bon état. Ne pas enlever
les protections et le silencieux de I'outil.
Apres la réparation et/ou réglage, il
faut s’assurer d’avoir enlever les clés
de réglage.

Avant de déconnecter le tuyau de I'air
comprimé de I'outil de pose, il faut
s’assurer qu'il ne soit pas en pression.
Suivre scrupuleusement ces
instructions.

Loutil a riveter ne doit pas étre utilisé
en présence de dommages évidents.

Ole die den empfohlenen Olen des
Handbuches entsprechen.

e Falls Sie Ol auf die Haut bekommen,
waschen Sie die mit Wasser und
Alkaliseife ab.

* Wir empfehlen das Werkzeug nach
Gebrauch in die Kassette zu geben, in
der es auch transportiert werden kann.

 Esgibtkeine besonderen Anforderungen
flir die Lagerung.

* Das Werkzeug soll alle sechs Monate
griindlich tiberholt werden.

* Reparatur und Reinigung bei nicht
angeschlossenem Gerdt durchfiihren.

* Wenn notwendig verwenden Sie einen
Sicherheits-Balancer.

eFalls der A-bewerteten
Emissionsschalldruckpegel 70 dB
ibersteigt, missen Sie einen
Gehdrschutz verwenden

* Die Werkbank und Arbeitsflache soll
immer rein sein, ansonsten besteht
Verletzungsgefahr.

* Werkzeuge dirfen durch Unbefugte
nicht betrieben werden.

e Versichern Sie sich, daB der
Druckluftschlauch in der richtigen
Dimension ist.

* Nehmen Sie das angeschlossene
Werkzeug nie am Druckluftschlauch.
Das gesamte Werkzeug soll fern von
Hitze und schneidenden Teilen gehalten
werden.

eHalten Sie das Werkzeug in guter
Verfassung und verdndern Sie weder
Schutzvorrichtungen noch Schall-
dampfer.

* Nach Reparatur und/oder Einstellung
vergewissern Sie sich, daB das
Sicherheitswerkzeug entfernt wurde.

* Bevor Sie den Druckluftschlauch
abschlieBen, vergewissern Sie sich, daB
dieser drucklos ist.

» Diese Anweisungen mussen sorgfaltig
beachtet werden.

 Verwenden Sie nicht das Nietwerkzeug
bei offensichtlichen Schéden.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

que entren en contacto con la piel se
aconseja limpiar la piel cuidadosamente
con agua y jabon alcalino.
Es posible transportar la herramienta
a mano pero, después su utilizacion,
se aconseja volver a colocarla en su
embalaje.
No hay requisitos especiales para el
almacenaje.
Para el correcto funcionamiento de la
remachadora se aconseja su revision
semestral.
Se ha de cortar siempre la alimentacion
de corriente antes de ponerse a hacer
reparaciones o antes de limpiar la
herramienta.
Se aconseja, si posible, el empleo de un
balancin de seguridad.
En caso de exposicion diaria en un
lugar donde el nivel de Presion acustica
emision ponderada sea mayor que
el limite de seguridad de 70 dB (A),
utilizar medidas de proteccion del oido
(auriculares o tapon supresor de ruidos,
disminucion del tiempo de exposicion
diaria, etc.).
Mantener el banco y/o la zona de
trabajo limpia, pues el desorden puede
ocasionar dafios a las personas.
* No se permiten a personas inexpertas
tocar los equipos.
eAsegurarse que los tubos de
alimentacion del aire comprimido
tengan la dimension idénea segun la
utilizacion prevista.
e Jamdas se arrastrard el equipo
conectado a la alimentacion tirando
su tubo; mantener siempre el tubo
lejos de fuentes de calor y de objetos
contundentes.
Mantener los equipos en buena
condicion y limpios. Jamds se quitaran
las protecciones o el silenciador del
equipo.
Se han de remover siempre las llaves
de servicio y de ajuste después las
operaciones de reparacion y/o de ajuste.
Antes de desconectar el tubo del
aire comprimido de la remachadora,
asegurase que éste no esté bajo
presion.
Se han de cumplir detenidamente estas
instrucciones.
« No utilice la remachadora en presencia
de dafios evidentes.



Fas

KOJ45]S]

P

UWAGA!!!

Nieprzestrzeganie lub
zaniedbanie ponizszych
ostrzezen dotyczacych
bezpieczeistwa moie
mie¢ wptyw na Panstwa
bezpieczeristwo lub innych
os6b oraz moze skutkowac
nieprawidtowym dziataniem
narzedzia.

GWARANCJA

Nitownice FAR s objete 12-miesieczng
gwarancja. Okres gwarancyjny rozpoczyna sie
w chwili poswiadczonego odbioru narzedzia
przez klienta. Uzytkownikowi / kupujacemu
przystuguje gwarancja, jesli narzedzie zostato
zakupione u autoryzowanego sprzedawcy i
tylko w przypadu jego uzytkowania zgodnie
z przeznaczeniem. Gwarangja nie obowiazuje,
jesli narzedzie nie jest uzywanie lub jesli
nie jest poddawane pracom konserwacyjnym
opisanym w instrukcji obstugi i konserwaji.
W przypadku wad lub usterek, firma FAR
S.r.l. zobowiazuje sie wyfacznie do naprawy
i/lub wymiany, wedtug wtasnego uznania,
komponentéw uznanych za wadliwe.

BEZPIECZNA PRACA Z NARZEDZIEM

« Przed rozpoczeciem pracy nalezy zapoznan
sie z niniejsza instrukja.

« W przypadku koniecznosci serwisowania
narzedzia, nalezy skontaktowa¢ sie z
autoryzowanym  przedstawicielem  firmy
FAR; uzywac tylko oryginalnych czesci
zamiennych, firma FAR nie ponosi zadnej
odpowiedzialnosci za wypadki powstate
na skutek niewfasciwego uzycia narzedzia
(Dyrektywa UE 85/374).

Lista punktow serwisowych jest dostepna
nanaszej stronie internetowej http://
www.far.bo.it ( Organizacja)

« Narzedzie moze by¢ stosowane tylko przez
odpowiednio przeszkolone osoby.

« W czasie pracy zaleca sie stosowanie
okularéw ochronnych oraz rekawic.

« W trakcie czynnosci serwisowych nalezy
stosowac klucze z wyposazenia narzedzia,
lub inne akcesoria o ktérych mowa w
rozdziale “Konserwacja” w  niniejszej
instrukji.

« Przy wymianie oleju nalezy stosowac olej o
parametrach podanych w instrukgji.

- Wrazie kontaktu skéry z olejem nalezy umy¢
rece mydtem alkalicznym.

- Narzedzie  moze by  przenoszone
recznie, po skoriczonej pracy zaleca sie
jego przechowywanie w oryginalnym
opakowaniu.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

« W celu przedtuzenia zywotnosci narzedzia
zaleca sie jego kwartalng konserwacje i
przeglad.

« Brak specjalnych wymagan dotyczacych
przechowywania lub magazynowania.

« Wszelkie  czynnosci  serwisowe  lub
czyszczenia, nalezy wykonywa¢  przy
wytaczonym narzedziu.

. Tam gdzie to mozliwe zaleca sie
podwieszenie narzedzia na balanserze.

« W przypadku codziennej ekspozycji
personelu w otoczeniu, w  ktorym
poziom cisnienia  akustycznego emisji
skorygowanego  charakterystyka A

przekracza warto$¢ bezpieczeristwa 70 dB
(A), nalezy korzysta¢ z indywidualnych
srodkéw ochrony stuchu (nauszniki lub
zatyczki -+ przeciwhatasowe,  redukgja
dziennego czasu ekspozyji, itd.)

« Miejsce pracy nalezy utrzymywac w
czystosci i porzadku co zmniejsza ryzyko
wypadku.

« Narzedzia moga uzywac tylko osoby do tego
uprawnione

« upewni¢ sie ze przewody zasilajace
powietrza s3 odpowiednia dla narzedzia.

- Narzedzie nalezy utrzymywac w czystosci,
nie wolno zdejmowac ostony tlumika.

« Nie szarpac narzedzia za przewdd zasilania
powietrzem, przewéd z powietrzem
powinien by¢ oddalony od Zrédet ciepta.

+ Po skoficzonej naprawie, upewni¢ sie iz
wewnatrz narzedzia nie zostaty klucze
serwisowe.

+ Przed odtaczenie rury z powietrzem od
narzedzia, upewnic sie Ze narzedzie nie jest
pod ciénieniem.

« Stosowac sie skrupulatnie do powyzszych
zalecen.

+ Nie wuzywa¢ nitownicy w przypadku
widocznych uszkodzen.



KIJ45]S

Fas

BHUMAHWE!!

HencnonHeHne wunmu
UTHOPUPOBaHME CNeAYIOLUX
npaBun no 6esonacHocTu
MOXeT UMeTb cepbe3Hble
nocneAcTBUA AnA Baweil
6e3onacHocTH

TAPAHTUMHBIE OBA3ATENBCTBA
3aKnénoyHble MHCTPYMEHTbI NPOU3BOACTBY
dupmbl Far umenT rapaHTiio Ha cpok
12 mecAaues.llepuoa rapaHTuitHorg
00CNYXNBAHUA HAYMHACTCA ¢ MOMEHT]
LOKYMEHTANIbHO NMOATBEPXAHHOTO (aKTy
nonyyeHua npubopa nokynatenem
[apaHTnitHoe 06A3aTenbCTB(
pacnopocTpaHaeTca Ha npubop
NpYHaAneXaLLnii nonb3oBaTento/noKynarent
npv ycnosuu, yto npubop 6bin npuobpete
y oduLManbHoro ANCTpUGLIOTOPA U TONBKQ
ANA NPefyCMOTPEHHOTO B PyKOBOACTBE NQ
JKCnAyaTaLn U TEXHUYECKOMY 00CTyMBaHNIQ
1cnonb30BaHuA. [apaHTuitHoe 0643aTeNnbCTBg
CYMTAeTCA PacTOPrHyTbiM, ecnin npubop
He UCMonb3yeTca U He MojBepraercs
TEXHUYECKOMY 06CNYXNBaHWIO B CTPOrO
COOTBETCTBUY C MHCTPYKLVAMU B PyKOBOACTBE
no 3KCnAyaTauun u TeXHUYeCKom
o6cnyxuBanmio. Npu Hanuuum 6paka un
nospexnaexuit Komnauua Far S.r.l. 6epe
Ha ce6s ToNbKo 0643aTenbCTBO MOUMHUTH
W/MAN 3aMeHUTb Te JeTanu, Kotopble, ng
coBCTBEHHOMY YCMOTpeHMto, ByAeT cuuTaTy
6paKoBaHHbIMI.

MPEAYNPEXAEHNA
W MEPbI BE30MACHOCTH

BHumatenbHo 03HaKoMTeCh

MHCTPYKUMAMM Nepes UCoNb30BaHNEM.
lina yxoma wnu/u NOYMHKN AoBepbTECH
YNONHOMOYEHHbIM 0dUCHbIM LeHTpam FAR
s.r.l. v ucnonb3yiiTe TONbKO NOANNHHbIE
3anyactu. FAR s.r.l. He 6eper Ha ceb
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb B Cllyuae MOBPEXzeH
HaHeCeHHbIX npu 11CNONb30BaHN
fedeKTHbIX ~ 3anyacteil, 06HapyeHHbI
13-33  HEUCTIONHEHUA  BbllLeyKa3aHHOrQ
(AvpekTuBa E3C 85/374).

CNUCOK CePBUCHBIX LIEHTPOB NpUBefeH
Ha Hawem
Be6-caitte http://www.far.bo.it (
OPTAHM3ALMA )

« (oseryem  foBepaTb
MHCTPYMeHTa
NOAroTOBAEHHOMY NepcoHany.

« lcnonb3yiite  npefoxpaHuTenbHble 0UKM
WAW MAcKIn ¥ NepyaTkin BO BpemA paboTbl ¢
MHCTPYMEHTOM.

«Jina yxona w/uau perynaumn UHCTpyMeHTa
ucnonb3yiite NPUHAANEXHOCTI u3
OCHaLLeHuA n/unm KOMMepyeckue
npucnocobneHna ykasanHole B pasgene 06
YX0fie 32 MHCTPYMEHTOM.

o [na ponuBKM  Macna  mcnonb3yiite
TONbKO KUAKOCTU C  XapaKTepucTvkamu
YKa3aHHbIMI B JaHHOI Bpotwiope.

« B cnyvae HenpenBuaeHHbIX yTeyek mMacna

11 €ro KOHTaKTa C Koxeil, akkypaTHo CMoliTe

€ro Npy NOMOLLY BOAbI U LLENOYHOTO MbiNa.

[JlaHHbIil MHCTPYMEHT MOXHO NepeHoCUTb

BPYYHYI0, MOCNe ero WCMonb30BaHNUA Mbl

COBETYeM KNacTb €ro B ynaKkoBkKy.

Het 0cobblx TpeGoBaHMil K XpaHeHuio u

CKNaZupoBaHmio.

« [ina  npaBunbHOro  ¢yHKLMOHMPOBAHUA
WHCTPYMEHTa  HeoOXoAuma TujatenbHas
npoBepKa Kaxgoe nonyroave.

« [lpoBepbTe, UTO UHCTPYMEHT He NOAKNKYeH
K MUTaHulo, Mpexzje Yem HauuHaTb ero
UMCTKY UAN NOYMHKY.

+ (oseryem, npu

n0b30BaTbCA 6anancmpom.

B cnyyae exepHeBHoil paboTbl onepatopos B

NIOMeLLIEHIY, B KOTOPOM KBUBANIEHTHBIA YpOBEHb

I1CnycKaemoro 3ByK0BOTo faBNeHua A npeBbiLaeT

npefenbHoe 3Hauene Geonacoct 70 b (A),

HeobX0AMMO MONb30BATbCA WHAMBULYaNbHbIMY

(PENCTBAMM 3ALUUTBI OPraHoB CNyXa (HayLHHKI

UM OUpyLM; CHU3WTH BPEMA HaXOXZeHus B

LUYMHOM NOMeLLieHMUN T.0.).

+ Heobxoaumo nogpepxuBatb Nopagok U
umncToTy Ha paboumx mectax, becnopagok
MOXeT NpuBecTi K yiepby Ans 340poBbA
onepatopa.

« He ponyckaiite KOHTAKT MOCTOPOHHMX C
MHCTPYMEHTOM.

«+ YpoctoBepbrecb, ut0  Tpybbl  Mopaum
OKaToro BO3fYXa COOTBETCTBYHT HYHbIM
pa3mepam.

« He TaHute 3a Tpyby MOAKNIOUEHHbII
K NUTAHWIO WMHCTPYMEHT, XpaHuTe ero
nofanblue 0T PEXyWUX W W3nyvanLux
Tenno 06beKToB.

ncnonb3oBaHune
cneymanbHo

BO3MOXHOCTH,

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

Heobxoaumo copiepxatb UHCTPYMeHTapuii

UNCTBIM W1 B XOPOLUEM  COCTOAHMM
MONb30BAHMA, HE CHUMAiiTe  CPejCTBa
3aWuThI " 3ByKonornowaiolee
npucnocobnenue.

Mocne  pemoHTa  WAM  perucTpaumm,
yAOCTOBEpbTECH,  YTO  Bbl  YAQnuiu

CyXeOHbIe UMM PerncTpaLnoHHble KIouu.
Mpexze yem OTCOEAUHUTL TPYby CXatoro
B03/yXa, YAOCTOBEPbTECH, UTO OH He MOj
ZLaBreHueM.
TwartenbHo

npaBunam.

He ncnonb3yiite 3aKnenoyHblii IHCTPYMeEHT
MpY HAMYNIA ABHBIX NOBPEXAEHNIA.

npugepxKuBaiTecb  TM

11



Fas

KOJ45]S]

@

ATENCAO!!!

Ainobservancia ou negligéncia
das seguintes adverténcias
de seguranca pode ter
consequéncias na seguranca
dos operadores e no bom
funcionamento da ferramenta.

GARANTIA

Asméquinasderebitar FARsdo cobertas
porumagarantiade 12meses. O periodo
degarantiadoaparelhoiniciaapartirdo
momento da sua rece¢dao comprovada
por parte do cliente. A garantia cobre o
utilizador/cliente quando o aparelho é
adquirido por meio de um revendedor
autorizadoeapenasquandoéusadopara
0S usos para os quais foi concebido.
A garantia ndo é vélida se o aparelho
nao for usado e se ndo for submetido
a manutencdo como especificado no
manual de instrugdes e manutencao.
Em caso de defeitos ou avarias a
FAR S.r.l. compromete-se apenas
a reparar e/ou substituir, conforme
0 seu julgamento, 0s componentes
considerados defeituosos.

ADVERTENCIAS E MEDIDAS DE
SEGURANGA

« Ler atentamente as instrugdes antes
do uso.

* Para as operagdes de manutengdo
e/ou reparacgdo dirigir-se a centros
de assisténcia autorizados pela FAR
s.r.l. e usar exclusivamente as pecas
sobressalentes originais. A FAR s.r.l.
ndo se responsabiliza por danos
ou pecas defeituosas ocorridas por
incumprimento do texto acima indicado
(Diretiva CEE 85/374).

Alista dos centros de assisténcia esta
disponivel no nosso website: http:/
www.far.bo.it ( Organizagao )

*Recomenda-se 0 uso da ferramenta por
parte de pessoal especializado.

e Durante o uso da ferramenta usar
6culos ou viseiras de protecdo e luvas.

e Para realizar as operacdes de
manutencdo e/ou regulacdo da
ferramenta usar 0s acessorios
fornecidos e/ou os equipamentos
comerciais indicados no capitulo
Manutencao.

 Para as operagdes de carregamento
de 6leo usar apenas fluidos com
caracteristicas indicadas no presente
fasciculo.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

* Em caso de vazamentos acidentais de
6leo que entrem em contacto com a
pele, lavar atentamente com agua e
sabdo alcalino.

¢ A ferramenta pode ser transportada a
mao e, depois do uso, recomenda-se
recolocé-la na sua embalagem.

* Nao hda requisitos especiais para
armazenamento.

e Para o correto funcionamento da
maquina de rebitar, recomenda-se uma
revisao semestral.

« As intervencOes de reparagao e limpeza
da ferramenta devem ser realizadas
com a maquina ndo alimentada.

* Recomenda-se, sempre que possivel, 0
uso de um balanceador de seguranca.

* Em caso de exposicdo diaria pessoal
em ambiente cujo nivel de pressdo
acustica da emissao ponderada A seja
superior ao limite de seguranca de 70
dB (A), usar adequados equipamentos
de protecdo individual do ouvido
(tampdes, diminuicdo do tempo de
exposicdo diaria, etc.).

»Manter a bancada e/ou a drea de trabalho
limpa e ordenada, a desordem por
causar danos a pessoa.

¢ Ndo deixar que pessoas estranhas as
operag0es toquem nas ferramentas.

e Certificar-se de que os tubos de
alimentacdo do ar comprimido estejam
corretamente dimensionados para o
uso previsto.

* Ndo arrastar a ferramenta conectada
a alimentagdo puxando-a pelo tubo;
manté-lo afastado de fontes de calor e
objetos afiados.

* Manter as ferramentas em bom estado
de uso e limpas, nunca remover as
protegdes e o silenciador da ferramenta.

 Ap6s realizar as operacoes de reparagao
e/ou regulagdo, certificar-se de ter
removido as chaves de servico ou
regulacdo.

* Antes de desconectar o tubo do ar
comprimido da maquina de rebitar,
certificar-se de que a maquina nao
esteja sob pressao.

e Respeitar rigorosamente estas
instrugoes.

» Ndo use a ferramenta de rebitagem em
caso de danos visiveis.



KI5TS ra3

IDENTIFICAZIONE DELLA RIVETTATRICE @
La rivettatrice KJ 45/8 & identificata da una marcatura indicante ragione sociale e indirizzo, designazione della macchina,
marcatura CE. In caso di richiesta di assistenza tecnica fare sempre riferimento ai dati riportati nella marcatura.

TOOL IDENTIFICATION

The riveting tool KJ 45/S is identified from a marking that shows company name and address of manufacturer, designation
of the tool, CE. Always refer to the information on the riveting tool when requesting technical service.

IDENTIFICATION DE L'OUTIL A RIVETER @
L'outil de pose KJ 45/8 est identifié par un marquage indiquant raison sociale et adresse du fabricant, désignation de
I'outil de pose, marquage CE. En cas de recours au service aprés-vente, il faut toujours se référer aux données indiquées
sur la riveteuse.

WERKZEUGIDENTIFIZIERUNG
Das Blindniet-Werkzeug KJ 45/S ist durch eine Markierung gekennzeichnet, die den Firmenname und Adresse des
Herstellers, Angabe des Werkzeugs, CE Marke zeigt.

Bei Anfragen an den technischen Kundendienst stets die auf dem Nietwerkzeug genannten Daten angeben.

IDENTIFICACION DE LA REMACHADORA @
La remachadora KJ 45/8 es identificada por una marca con razon sociale y direccion del productor, designacion de la
remachadora, marca CE. Al contactar el servicio de posventa, mencionar siempre los datos de la remachadora.

Ragione sociale e indirizzo del fabbricante
Company name and address

Raison sociale et adresse

Firmenname und adresse

Razon social y direccion

Designazione macchina
Designation of the tool
Designation de I'outil de pose
Angabe des werkzeugs
Designacion de la remachadora

KJ 45/S Numero di serie
r UK Serial number
VIA GIOVANNI XXIll,2 Numeéro de série

QUARTO INFERIORE (80) ~ MADEIN 'TA'-Y ‘ Seriennummer
C—— Ndmero de serie

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 13



Fas LTS
IDENTYFIKACJA NITOWNICY

Nitownica KJ 45/8 jestoznaczonatabliczkaznazwa i adresem firmy, nazwa maszyny i oznakowaniem CE. Korzystajacz pomocy technicznej
nalezy zawsze podac dane znajdujace sie na oznaczeniu.

WAEHTUOUKALINA YCTAHOBOYHOTO MHCTPYMEHTA

Npentndmkauma 3aknenouHuka KJ 45/S npon3BoanTCca C NOMOLLbI0 MapKUPOBOYHOI TabNNuKN, COfepXaLLeil HaMeHOBaHMe
11 aApec KOMNaHUK-N3roToBUTENS, CyKebHOe Ha3HaueHe MaluMHbl 1 MapkupoBky CE. [pu 3anpoce TexHMYeCKOI NOAAEPHKKM
Heo6X0AMMO yKa3blBaTb JaHHbIE C MAPKNUPOBOYHON TabanuKu.

IDENTIFICAGAO DA MAQUINA DE REBITAR

Améquinade rebitar KJ 45/8 é identificada por umamarcagao que indicaarazao social e o enderego, designagdo damaquina,
marcagao CE. Em caso de pedido de assisténcia técnica consultar sempre os dados indicados na marcagao.

Nazwa i adres producenta
HaumeHoBaHue u aapec KomnaHuu-u3roToBuTena
Denominagdo social e endereco do fabricante

Nazwa maszyny
Ha3HaueHue 060pyaoBaHua
Designacao da maquina

—] KJ 45/S Numer seryjny
rA C € EE CepwiiHblii Homep

VIA GIOVANNI XXIII,2 Nimero de série
QUARTO INFERIORE (B0) MADE IN ITALY ‘
|

14 75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KI5TS ra3

NOTE GENERALI E CAMPO DI APPLICAZIONE @
L'uso dell’'utensile ¢ finalizzato esclusivamente all’utilizzo di inserti filettati con filetto compreso tra M4 e M12.

Il sistema oleopneumatico utilizzato dalla rivettatrice KJ 45/8 fornisce una maggior potenza rispetto al tradizionale
sistema pneumatico su cui si basano altri modelli di rivettatrici. Cio significa una drastica riduzione dei problemi
dovuti all’'usura dei componenti con conseguente aumento di affidabilita e durata. Le soluzioni tecniche adottate
riducono le dimensioni e il peso della macchina rendendo la rivettatrice KJ 45/S assolutamente maneggevole. Le
possibilita di perdite dal sistema oleodinamico sono precluse dall'impiego di guarnizioni a tenuta che eliminano
questo problema.

GENERAL NOTES AND USE

The tool can be employed only for blind rivet nuts M4+M12.

The KJ 45/S/S hydropneumatic system assures more power than the pneumatic system used for other models.
That means a reduction in the problems due to the wear and tear of the components, therefore, there will be an
increase in reliability. The technical solutions adopted reduce the dimensions and the weight of the tool, which is
very handy for these reasons. The possibilities of leakage from the oil-dynamic system, are eliminated by some
sealed gaskets, which solve this problem.

CARACTERISTIQUES ET EMPLOI @
Loutil peut étre utilisé seulement pour les inserts filetés M4+M12.

Le systéme oléopneumatique de I'outil KJ 45/S permet d’obtenir un puissance supérieure par rapport au systeme
pneumatique traditionnel.Cela signifie une réduction des problémes provoqués par I'usure des composants, donc,

une plus grande longevité. Les solutions techniques adoptées réduisent les dimensions et le poids du pistolet en

la rendant tres maniable. Les risques de fuites du systeme oléodynamique sont éliminés par I'utilisation de joints

a haute résistance.

ALLGEMEINES UND ANWENDUNGSBEREICH
Das Werkzeug soll nur fiir Blindnietmuttern mit M4+M12 Gewinde verwendet werden.

Das 6lpneumatische System der KJ 45/8 gewdhrleistet mehr Kraft als das traditionelle pneumatische System
andererModelle. Dies bedeuteteine drastische Herabsetzung der Probleme, dieaufden Verschleif der Komponenten
zuriickzufiihren sind, mit konsequentem Anstieg der Zuverldssigkeit und Haltbarkeit. Die angewandten technischen
Lésungen setzen die Dimensionen und das Gewicht der Maschine herab und machen das Nietwerkzeug KJ 45/8
absolut handlich. Die Méglichkeiten einer Undichtheit von Ol aus dem 6ldynamischen System werden durch die
Verwendung von undurchldssigen Dichtungen verhindert, die dieses Problem eliminieren.

NOTAS GENERALES Y AMBITO DE APLICACION @
La herramienta puede utilizarse sélo para tuercas remachables con rosca de diametro M4+M12.

Graciasal sistema oleoneumatico, laremachadora KJ 45/S abastece unapotenciamayorrespectoalastradicionales
remachadoras neumaticas. Esto significa una notable reduccion de los problemas causados por el desgaste de

los componentes y como consecuencia un aumento de la fiabilidad y duracién. Las soluciones técnicas utilizadas
reducenlasdimensionesy el peso delamaquinavolviendo laremachadora KJ 45/8 absolutamente maniobrable. Las
posibilidades de perdida porel sistemaoleodindmico son eliminadas coneluso dejuntas que eliminan este problema.

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 15



a3 (W 458

UWAGI OGOLNE | ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA
Nitownica KJ 45/S jest przeznaczona do nitonakretek o Srednicy M4-M12.
System oleo-pneumatyczny zastosowany w tym modelu pozwala na uzyskanie wiekszej mocy zacisku nitonakretki
w poréwnaniu do starszych modeli nitownic. Gwarantuje to znaczne zmniejszenie probleméw ze zuzyciem uszczelniaczy, a
tym samym uzyskujemy dtuzsza zywotno$¢ samego narzedzia. Rozwigzania techniczne zastosowane w nitownicy KJ 45/S
znacznie zmniejszyly ciezar narzedzia i polepszyty jego ergonomie. Ponadto udoskonalony system uszczelniaczy eliminuje
mozliwo$¢ spadku mocy zacisku.

OBLLME 3AMEYAHWA U OBJIACTb MPUMEHEHNA

Annapat npeAHa3HayaeTca ANA 3KCNNyaTaLmui UCKIIYUTENbHO C NPUMeHeHeM BCTaBoK ¢ pe3bboil ot M4 go M12.

MacnsHo - nHeBMaTMyecKas ccTeMa, UCnofib3yemas 3aknénoyHbiM annapatom KJ 45/S, naét 6onbluyto MOLIHOCTb
110 CPABHEHNIO C TPAAULMOHHOI MHEBMATNYECKON CUCTEMOI, KOTOPYH0 UCNONb3YIOT APyrie MOAENM 3aKNENOYHbIX annapaTos.
370 03HaYaeT 3HauUTeNbHOE CHIKEHMeE TPYAHOCTe, CBA3aHHbIX C U3HOCOM AeTaneil 1, ClefoBaTeNbHO, BO3PACcTaeT Haf&XHOCTb 1
MPOAOMKUTENBHOCTD CPOKA IKCNANYaTaLM. TeXHUUECKUe PeLeHus, NCnoNb3oBaHHble Npy pa3paboTke AaHHON MOZeM, NO3BOAMN
CHU3UTb Pa3mepbl v BeC U cAenany 3aknénbiatowymii annapat KJ 45/S ouetb yao6HbIM B 06paLLieHun MHCTpymeHTOM. BepoATHOCTb
yTeueK rmapoaMHaMIIEeCkoil CACTeMbI (CMAcNAHOI CPeoit) CBeeHa K HyNto, 6N1arofapa MCnonb30BaHMi0 repMeTYeCKINX yINOTHeHH,
KoTOpble MONHOCTbIO PeLualoT JaHHyto npobnemy.

NOTAS GERAIS E CAMPO DE APLICAGAO

0 uso da ferramenta destina-se exclusivamente para o uso de insertos roscados com rosca entre M4 e M12.

0 sistema éleo-pneumatico usado pela rebitadora KJ 45/8 fornece maior poténcia relativamente ao tradicional
sistema pneumatico sobre o qual se baseiam outros modelos de rebitadoras. Isto significa uma dréstica redugao
dos problemas causados pelo desgaste dos componentes com consequente aumento de fiabilidade e duragao. As
solugdestécnicasadotadas reduzemasdimensdeseopesodamdaquinatornandoarebitadoraKJ45/S absolutamente
manejavel. As possibilidades de vazamentos do sistema dleo-dindmico sdo impedidas por guarnicoes de vedacao
que eliminam este problema.

16 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



Fas

PARTI PRINCIPALI @ MAIN COMPONENTS
.................................................................... Tirante filettato  A).ovrierierercsereseeeeeeeeeee: 1 NFEAAE tiE 1O
TeSting  B) e Head
.................................................... Ghiera bloccaggio testina ~ C)... ...Ring-nut clamping head
.......................................................... Pulsante di comando ~ D)... <veeeenen.GONtrol push-button
. Allacciamento aria compressa ~ E) ... . Compressed air connection
....................................................... Limitatore di pressione  F)... ........ Pressure control valve
......................................................... Fondello di protezione ~ G)... ... Protection bottom
. Motore pneumatico H) oo Pneumatic motor
_____________________________________________________________ Tappo serbatoio 0li0 1) e, Oil ANK plUG
............................................................. Attacco bilanciatore L) .o Balancer connection
...Pomello di regolazione corsa . ..Stroke-adjusting knob
__________________________________________________________________ Indicatore corsa N) oo, OLFOKE iNdicatOr
......................................................... Cannotto portatestina ~ 0)....ccovvvrvevricnivcieiriieiseeneereneenee. JUDE CAITYING head
.Pulsante di svitamento ~ P)... ...Unscrewing button
........................................................... Valvolaingresso aria = @)oo AlT-€NETY valve
* con tirante per M10 * with M10 tie rod
— 296
OLIH \
\ 2 \
1 S
\
& 2
‘J
75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 17



KOJ45]S]

PARTIES PRINCIPALES

......................................................... Bague de blocage téte
......................................................... Bouton de commande
. Raccordement air comprimé
........................................................... Limiteur de pression
.............................................................. Base de protection
. Moteur pneumatique
.................................................... Bouchon réservoir d’huile
............................................................. Fixation équilibreur
. Pommeau de réglage course
........................................................... Indicateur de course
........................................................................ Support téte
....Bouton de dévissage
............................................................. Valve d’arrivée d’air

* avec tirant pour M10

HAUPTTEILE
A) e Gewindedorn
B)... Mundstiick
) s Mundsticknutmutter
D) e Bedienungsknopf
E).. .. Druckluftanschluss
F) s Druckbegrenzer
G e Schutzbodenscheibe
......... Druckluftmotor
OltankverschluB
L) e Balancer-Behalter
. .. Hubeinstellungsknopf
N oo Hubanzeiger
0) s Mundstiicktragerrohr
P).. Ausldseknopf
Q) s Lufteinlassventil

18 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



Fas

PARTES PRINCIPALES @

R) o Tirante fileteado
B) Cabeza
Virola bloqueo cabeza

D).. ....Pulsador de mando
E). .Conexion aire comprimido
F) Limitador de presion
G) o Fondillo de proteccion

Motor neumético
1) e Tapdn tanque aceite
L) oo Enganche balanceador
M) e Pomo de ajuste carrera
N e Indicador carrera
0)... Tubo porta cabeza
P) o Pulsador de destornillamento
Q) e Valvula entrada aire

* con tirante para M10

GLOWNE CZESCI SKLADOWE

A)oie e Sruba imbusowa
B). i Gowica
0) e Pierscient kontrujacy gtowicy
D). Przycisk uruchamiania nitownicy
E) oo Zasilanie sprezonym powietrzem

.......... Zawor nadcisnieniowy
....Nakfadka ochronna
...Silnik pneumatyczny
......................................................... Korek zbiornika oleju
......................................................... Zaczep do balansera
.. Pokretto requladji sity zacisku
................................................. Wskaznik skoku trzpienia
................................................................ Tuleja gtowicy
......................................................... Przycisk wykrecania
..................................................... Zawor wlotu powietrza

* fabrycznie montuje si¢ na nitownicy trzpien m10

OCHOBHDbIE Y3J1bl

A) e Pacnopka ¢ pe3bboit
B) o fonoska
)t brokupyloLLiee KonbLO ronoBKi
D) o KHonka ynpagnetma
E)... MpycoeauHeRue Oxatoro Bo3ayxa
F) oo OrpaHuuutens fanexua
[ ) T 3alLuTHOE AHMLLE
H) oo [THeBMaTHYeCKWit ABUTaTEND
1) oo Mpo6ka macnaHoro baka
L)... MpucoeauHerie 6anaHcupa
M) PykoATKa perynupoBKky xosa

...................................................................... Ykazatenb xofia

BTyﬂKa KpenneHua ronosku
KHonka 4nA oTBMHuNBaHMA
KnanaH nopauu BO3yXa

* cpacnopkoiigna M10

PARTES PRINCIPAIS

A)...

B)..

C) s Virola de bloqueio da cabeca
D) Botdo de comando
E)... ....Conexao do ar comprimido
F) oo Vélvula de controlo da pressao
G) o Fundo de protecdo
H) oo Motor pneumatico
1) o Tampa do reservatorio de 6leo
L).. Conexao do balanceador
M) s Botdo de regulagéo do curso
N) oo Indicador do curso
0) Tubo porta-cabeca
P)... .Botdo de desaparafusamento
Q) Valvula de entrada de ar

* com tirante para M10

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 19



a3 (W 458

@ DATI TECNICI

© PrESSIONE [ BSBITIZIO .......vveceeieiie et 6 -7 BAR
 Diametro interno minimo tubo alimentazionearia compressa.. . g min. =8 mm
* CONSUMO MaX aria [IDEra, PEI CICI0.......vueeereieeeeicee et 9 NI**
© FOIZA MASSIMA ... bbbttt 6,5 BAR - 27440 N
8 P BS0 L.ttt ettt h etttk s st b AR AR s b s h e A et ettt e s e e sttt s ene e s resetene 2,860 Kg
O TEMPEIATUFA Ai ULIHZZO .....vvviecctee ettt -5°/+50°
« Valore medio quadratico ponderato in frequenza dell’accelerazione complessiva (Ac) a cui sono sottoposte

18 MEMDIA SUPETIOT......eceieeeetetee ettt ettt ss et et s <2,5m/s?
**n| = litri a 20°C, pressione atmosferica
o Pressione acustica dell’emisSione PONAEIALA (A) .....vviueuereiriiiieieesiseee et sens 74 dBA
* Pressione acustica istantanea ponderata (C) ... .< 130 dBC
© P0tenza aCuStICA PONABTATA (A) ...eorureeeeeeeeeeeeeciei ettt se et s et et s et ss e s s £see e see e eses e ee e ennneeen 86 dB
TECHNICAL DATAS
© WOTKING PrESSUIE .vvettiieteiee ettt ettt b et s e s st b et s s sttt es s es 6 -7 BAR
* Min. int. Dia. of the compressed air feeding NOSE .........ccoiuruiiriniirririies s min. dia. =8 mm
o Mlax free air CONSUMPLION P CYCIB......vuiviveieieieiieictee ettt aens 9 NI**
© MAXIMUM TOTCE ...ttt ettt et et et es e s e s s s s e s esese e s ssesebean 6,5 BAR - 27440 N
O BIGNT et SE AR R £ s ettt 2,860 Kg
* Working temperature -5°/+50°
* Root mean square in total acceleration frequency (Ac) to which the arms are subjected. .........ccccocevviennee. <2,5m/s?
** nl = litres at 20°, pressure of 1 atmosphere
o A-weighted emisSion SOUNG PrESSUIE TBVEI ........covuiviueicieiiiciceeie ettt 74 dBA
e Peak C-weighted instantaneous SOUNG PrESSUIE .........veuieeiireuireeniseieiseesesessssese st snss e <130 dBC
© A-WEIGNTEA SOUNG POWET ....eeeiteee ettt ettt 86 dBA

@ DONNEES TECHNIQUES

© PreSSioN AULHZALION .....cvcveviiiecccce ettt ettt
 Diamétre int. min. tuyau alimentation air comprimé
© CONSOMMALION QIF MAX. PAT CYCIE ..vrverrieieceeieeeceeieiec ettt sttt
* Force maximum

@ TemPErature A’ ULIISALION ......o.ceoieeeeecee ettt st
« Valeur moyenne quadratique pondérée en fréquence de I'accélération totale (Ac) a laquelle

[BS DFAS SONT SOUMIS ..ot bbbt <2,5m/s?
** nl = litre a 20°C, pression atmosphérique
* Pression acoustique de I'émission pondéré (A) . 74 dBA
* Pression acoustique instantanée pondéré (C) ... .<130 dBC
* Puissance acoustiqUe PONAEIEE (A) .......c.cuiuiuiiriieieeieieieieiis et bbb 86 dBA

20 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KI5TS ra3

TECHNISCHE DATEN

© BELIBDSATUCK ...ttt bbbt bbbttt 6-7BAR
* Der Mindestinnendurchmesser des Druckluftschlauches betrdgt . ...8mm
o VIax. LUTEVEIDIaUuCR Pro TAKL......c.ouiiiicc e 9 NI**
O MIAX. SEIZKIATL ...ttt ettt 6,5 BAR - 27440 N
& GBWICIIT. bbb 2,860 kg
« Einsatztemperatur von -5°/+50°
« Mittelquadratwert der Beschleunigungsfrequenz (Ac), die sich auf den Arm auswirkt ... .......ccocovennninnne. <2,5m/s?
**nl = Liter zu 20°C, Luftdruck

o A-bewertete EmiSSioNSSCNAIATUCKDPEGE! .......vvieiecieieiriricee et et sen 74 dBA
* Momentane C-bewertete EmissionsschalldruCKpegel ..........cccueveiviieicieicieicce s <130 dBC
o A-bewertete SChallArUCKPEGE! .......ooovivicieiees ettt s eseaeas 86 dBA
DATOS TECNICOS @
© PrESION A8 BJEITICIO .vvveviiieceieete ettt ettt 22t s e et b et s st a et s s s s eaee 6 -7 BAR
* Didmetro interior minimo del tubo de alimentacion aire comprimido .gmin.=8 mm

¢ CONSUMO MAX. AIre lIDrE POF CICI0 ......vuieieieceeecieeee ettt e nes 9 NI**
e Potencia maxima ..........cocceeee e ...6,5 BAR - 27440 N
8 PBS0 1.ttt ettt ettt b st a e ettt h A a sttt a s et Ae et b s s A e s bt et b s r e ettt et eaere e e teterene 2,860 Kg
© TempPeratura de ULHZACION .........c.ov. ceoiieeeeiei ettt s e -5°/+50°
« Valor medio cuadratico de la aceleracion total registrado en frecuencia (Ac) ejercitado sobre

105 Miembros articulados SUPETIOTES ..........c.eveveviriiiisieeeteiee ettt ssnen e < 2,5 m/s?
**nl = litros a 20° C, presion atmosférica
* Presion acdstica emiSion PONAEIALA (A)........ ceevrureiuricieieieicieeeeseeees ettt st 74 dBA
* Presion actstica istantdnea emision ponderata (C) . ......ocovvierereeirieiiieeeesseeee e <130 dBC
* Potencia aclistica PONAErAU0 (A) .....c.vuieieeiees sttt s 86 dBA

DANE TECHNICZNE

* (iénienie robocze 6-7BAR
* Minimalna $rednica wewn. przewodu zasilania powietrzem g min. =8 mm
o Zuzycie maks. POWIELIZA NA CYKI .. ....vuiveiiecieeie et 9 NI**
* Sita maksymalna 6,5 BAR - 27440 N
& WAGA oo 2,860 Kg
e Temperatura robocza -5 st. C/+50 St. C
e Przyspieszenie reka/ramie <2,5m/s?
** nl = litry przy 20°C, ci$nienie atmosferyczne

* (i¢nienie akustyczne emisji skorygowane charakterystyka A 74 dBA
 Chwilowe cisnienie akustyczne skorygowane charakterystyka C <130 dBC
* CiSnienie akustyczne skorygowane A 86 dBA

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022) 21



a3 (W 458

TEXHUYECKUE IAHHBIE

©  PAOOUEE FIABIEHME ...euveeeeeveeureeueeteeseeeteesseessesseesseeseesaeensesssenseessesseeseessesseenseeseesseensessseseensenseensaennees 6-7ap
®  MuHMManbHbIA BHYTPEHHUI! AUAMETP TPYObI CKATOMO BOZAYXA...v.eeuvveerieeiiseieiesieieseeiesesse s g min. =8 mm
* MakcumanbHoe notpe6nenne c8o60fHOM0 Bo3ayXa 3a LNKN 9Hn**
®  MAKCUMANBHAA MOLLHOCTD .. eeeeeieee st et e et essee et e et e e e et e et e e s e snneennteeenseeeneeesneeennneen 6,5ap-27440 kH
* Bec 2,860 kr
®  TeMMEPATYPA UCMOMBIOBAHMA ..cuveeveeeenteeeee et e sttt ettt e e st et st e st se e bt e s e eae et e nen e s se e n e e e e nneenne e -5°/+50°
¢ (pefHee KBaApaTHOE 3HaueHe ypaBHOBeLLaHHOe 06Leil yacToTe yckopeHna (Ac) KoTopoii

MOABEPIKEHDI BEPXHNE KOHEUHOCTM ...ttt ettt en et
** Hn = nuTpbl npu Temnepatype 20°C u aTMochepHOM AaBneHnu
® JKBUBANEHTHDII yPOBEHb UCMYCKAEMOT0 3BYKOBOMO AABMEHUA (A)....cveeierieeieieieeiierieeie et
® JKBUBANEHTHbIIl YPOBEHb MTHOBEHHOTO 3HaueHue 3ByKoBoro AaBnexus (C) .
®  YMePEHHDIN YPOBEHD LIYMA (A) ....vviiiiiiiiiiicii e

DADOS TECNICOS

®  PreSSA0 08 BXEITICIO ...t 6-7BAR
* Diametro interno minimo do tubo de alimentacao de ar comprimido . .8 min. =8 mm

ConsUMO MAX A€ A [V, POT CICIO......vveeeeiei ettt s

e Temperatura di utilizzo
 Valor médio quadrdtico ponderado em frequéncia da aceleracdo global,(Ac) ao qual sdo submetidos

0S MEMDBIOS SUPEBIIOIES ...cecvvvseeeeeeeceetetese ettt es s ss st s e s et s et st s s ss et es e s s s sse s et et st s ssssaesetesasenenes <2,5m/s?
**nl = litros a 20°, pressdo atmosférica
e Pressdo actstica da emissa0 PONAEIAAA (A).......ovreeerrreirreriieirireiris et 74 dBA
* Pressdo acustica instantanea ponderada (C).........oeveeruiuieriinieieieeieieeie s <130 dBC
o Poténcia acistica PONABIAGA (A)........cvrereierieieeiecireieii sttt 86 dBA

22 75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KI5TS ra3

ALIMENTAZIONE DELL’ARIA (fig. f1) @
Limpianto deve prevedere dispositivi perladepurazione dell’aria, perlo scarico dellacondensae deve garantire una pressione
costante all'ingresso dell’alimentatore di min 6 bar. Il regolatore deve essere impostato a una pressione di 6,5 bar.
Collegare la macchina all’alimentazione dell’aria compressa principale seguendo le indicazioni dello schema in figura (f1):
1) Rubinetto di arresto (utilizzato durante la manutenzione del regolatore filtro o dellunita di lubrificazione).

2)Punto di presa dall’alimentazione principale.

3) Punto di spurgo per I'alimentazione principale.

4)Regolatore di pressione e filtro (spurgare giornalmente).

5)

Lubrificatore.

dell’aria compressa nettamente superiore ai 7 bar.
ATTENZIONE! In caso di attivazione della valvola limitatrice (F), e conseguente fuoriuscita d’aria, bisogna verificare
chelapressione dialimentazione della macchina sia quella dichiarata nei dati tecnici del presente manuale (pag. 20).

2 ATTENZIONE! La rivettatrice & dotata di una valvola limitatrice (F) che entra in funzione in caso di una pressione

« Per alimentare la macchina, spostare il cursore della valvola ingresso aria (Q) verso lalto.
* Per scaricare la macchina dall'aria e bloccare 'alimentazione, spostare il cursore della valvola ingresso aria (Q) verso il basso, e solo a
questo punto, effettuare le varie operazioni di registrazione della corsa.

AIR FEED (fig. f1)

The compressed air system must be provided with air cleaners and condensation drains and must guarantee that the air
supplied to the feeder has a constant pressure of min 6 bars. The regulator must be set at a pressure of 6,5 bars.

Connect the machine to the main compressed air supply as shown in the diagram (f1):

1) Cutoff cock (used during maintenance of the filter regulator or of the lubricating unit).

2)Main supply inlet.

3)Main supply bleed.

4) Pressure regulator and filter (bleed daily).

5) Lubricating unit.

significantly exceeds 7 bar.
ATTENTION! If the relief valve (F) starts and the air consequently escapes, we recommend to check if the tool
feed pressure corresponds to the pressure value indicated under the technical data in this handbook (page 20).

2 ATTENTION! The riveting tool is equipped with a relief valve (F) starting when the compressed-air pressure

 Move up the slider of the air-entry valve (Q) to feed the tool.
* Before regulating the stroke, discharge the tool by the air and stop the feeding, moving down the slider of the air-entry valve (Q).

L.

) g GRUPPO FRL
FRL UNIT

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 23



a3 (W 458

@ ALIMENTATION EN AIR (fig. f1)

Le circuit d’alimentation doit étre doté de dispositifs assurant le filtrage de 'air et I'évacuation des condensations, il doit
garantir une pression constante d’alimentation de I'alimentateur de min. 6 bars. Le régulateur doit &tre placé sur une pression
de 6,5 bars.

Raccorder la machine au circuit d’alimentation d’air comprimé principal en suivant les indications du schéma (f1).
1)Robinet d’arrét (a utiliser pour les opérations d’entretien du régulateur filtre ou de I'unité de lubrification).

2) Point d’arrivée de I'alimentation principale.

3)Point de purge pour I'alimentation principale.

4)Régulateur de pression et filtre (purger chaque jour).

5) Lubrificateur.

2 ATTENTION! La riveteuse est équipée d’une valve limitatrice (F) qui intervient en cas de pression de I'air comprimé

nettement supérieure a 7 bars.

ATTENTION! Si la valve limitatrice (F) intervient et que I'air sort, nous recommandons de vérifier que la pression
d’alimentation de la riveteuse corresponde a la valeur de pression indiquée dans les caractéristiques techniques
de ce manuel (pag. 20).

* Pour alimenter I'outil en air, déplacer le curseur de la valve darrivée d’air (Q) vers le haut.
* Pour décharger I'air de l'outil et bloguer I'alimentation, déplacer le curseur de la valve d'arrivée d’air (Q) vers le bas, et seulement aprés
cela effectuer les diverses opérations de réglage de course.

LUFTZUFUHRUNG (Abb. 1)

Die Anlage muss mit Aufbereitungsvorrichtung, sowie Kondenswasserablasser ausgeriistet sein und am Eingang zur
ZufiihrvorrichtungeinenGleichdruckvon min. 6 bargewahrleisten. Der Reglermussaufeinen Druckvon 6,5 bareingestelltsein.
SchlieBen Sie die Maschine gemdss den Angaben im Plan (f1) an die Hauptdruckluftzufuhr an:

1) Abstellhahn (wird bei der Wartung des Filterreglers oder der Schmiereinheit verwendet).

2) Anschluss an die Hauptzufiihrung.

3) Entleerungspunkt fir die Hauptzufiihrung.

4)Druckregler und Filter (tdglich entleeren).

5)Schmiervorrichtung.

2 ACHTUNG! Die Nietmaschine ist mit einem Uberdruckventil (F) ausgestattet, das in Betrieb gesetzt wird, wenn der Druck

der Druckluft 7 bar bedeutend tiberschreitet.

ACHTUNG! Wird das Uberdruckventil (F) mit konsequentem Luftauslass in Betrieb gesetzt, dann muss man kontrollieren,
dass der Druckluftversorgung der Nietmaschine dem unter technischen Daten auf Seite 21 dieser Anleitung angegebenen
Druckwert entspricht.

» Um das Werkzeug zu speisen, den Steuerkolben des Lufteinlassventils (Q) nach oben schieben.
» Um das Werkzeug vom Druckluft auszulassen und die Zuftihrung auszuschalten, den Steuerkolben des Lufteinlassventils (Q) nach unten
schieben, und dann den Hub einstellen.

GROUPE FRL

Lo GRUPPE FRL
GRUPO FRL
ZESPOL FRL
BAOK FRL

24 75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KI5TS ra3

ALIMENTACION DEL AIRE (fig. f1) @
La instalacion debe contar con dispositivos para la depuracion del aire y la descarga de la condensacion y debe garantizar
unapresion constante de min. 6 bares en la entrada del alimentador. El regulador debe permanecer con presion de 6,5 bares.
Conectar la méquina a la alimentacion principal del aire comprimido segun las indicaciones del esquema en figura (f1).

1) Valvula de parada (a utilizar para efectuar el mantenimiento del regulador filtro o de la unidad de lubricacion).

2)Punto de toma de la alimentacion principal.

3) Punto de purga para la alimentacion principal.

4)Regulador de presion y filtro (purgar diariamente).

5)Lubricador.

jATENCION! La remachadora estd equipada de una valvula de retorno (F) que entra en funcion en caso de una presién
del aire comprimido cla e sob| S.
ATENCION! Si la vélvula de limitacion (F) entra en funcién con consecuente perdida de aire, recomendamos controlar

si la presion de alimentacion de la remachadora corresponde al valor de presion indicado en los datos técnicos de
este manual (hoja 21).

* Para cargar el equipo, deplazar el cursor de la valvula entrada aire (Q) hacia arriba.
« Para descargar el equipo del aire y bloquear I'alimentacion, deplazar el cursor de la valvula entrada aire (Q) hacia abajo, y solo en este
momento, efectuar las diferentes operaciones de registracion de la carrera.

ZASILANIE POWIETRZEM (rys f1)

Instalacja powinna posiadac urzadzenia oczyszczajace powietrze i umozliwiac odptyw kondensatu i powinna zapewniac na wejsciu state cisnienie 6 bar.
Regulator cisnienia powinien by¢ ustawiony na 6,5 bar.

Nitownice podtaczamy jak ponizej (f1):

1) Zawor odcinajacy doptywu powietrza (uzywane przy okazji konserwadji filtru lub jednostki naolejajacej powietrze).

2) Gtowny punkt poboru powietrza.

3) Punkt odpowietrzania gtéwnej linii zasilajacej.

4) Regulator cisnienia i filtr (odpowietrzanie codzienne).

5) Naolejacz powietrza.

UWAGA! W przypadku interwengji zaworu ograniczajacego cisnienie (F) i, w konsekwengji, ujscia powietrza, nalezy sprawdzi¢
czy cisnienia zasilajace maszyne odpowiada cisnieniu wskazanemu w danych technicznych niniejszej instrukji (str. 21).

2 UWAGA! Nitownica jest wyposazona w zaw6r nadcisnieniowy (F), ograniczajacy nagty skok cisnienia, przekraczajacy 7 bar.

« Celem zasilenia urzadzenia, nalezy przesuna¢ suwak zaworu wlotu powietrza (Q) do gory.
« (Celem wypuszczenia powietrza z urzadzenia i zatrzymania zasilania, nalezy przesuna¢ suwak zaworu wlotu powietrza (Q) w dot; dopiero w
tym momencie mozna przeprowadzi¢ czynnosci zwigzane z requlacja skoku.

MOAAYA BO3JYXA (pucynke f1)

(1cTema OKaToro Bo3yxa 0MKHa BKAIOYATb YCTPOIICTBA ANA OYNCTKU BO3AYXQ, ANA YAANEHUA KOHAEHCaTa U BOMKHA rapaHTUpOBaTb MOCTOAHHOE 3HaueHue aBnexus
Ha Nojaye B annapat pasHoe MitH. 6 Gap. Perynatop fonxeH 6biTb YCTaHOBNEH Ha JaBNeHue 6,5 6ap.

MoAcoeanHMTL annapar k nogaye CKaToro BO3AyXa, CNEAys MHCTPYKLUAM Ha cxeme Ha pucyke (F1):

1) 3anopHblit KpaH (ucnonb3yeTca npu npoBeAeHI TeXHUUEKOT0 06CTYXUBaHINA GUALTPA — PerynsTopa K CMasouHoro 6noka).

2) Touka 3abopa 0T 0CHOBHOI MarucTpanu.

3) Touka 0TBoZ K OCHOBHOI MarwcTpan.

4) OunbTp M perynATop JaBneHus (0UNLLATb eXeAHEBHO).

5) (Masuuk.

BHWUMAHWE! 3aknénbiatotuyuit Annapat cHabxeH orpannuuTenbHblii knanaHom (), kotopbiil cpaatbiBaeT B cnyyae, koria iaBneHie OKaToro
BO3/lyXa MpeBbILLIAET 3HaueHue 7 6ap.
BHWUMAHWE! B cnyuae cpabatbipanyts orpaHiuuTenbHbloro knanawa (F) unocnepyioluiero BbipocaBo3zyXa, HeoBXoBuMo npoepyTb 3Hauerve

JIaBTIeHNs MOAauN BO3IYXa B annapar, KoTopoe AOMKHO CO0TBETCTBOBATH 3HaueHMto, Yka3aHHOMY B Pa3fene TEXHIYECKWX AaHHbIX HACTOALLETO
noco6ua (crp. 22).

- [InA nuTaHua annapara Heo6XoAMMO NepemMecTUTb MONI3YH KNanaHa nopaun Bosayxa (Q) BBepx.
- [InAToro, 4To6bl BbINYCTUTH BO3AYX U3 aninapata U 3a6710KNPOBaTh NoJayy NepemecTuTb MONI3yH Kianaa nofayun Bo3ayxa (Q) BHU3 1 T0bKO
3aTeM 0CyweCTBAATL PEryanpoBKy Xoaa.

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 25



ra’ KIJA5TS)
ALIMENTAGAO DO AR (fig. f1)

0 sistema de possuir dispositivos para a depurag@o do ar, para a descarga da condensacdo e deve garantir uma pressao constante na entrada do
alimentador de no min. 6 bar. O regulador deve ser definido com um pressdo de 6,5 bar. Conectar a maquina a alimentagéo do ar comprimido
principal seguindo as indicagdes do esquema mostrado na figura (f1):

1) Torneira de interrupgao (utilizada durante a manutencdo do regulador do filtro ou da unidade de lubrificagdo).

2) Ponto de tomada da alimentagao principal.

) Ponto de purga para a alimentagdo principal.

)

)

3
4) Regulador de pressao e filtro (purgar diariamente).
5) Lubrificador.

bem superior a 7 bar.

ATENGAO! Em caso de ativacdo da valvula limitadora (F), e consequente saida de ar, é preciso verificar se a
pressao de alimentacdo da méaquina é aquela declarada nos dados técnicos do presente manual (pag. 22).

2 ATENCAO! A rebitadora possui umavélvula limitadora (F) que é ativada no caso de uma pressao do ar comprimido

* Para alimentar a maquina, deslocar o cursor da valvula de entrada de ar (Q) para cima.
* Para descarregar o ar da maquina e bloquear a alimentagao, deslocar o cursos da valvula de entrada de ar (Q) para baixo, e s6 entdo
fazer as varias operac0es de ajuste do curso.

s

GRUPO FRL maoy  weel

@ OPERAZIONI PRELIMINARI (fig. f2-f3)

Verificare che il gruppo, tirante filettato (A) e testina (B), montato sulla rivettatrice, sia adeguato alla misura dell’inserto
che si vuole serrare; in caso contrario procedere al cambio di formato (pag. 36). Il gruppo tirante filettato (A) + testina (B)
montato sulla rivettatrice in confezione, corrisponde ad una filettatura di M10.

Prima di utilizzare la rivettatrice e dopo ogni cambio di formato occorre regolare la corsa in funzione delle dimensioni,
del tipo di inserto e dello spessore del materiale da serrare. Prima di compiere questa operazione ruotare il pomello (M)
secondo il senso della freccia, (+) per aumentare la corsa e (-) per diminuirla. Considerando che all'aumentare della corsa -
rotazione del pomello (M) - nel senso indicato dal simbolo (+), la distanza “h” (pag. 31) diminuisce con conseguente aumento
dell’azione di serraggio. Per verificare se la corsa € regolata correttamente controllare I'indicatore (N), confrontandolo con
i valori della tabella (fig. f3).

NOTA: Prima della posa in opera definitiva dell’'inserto & bene verificare il serraggio che questo opera sugli spessori
interessati, compiendo ulteriori regolazioni, come specificato a pagina40 (le regolazioniriportate sono puramente indicative;
e consigliabile consultare i dati tecnici degli inserti utilizzati).

ATTENZIONE!!! La regolazione non corretta della corsa della rivettatrice pud causare il cattivo serraggio degli
inserti e la probabile rottura del tirante!

ATTENZIONE!!! Le operazioni sopraelencate devono essere eseguite con macchinanon alimentata. Per visualizzare
la corsa modificata (N) bisogna alimentare la macchina.

26 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIJ45]S

PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS (fig. f2-f3)
Check that the threaded tie rod (A) and head (B) couple
assembled on the riveting tool is suitable to the size of the
insert to clamp; otherwise change the size (page 37). The
tie-rod (A)/head (B) unit assembled on this riveting tool,
corresponds to a M10 thread.
Beforeusingtherivetingtoolandaftereach change of size, the
stroke should be adjusted according to the dimensions, type
of the insert and thickness of the material to clamp. Before
carrying out this operation rotate the knob (M) according
to the direction of the arrow, (+) for increasing the stroke
and (-) for decreasing it. Increasing the stroke - rotation of
knob (M) - in the direction indicated with the symbol (+), the
distance “h” (page 31) decreases increasing the clamping
action. Toverifythatthe strokeis correctly adjusted checkthe
indicator (N) comparingitwiththe values ofthe table (fig. f3).
NOTE: Before the definitive placing of theinsert, its clamping
on the thicknesses involved should be checked, carrying
out other adjustments, as shown at page 40 (the specified
adjustments are just an indication, it is advisable to see the
technical data of the inserts used).

ATTENTION! The incorrect adjustment of the
riveting tool can cause a bad clamping of the
inserts and a possible break of the tie rod!
ATTENTION! The above-mentioned operations
must be done when the tool is not fed. For
visualizing the changed stroke (N) the tool
must be fed.

OM12 #1:4

Corsa tirante max. Giri (M) Corsa tirante Giri (M) Corsa tirante min. Giri (M)

Tie rod max. stroke | Revolutions (M) Tie rod stroke Revolutions (M) Tie rod min. stroke | Revolutions (M)
~8mm 15 QO ~0.4mm 10 ~2mm QO

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

27



Fas

KOJ45]S]

@ OPERATIONS PRELIMINAIRES (fig. f2-13)

S’assurer que le groupe, tirant fileté (A) et téte (B), monté
surlariveteuse est adapté a la taille de I'insert a sertir; si tel
n'est pas le cas, procéder au changement de format (page
37).Legroupetirantfileté (A) etenclume (B) monté d’origine
sur l'outil est un filetage M10.

Avant d’utiliser la riveteuse et aprés chaque changement
de format, il est nécessaire de régler la course en fonction
des dimensions, du format de I'insert et de I'épaisseur du
matériauasertir. Avantde procéderacette opération, tourner
le pommeau (M) dans le sens de lafléche (+) pouraugmenter
la course et (-) pour la diminuer. En tenant compte du fait
que 'augmentation de la course - rotation du pommeau (M)
- dans le sens indiqué par le symbole (+) réduit la distance
“h” (page 32), ce qui a pour effet d’augmenter I'action de
serrage. Pour s’assurer que la course est correctement
réglée, contrdler I'indicateur (N) en faisant référence aux
valeurs du tableau (fig. f3).

NOTE: Avant de procéder a la pose définitive de l'insert, il
estrecommandé de contréler le serrage appliqué aux pieces
concernées, en effectuant de nouveaux réglages comme
indiqué page 41 (les réglages mentionnés sont purement
indicatifs; il est recommandé de consulter les données
techniques des inserts utilisés).

ATTENTION! Le mauvais réglage de la course
delariveteuse peut entrainer le mauvais serrage
des inserts et la rupture du tirant!
ATTENTION! Les opérations ci-dessus doivent
étre effectuées alors que la machine n’est pas
alimentée. Pour visualiser la course modifiée
(N), il est nécessaire d’alimenter la machine.

OM12 #1:4

Course tirant max.

Tours (M)

Course tirant

Tours (M)

Course tirant min.

Tours (M)

Max. Gewindedom-Hub

Umdrehungen (M)

Gewindedom-Hub

Umdrehungen (M)

Min. Gewindedom-Hub

Umdrehungen (M)

Correra tirante max.

Revoluciones (M)

Correra tirante

Revoluciones (M)

Correra tirante min.

Revoluciones (M)

Max skok drazka Obroty (M) Skok drazka Obroty (M) Min skok drazka Obroty (M)
MaxkcumanbHbiii xop pacnopku|  06opotbi (M) Xoa pacnopku 060potbi (M) MunumanbHbiii Xop pacnopku 06opotbi (M)
~8mm 15 QO ~0.4mm 10 ~2mm 0 QO

28

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)




KIJ45]S

Fas

EINLEITENDE MASSNAHMEN (Abb. f2-f3)
Priifen Sie, dass die auf der Nietmaschine montierte Gruppe
Gewindedorn (A) und Mundstiick (B) der Abmessung der
Blindnietmutter, die befestigt werden soll,angemessenist. Flihren
Sie andernfalls den Dimensionswechsel durch (Seite 36).

Die auf der Nietmaschine vormontierte Gruppe Gewindedorn (A)
+ Mundstiick (B) entspricht einem M10 Gewinde.

Vor der Verwendung der Nietmaschine und nach jedem
Dimensionswechsel ist der Hub gemdB Abmessungen, Typ
von Blindnietmutter und Starke des zu befestigenden Materials
einzustellen. Drehen Sie zuerst den Knopf (M) geméB der
Pfeilrichtung (+) zur Erhdhung des Hubs und (-) zur Verringerung.
Bitte beachten Sie dabei, dass bei Erhdhung des Hubs, und zwar
bei Drehung des Knopfes (M) in die vom Symbol (+) bezeichnete
Richtung, der Abstand “h” (Seite 32) kleiner wird mit daraus
resultierender Erhdhung der Befestigung. Zur Uberpriifung, ob
der Hub korrekt eingestellt ist, kontrollieren Sie den Anzeiger (N),
durch Vergleich mit den Werten der Tabelle (Abb. f3).

HINWEIS: Vorderendgiiltigen Installationder Blindnietmutteristes
wichtig, die Spannkraftzu tiberpriifen, die diese auf die betroffenen
Zwischenstérken austibt. Dazu sind weitere Einstellungen, wie auf
Seite 41 spezifiziert, auszufiihren (die angegebenen Einstellungen
sind reine Richtwerte, bitte beachten Sie die technischen Daten
der verwendeten Blindnietmutter).

ACHTUNG! Die nicht korrekte Einstellung des Hubs
der Nietmaschine kann die schlechte Befestigung
derBlindnietmutterund diemdgliche Beschadigung
des Gewindedornes bewirk

ACHTUNG! Die obenstehenden Schritte sind bei
nicht gespeister Maschine durchzufiihren. Zur
Anzeige des gednderten Hubs (N) ist die Maschine
Zu speisen.

WSTEPNE CZYNNOSCI PRZED URUCHOMIENIEM

(rys f2-f3)

Sprawdzamy czy trzpien gwintowany (A) i gtowica (B) ktdre sa na
nitownicy maja zadang Srednice. Jezeli tak nie jest, wymieniamy je
na zadang srednice. Zespdt trzpieri gwintowany (A) + gtowica (B)
zamontowany na nitownicy w opakowaniu, posiada gwint M10.

Po kazdej wymianie trzpienia na inng $rednice upewniamy sie ze
regulagja sity zacisku jest prawidtowa. Obracajac pokretto M w
kierunku znaku (+) zwiekszamy site zacisku (zmniejsza sie odlegtos¢
“h”(s.32), zob. na kolejnej stronie), obracajac pokretto (M) w kierunku
znaku (-) zmniejszamy site zacisku nitonakretki. Aby upewnic sie czy
regulacja zostata ustawiona prawidtowo spogladamy na wskaznik (N)
i poréwnujemy potozenie kursora ze wskazaniami z tabeli ponizej.
Uwaga: przed ostatecznym zamocowaniem nitonakretki, zaleca sie
sprawdzenie czy requlacjasity zaciskujest odpowiednia (zob. wskazéwki
podane nas. 41).

UWAGA! Nieprawidtowa regulacja skoku trzpienia
moze powodowac zte mocowanie nitonakretki lub
uszkodzenie samego trzpienia!

UWAGA! W czasie przeprowadzania wyzej
wymienionych czynno$cimaszynamusibycodtaczona
odzasilania. Abywyswietli¢czmieniony skok (N), nalezy
podtaczy¢ maszyne do zasilania.

OPERACIONES PRELIMINARES (fig. f2-3) @
Averiguarquelapareja, tirantefileteado (A) y cabeza (B), montada
sobre laremachadora sea apropiada a la medida de la tuerca que
sequiereapretar; encaso contrarioefectuarelcambio deformato
(pég. 37). El grupo tirante fileteado (A) +cabeza (B) ensemblado
en el embalaje de la remachadora corrisponde al fileteado M10.
Antes de emplear la remachadora y después de cada cambio
de formato hay que regular la carrera segun las dimensiones,
el formato de la tuerca y el espesor del material a ajustar. Antes
de efectuar esta operacion rodar el pomo (M) segun el sentido
de la flecha, (+) para aumentar la carreray (-) para disminuirla.
Considerando que al aumentar la carrera - rotacion del pomo
(M) - en el sentido indicado por el simbolo (+) la distancia “h”
(pég. 32) disminuye aumentando porlotanto laaccién de apriete.
Paraaveriguarsilacarreraesreguladacorrectamentecontrolarel
indicador (N), comparandolo con los valores de la tabla (fig. f3).
NOTA: Antes de la colocacion definitiva de la tuerca hace falta
controlarelapriete queésteacttiasobrelosespesoresinteresados,
efectuando otros ajustes, como indicado en la pagina 41 (las
regulaciones detalladas son s6lo unaindicacion, se aconseja ver
los datos técnicos de las tuercas empleadas).

JATENCION! La regulacién no correcta de la
carrera de la remachadora puede causar un malo
apriete delastuercasy laposible roturadeltirante!

jATENCION! Las operaciones susodichastienen
que ser efectuadas con lamaquina parada. Para
visualizar la carrera modificada (N) hay que
alimentar la maquina.

NMOArOTOBUTENIbHBIE ONEPALIUN (pucyke f2-f3)
Y6eauTbcaTom, uTo Habop — pacnopka cpe3bboii (A) uronoska (B), yctaHoBneHHble
Ha 3aKnénbiBalolLieM annapate, COOTBETCTBYKT pasmepy BCTaBK; B MPOTUBHOM
Cnlyyae HeoOXofMMo Npou3BecTi cmery dopmata (ctp. 38). bnok pe3bbosas
TAroBaA wWraHra (A) + ronoka (B) CMOHTMPOBAHHbIE Ha 3aKknénbiBaoLiem
annapare Ha peANPUATUM — UroTOBHTENE COOTBETCTBYIOT pe3bbe M10. Mepes
JICNONb30BaHIEM 3aKNENbIBAIOLLErO annapata W nocne Kaxzoi cMeHbl Gopmata
HeoBX0AIMO OTPETYMPOBATb XOf B COOTBETCTBUM C Pa3MEpaMi, THMOM BCTaBKM W
TONLYHOIA 33X MMaeMoro Matepuana. llepes Tem, kak 0CyLLECTBNATS 3Ty onepawiio,
Heo6XxofMMo noBepHyTb pykoTky (M) Mo HanpagAeHyio CTPENKi B CTOPOHY (+)
AANA T0r0, uT0Gbl YBEAWYUTD X0 U B CTOPOHY (-) uT06bI €r0 yMeHbLLNT. MoMHHTD
07TOM, 4TO MM YBENMYEHIH X0fia — N0BOPOTe pyukit (M) B CTOPOHY, yKa3biBaemylo
YCTI0BHbIM 3HaKOM (+) pacctoanue “h” (cTp. 33) yMeHbLUaeTCA U, Clef0BaTeNbHO,
YBENUUNBAETCA 3aXMMHOE AeiicTBue. [Ind Toro, uTo6bl MPOBEPTH MPABUALHO MM
OTPerynupoBaHXoa, HeobxoauMonpoBepuTbykaatens (N) 1 (paBHUTb ero3HaueHue
cTabanynbim (puc. £3).

MpumeyaHue: nepe; 0KOHYATENbHOI YCTAHOBKO BCTaBKM PeKOMEHAyeTca
MIPOBEPUTD €€ 3aXUM Ha Tpebyemoii ToMLLMHe, NPoBeLA AONONHUTENbHYIO
PerynMpoBKky, kak Moka3aHo Ha cTpauLie 41 (ykasaHHble perynupoBKil NpuBeAeHI
B KAUeCTBE TUMIYHOTO MPUMEP; PEKOMEHAYETCA HABECTU CMPBKM O TEXHUYECKIX
XapaKTepHCTHKaX ICNOMb3yeMbiX BCTaBOK).

BHUMAHME! HenpaBunbHaa perynuposka xoga
3aKNENbIBatoLLIero annapara MOXeT CTaTb NPUYMHOIA NNIOXOro
3)KUMa BCTaBOK 1 BEPOATHOI PUYIHOI MONOMKY PacriopKi.

BHUMAHMWE! Yka3anHble Bbile onepauun SOMKHbI
MPOM3BOANTBCA TONIbKO C OTCOEAMHERHbIM 3aKNEMbIBAKOLLIM
annapatom. [inA Bu3yanu3auui u3meHexHoro xoga (N)
HeobX0ZMMO NPUCOBAUHMTD ANNaPaT K NEKTPONUTAHUK.

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 29



Fas

KOJ45]S]

OPERAGOES PRELIMINARES (fig. 12-f3)

Verificar se o grupo tirante roscado (A) e cabeca (B),
montado narebitadora, é adequado a medida do inserto que
se pretende apertar; caso contrdrio, fazer atroca de formato
(pag. 38). Normalmente o grupotirante roscado (A) + cabega
(B), montado na rebitadora na embalagem, corresponde a
uma roscagem M10.

Antes de usararebitadora e depois de cada troca de formato
6 necessario regular o curso em fungao das dimensdes, do
tipo de inserto e da espessura do material a apertar: Antes
de fazer esta operacao, rodar o manipulo (M) seguindo o
sentido da seta, (+) paraaumentar o curso e (-) para diminui-
lo. Considerando que com o aumento do curso - rotagdo
do manipulo (M) - no sentido indicado pelo simbolo (+), a
distdncia “h” (pag. 33) diminui com consequente aumento
da acdo de aperto. Para verificar se 0 curso esta regulado
corretamente, controlaroindicador (N),comparando-ocom
os valores da tabelas (fig. f3).

NOTA: Antes da colocagdo definitiva do encaixe, deve ser
verificada a fixagdo exercida nas espessuras relevantes,
efetuando outros ajustes, como indicado na pagina 42 (os
ajustesespecificados sdoapenasindicativos, éaconselhavel
consultar os dados técnicos dos encaixes utilizados).

ATENCAO!!! O ajusteincorreto daferramenta de
rebitagem pode provocar uma incorreta fixagao
dos encaixes e a eventual rutura do tirante!
ATENCAO!!! As operac0es listadas em cima
devem ser realizadas com a méquina ndo
alimentada. Para visualizar o curso modificado
(N) é preciso alimentar a maquina.

OM12 #1:4

Curso do tirante méx.|  Rotacdes (M) Curso do tirante

Rotacdes (M)

Curso min. do Iiranlel Rotacdes (M)

~8mm 15 0 ~0.4mm

1

| Q@

30 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIJ45]S

Fas

POSA IN OPERA DELLINSERTO (fig. f4-f5-16) @
Verificare che il gruppo tirante filettato (A) e testina (B)
montato sullarivettatrice siaadeguatoallamisuradell’inserto
che sivuole utilizzare. Regolare la corsa come riportato (fig.
f2-13). Inserirel'insertosultirante (A) ed esercitare sudiesso
una leggera pressione come indicato in figura f4, in questo
modol'insertosiavvitaautomaticamente sultirantefilettato.
Assicurarsi che la testa dell’inserto vada in battuta con la
testina (B) verificando che il tirante (A) fuoriesca di 2mm
dall’inserto. In caso di ulteriore regolazione del tirante (A)
procederecomeriportatoapag.31.E'possibile oraprocedere
allamessainposadell'inserto, premendoil pulsante (D) (fig.
f5) fino alla tirata completa dell' inserto, per il disimpegno
del tirante premere il pulsante (P) (fig.f7).

Per una corretta posa ed un corretto funzionamento
della macchina e necessario che gli inserti utilizzati siano
adeguatamente puliti.

Nota: Se necessario, in funzione del serraggio desiderato,
compiere ulteriori regolazioni della corsa della rivettatrice,
mediante la rotazione del pomello (M) (fig. f2-f3-16).
Deformazione insufficiente = 'inserto potrebbe ruotare
all'interno dell’alloggiamento pregiudicandone I'utilizzo e
la resistenza.

Deformazione eccessiva = possibili danneggiamenti
dell’inserto e tirante (A) con probabili rotture di entrambi
i componenti.

PLACING OF THE INSERT (fig. f4-15-16)

Check that the threaded tie rod (A) and head (B) couple
assembled on the riveting tool is suitable to the size of the
insert to be used.

Adjust the stroke as indicated (fig. f2-f3).

Introduce the insert on the tie rod (A) and push slightly on it
asindicated in figure f4, so asto make it clamp automatically
onthethreadedtierod. Make surethattheinsertheadtouches
the head (B) checking that the tie rod (A) comes out of 2mm
from the insert.

In case of further adjustments of the tie rod (A) follow the
instructions of page 31.

Itis now possible to place the insert pushing the button (D)
(fig.f5) until the insert is completely pulled, and push the
button (P) to release the tie rod (fig.f7).

For a correct placing and right working of the machine, the
inserts to be used should be properly cleaned.

Note: According to the desired clamping, carry out other
adjustments of the riveting tool stroke, rotating the knob
(M) (fig. f2-3-16), if necessary.

Insufficient deformation =the insert could rotate inside the
housing compromising its use and resistance.

Excessive deformation = possible damages of the insert
and tie rod (A) with eventual breaks of both components.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

31



Fas

KOJ45]S]

@ POSE DE L'INSERT (fig. f4-f5-16)

S’assurer que le groupe tirant fileté (A) et téte (B) monté sur la
riveteuse est adapté a la taille de I'insert a utiliser.

Régler la course comme indiqué (fig. f2-£3).
Introduireinsertsurletirant (A) etexercer sur celui-ciune légére
pression comme indiqué sur la figure f4, de sorte que I'insert se
visse automatiquement sur le tirant fileté. Sassurer que latéte de
I'insert est en butée contre la téte (B) en s'assurant que le tirant
(A) dépasse de I'insert de 2 mm.

En cas de nouveau réglage du tirant (A), procéder comme
indiqué page 32.

Il est a présent possible de procéder a la pose de l'insert, en
appuyant sur le bouton (D) (fig.f5)

jusqu’au sertissage complet de I'insert, pour le dégagement du
tirant pressez sur le bouton (P) (fig. f7).
Pourassurercorrectementlaposeetdoncle bonfonctionnement
de la machine, il est nécessaire que les inserts utilisés soient
parfaitement propres.

Note: Au besoin, en fonction du serrage voulu, effectuer de
nouveaux réglages de la course de la riveteuse, par rotation du
pommeau (M) (fig. f2-f3-6).

Déformation insuffisante = I'insert pourrait tourner a I'intérieur
dulogementetcompromettre le fonctionnementetla résistance.
Déformation excessive = possibles dommages de I'insert et du
tirant (A) et probable rupture des deux composants.

SETZVORGANG (Abb. f4-f5-16)

Priifen Sie, dass die auf der Nietmaschine montierte Gruppe
Gewindedorn (A) und Mundstiick (B) der Abmessung der
Blindnietmutter, die verwendet werden soll, angemessen ist.
Stellen Sie den Hub ein, wie auf (Abb. f2-f3) wiedergegeben.
Setzen Sie die Blindnietmutter auf dem Gewindedorn (A) an und
liben Sie auf diese einen leichten Druck wie in der Abbildung
f4 angegeben aus. Auf diese Weise wird die Blindnietmutter
automatisch auf dem Gewindedorn aufgeschraubt. Priifen
Sie, dass der Kopf der Blindnietmutter bis Anschlag mit dem
Mundstiick (B) liegt, indem Sie priifen, ob der Gewindedorn (A)
um 2 mmaus der Blindnietmutter hervorsteht. Bei einer weiteren
Einstellung des Gewindedornes (A) gehen Sie wie auf Seite 32
wiedergegeben vor. Sie kdnnen jetzt die Blindnietmutter setzen,
indem Sie den Bedienungsknopf (D) (f5) bis zur vollkommenen
Einstellung des Blindnietmutter driicken und fiir die Auslésung
des Gewindedornes den Knopf (P) driicken (f7).

Fiir einen korrekten Setzvorgang und den einwandfreien
Betrieb der Maschine ist es notwendig, dass die verwendeten
Blindnietmuttern vollkommen sauber sind.

Hinweis: Nehmen Sie gegebenenfalls je nach der gewiinschten
Befestigungeinigezusatzliche HubeinstellungenderNietmaschine
durch Drehen des Knopfes (M) (Abb. f2-f3-f6) vor.

Zu geringe Verformung = Die Blindnietmutter kénnte in der
Bohrung drehen und somit eigene Verwendung sowie Festigkeit
beeintrachtigen.

Zu starke Verformung = mdgliche Beschddigungen von
Blindnietmutter und Gewindedorn (A) mit méglichen Briichen
beider Komponenten.

@ COLOCACION DE LA TUERCA REMACHABLE
(fig. f4-f5-16)

Averiguar queel grupotirantefileteado (A)y cabeza (B) montado
sobre la remachadora corresponda a la medida de la tuerca que
se quiere emplear.

Regular la carrera como indicado (fig. f2-f3).

Introducir la tuerca remachable sobre el tirante (A) y presionar
ligeramentecomoindicadoenlafiguraf4, deestamaneralatuerca
seatornillaautomaticamentesobreeltirantefileteado. Asegurarse
que la cabeza de la tuerca toque la cabeza (B) averiguando que
el tirante (A) salga de 2mm de la tuerca.

En caso de regulacion adicional del tirante (A) actuar como
indicado en pég. 32.
Ahorasepuedeprocederconlacolocaciéndelatuercaremachable,
apretandoel pulsador (D) (fig.f5) hastalacompletaliberacion del
tirante, por desembragar el tirante apretar el pulsador (P) (fig.f7).
Para una correcta colocacion y un correcto funcionamiento de
la maquina, las tuercas empleadas tienen que ser limpiadas de
la manera apropiada.

Nota: Si necesario, segln el apriete deseado, efectuar otras
regulaciones de la carrera de la remachadora, con la rotacion
del pomo (M) (fig. f2-f3-f6).

Deformacién insuficiente = la tuerca podria rodar en su
alojamiento estropeando su empleo y resistencia.
Deformacion excesiva = posibles dafios delatuercaytirante (A)
con probables roturas de los dos componentes.

MONTAZ NITONAKRETKI (rys f4-f5-f6)
Upewniamy sie e na nitownicy jest zamontowany trzpien (A)
oraz gtowica (B) o zadanej Srednicy, oraz czy regulacja sity
zacisku jest prawidtowa.

Skok trzpienia requlujemy wgq wskazéwek podanych (rys
f2-3).

Na gwintowany trzpiefi (A) naktadamy nitonakretke, pod
wptywem lekkiego nacisku trzpien wkreci sie automatycznie
(rys £4). Upewniamy sie ze kotnierz nitonakretki styka sie z
krawedzia gtowicy (B) i ze trzpien wystaje z nitonakretki na
ok.2mm (A).

W tym momencie mozemy przystapic do montazu nitonakretki
trzymajac wcisniety przycisk (D) (rys. £5) az do calkowitego
zacisniecia nitonakretki; w celu wykrecenia trzpienia, nalezy
nacisnac przycisk (P) (rys. f7).

Aby nitonakretki prawidtowo mocowaty sie w otworach
musza byc czyste.

Uwaga:jezelijesttokonieczne dokonujemy korekty regulacji
skoku trzpienia (sity zacisku) pokrettem (M) (rys f2-f3-f6).
Nitonakretka stabo zacisnieta = nitonakretka
moze sie obraca¢ w otworze co ma negatywny wptyw na jej
funkgje i parametry jakosciowe

Nitonakretka zacisnieta za mocno = istnieje
ryzyko uszkodzenia gwintowanego trzpienia (A) lub
nitonakretki.

32 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIJ45]S

Fas

YCTAHOBKA BCTABKMU (pucyte f4-f5-f6)

Y6enuTbca B ToM, 40 Habop — pacnopka ¢ pe3bboii (A) u ronoska (B),
yCTaHOBNEHHbIE Ha 3aKNENbIBakLLeM annapaTe, COOTBETCTBYIOT pa3mepy
BCTaBKM. 0TperynupoBarb XoA kak onucano Ha (puc. f2-f3).
MomecTutb BCTaBKy Ha pacnopky (A) u npou3BecTy Ha Heé Hebonbloe
[aBNeHue, Kak nokasaHo Ha pucynke f4. Takum o6pasom, BCTaBKa
aBTOMATUYECKN HanpaBAAeTCA Ha pacnopky ¢ pe3b6oii. Yoeautbea B
TOM, YTO FONI0BKa BCTABKM CONpUKacaeTca ¢ ronoskoii (B) n nposeputh
BbICTYNaeT 1 Pacnopka u3 BCTaBKN Ha 2 MM.

Mpu npoBeAeHMM JoNoNHUTENbHOI PerynupoBKI pacnopkil CNeAoBaTh
NOPALKY AeilCTBUIA, ONUCAHHOMY Ha CTpaHuye 41.

Tenepb, MOXHO yCTaHOBHTL BCTaBKY, HaxaB Ha kHonky (D) (fig.f5) go
NI0NHOI YCTAHOBKM; ANA 0CBOBOMXAEHNA PACMOPKN HAXaTb Ha KHOMKY
(P) (fig.f7).

[InAnpaBunbHoI yCTaHOBKY 1 KOPPEKTHOTO QyHKLIMOKUPOBAHMA annapaTa
HeobxoguMo, uToObl ycTaHaBnuBaemble BCTAaBKM Obinn Gbl 0YMLLeHbI
C00TBETCTBYIOWMM 00pa3oM.

MpumeyaHmne: npu HeobxoguMocTi, B 3aBUCUMOCTH OT
Tpebyemoro 3axuma, npou3BecTH AOMONHUTENbHYI0 PEryNupoBKY X042
3aKNENbIBaOLLET0 annapata, NoCPeACTBOM BpalieHua pykoatku (M)
(puc. f2-F3-f6).

HepocTaTtouHasn gepopmaums = B(TaBKa MOXET BpallaThCA
BHYTPU THE3Aa U MOCTaBUTb MOA Yrpo3y MPOAOMKUTENbHOCTD
IKCNNyaTaLu i CTORKOCTb.

N36biTouHan gepopmauua = BepoATHble NOBpPeXeHNA
BCTaBKY U pacnopku (A) M BepoATHaA N0ONOMKA 060X KOMNOHEHTOB.

COLOCACAO DO INSERTO (fig. f4-15-16)

Verificarseogrupotiranteroscado (A) e cabeca (B), montado
narebitadora, éadequadoamedidadoinsertoquesepretende
utilizar. Regular o curso conforme indicado (fig. f2-f3).
Inserir o inserto no tirante (A) e exercitar nele uma ligeira
pressdoconformeindicadonafiguraf4, destemodooinserto
aparafusa-se automaticamente no tirante roscado. Verificar
se a cabeca do inserto encosta na cabeca (B) verificando se
o tirante (A) projeta-se 2mm para fora do inserto.

No caso de outras regulacdes do tirante (A), atuar conforme
indicado na pag. 42. Agora é possivel prosseguir com a
colocagdo do inserto, pressionando o botdo (D) (fig.f5)
até a tracdo completa do inserto, para libertar o tirante,
pressionar o botdo (P) (fig.f7). Para uma colocagdo correta
e um funcionamento correto da maquina, é preciso que 0s
insertos utilizados estejam adequadamente limpos.
Nota: Senecessdrio, conforme o apertodesejado, fagaoutras
regulagens do curso da rebitadora através da rotacdo do
manipulo (M) (fig. f2-f3-f6).

Deformacao insuficiente = o inserto pode rodar dentro do
alojamento prejudicando a sua utilizacdo e a sua resisténcia.
Deformacao excessiva = possiveis danos do inserto e do
tirante (A) com provaveis ruturas deambos os componentes.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

33



a3 (W 458

@ ANOMALIE DI FUNZIONAMENTO (fig. {7)

In tutti i casi in cui si verificano condizioni per le quali sia necessario ottenere uno svitamento forzato del tirante filettato
dall'inserto, premere il pulsante (P).

ATTENZIONE! Eseguire questa operazione trattenendo saldamente la rivettatrice in modo daimpedirle
eventuali bruschi movimenti che potrebbero danneggiare persone o cose.

34 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KSTS) ral
WORKING PROBLEMS (fig. 7)

Any time it is necessary to unscrew forcedly the threaded tie rod from the insert, push the button (P).

c ATTENTION! Carry outthis operation keeping the riveting tool firmly in order to avoid sharp movements

which could damage people or things.

ANOMALIES DE FONCTIONNEMENT (fig. {7) @
Lorsqu’il est nécessaire d’obtenir un dévissage forcé du tirant fileté de I'insert, il faut appuyer sur le bouton (P).

ATTENTION! Effectuer cette opération entenant fermementlariveteuse de fagon a éviterles mouvements
brusques susceptibles de provoquer des dommages physiques et matériels.

BETRIEBSSTORUNGEN (Abb. {7)
Wenn es nétig ist, den Gewindedorn aus dem Blindnietmutter gezwungen abzuschrauben, driicken Sie den Knopf (P).

ACHTUNG! Filhren Sie diesen Vorgang aus, indem Sie die Nietmaschine ganz fest halten, sodass
magliche ruckartige Bewegungen vermieden werden, die Personen oder Dinge beschadigen konnen.

ANOMALIAS DE FUNCIONAMIENTO (fig. 7)
En todos los casos donde se necesita destornillar de manera forzada el tirante roscado de la tuerca, apretar el pulsador (P).

jATENCION! Efectuar esta operacion teniendo firmemente la remachadora de manera que posibles
movimientos bruscos no puedan dafiar a personas 0 c0sas.

AWARYJNE URUCHAMIANIE NITOWNICY (rys f7)
W przypadku, gdy zachodzi potrzeba wymuszonego wykrecania gwintowanego trzpienia z nitonakretki, nalezy wcisna¢ przycisk (P).

UWAGA! Powyisza czynnos¢ wykonujemy mocno trzymajac nitownice, w przeciwnym razie jej gwattowne
poruszenie moze doprowadzi¢ do uszkodzenia lub zagrazac uzytkownikowi .

AHOMAJINN B PABOTE (pucynke f7)

Bo Bcex cnyuasx, koraa TpebyeTca npuHyAUTEAbHO OTBUHTUTL pe3bBoBylo pacnopky oT BCTaBKM, HaxaTb Ha kkonky (P).

BHUMAHWME! pon3BoamTb AaHHble LeiicTBUA KPENKo Aepxa 3akNEnbiBaloLyuii annapar, uto6bl npegoTBpaTuTh
pe3kie ABUKEHUA, KOTOPble MOTYT HaHeCTH yiep6 Noaam unu 06opygoBaHmi.

PROBLEMAS DE FUNCIONAMENTO (fig. {7)
Em todos os casos em que ocorrem condi¢0es nas quais é preciso obter um desaparafusamento forgado do tirante roscado
do inserto, pressionar o botdo (P).

c ATENGAO! Faca esta operacdo segurando com firmeza a rebitadora para impedir eventuais

movimentos bruscos que possam danificar pessoas ou objetos

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 35



Fas

@ CAMBIO DI FORMATO (fig. f8-f9 f10-f11)

La rivettatrice viene fornita con 6 coppie di tiranti filettati

(A), testine (B), trascinatori (R) e, solo per la serie di tiranti

da M4 a M6, di distanziali (S) (8).

Per effettuare il cambio di formato procedere come segue:

e Svitare il cannotto porta testina (0) con una chiave
commerciale di mm 22 (f9).

e Togliere il tirante filettato, spingendolo e
contemporaneamente sollevandolo (f10).

¢ Dopo aver preparato il tirante filettato (A) della misura
desiderata, disporreesostenereicomponenticomeinfi1
ed eseguire il montaggio, assicurandosi che i particolari
siano correttamente in sede, facendo ruotare a mano il
tirante (f11).

ATTENZIONE!

* Nel componente (R) il lato da inserire nella testa tirante
¢ calamitato per evitarne la caduta accidentale nelle
operazioni di cambio formato.
* Avvitare il cannotto porta testina (0) con una chiave m

commerciale di mm 22 e serrare correttamente.

]

<\ <
=1))
ATTENZIONE! \) ] ‘wt) B
A Le operazioni sopraelencate devono essere ‘ &q ,l

eseguite con macchina non alimentata.

I

M4 = M6 M8 - M12

22 mm

36 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIJ45]S

Fas

CHANGE OF SIZE (fig. f8-f9-f10-f11)

The riveting toolis supplied with 6 pairs of threaded tie-rods
(A), heads (B), entreiners (R) and, spacers (S) only for tie-
rods from M4 to M6 (f8).

To change the size make as follows:

¢ Unscrewthecone-carrying head (0) bya22 mmstandard
spanner (f9).

o Extract the threaded tie-rod, pushing and lifting it at the
same time (f10).

* After preparing the threaded tie-rod (A) of the size you
need, arrange and keep the components as shown in f11
andassemble. Be sure thatthe componentsare correctly
placed, rotating the tie-rod by hand (f11).

ATTENTION!

¢ The side of the component (R) to be entered in the head
of the tie-rod is provided of a magnet to avoid accidental
fall during the operations of change of size.

e Screw the cone carrying heads (0) by a22 mm standard
spanner and clamp correctly.

ATTENTION!
Disconnect the machine before carrying out the
above-mentioned operations.

DIMENSIONSWECHSEL (Abb. f8-f9 {10-f11)

Die Nietmaschine wird mit6 Paarenvon Gewindedornen (A),

Mundstticke (B), Mitnehmer (R) und, nurfiirdie Gewindedorne

von M4 bis M6, Distanzstiicke (S) (Abb. f8) geliefert. Das

Dimensionswechsel durchfiihren, wie folgt:

e Das Réhrchen (0) mit einem handelsiiblichen 22 mm-
Schliissel abschrauben (Abb. 9).

¢ Den Gewindedorn schieben und gleichzeitig heben, um
ihn herauszuziehen (Abb. f10).

e Die Teile (gem. Abb. f11) stellen und halten und den
ausgewdhlten Gewindedorn (A) montieren. Bei Drehung
den Gewindedorn (Abb. f11), versichern Sie sich dass,
die Teile richtig gesetzt werden.

ACHTUNG!

¢ Dieindem Gewindedorn einzusteckende Seite der Teile
(R) ist magnetisch, um den zufdlligen Fall wahrend dem
Dimensionswechsel zu vermeiden.

e Das Réhrchen (0) mit einem handelsiiblichen 22 mm-
Schliissel einschrauben und korrekt spannen.

ACHTUNG!
Die obenstehenden schritte sind bei nicht

gespeister maschine durchzufiihren.

CHANGEMENT DE FORMAT (fig. 8-f9 10-f11) @

Loutilestfourniavec 6 ensembletirantsfiletés (A), enclumes

(B) et réduction hexagonale (R) et avec des entretoises (8)

seulement pour les tirants de M4 a M6 (f8)

Poureffectuerlechangementdeformat, procédercommesuit:

e Dévisserlesupportportetéte (0)avec uneclé commercial
de 22 mm (f9).

¢ Pourenlever le tirant fileté, pousser et soulever le tirant
(f10).

e Aprésavoir préparé le tirant (A) de la dimension désirée,
soutenir les composants comme indiquer dans le f11 et
exécuter la mise en place, s'assurer que I'ensemble des
composants soit correctement centré en faisant tourner
le tirant (f11).

ATTENTION!

¢ Pourlesréductionshexagonales (R)lecotéinsérédansle
tirant est aimanté pour éviter sa chute lors de I'opération
de changement de format.

* Visserle support porte téte (0) avec une clé commercial
de 22 mm et serrez correctement.

ATTENTION!
Les opérations ci-dessus doivent étre effectuées

alors que la machine n’est pas alimentée.

CAMBIO DEL FORMATO (fig. f8-f9 f10-f11) @

La remachadora esta abasteacida con 6 parejas de tirantes

fileteados (A), cabezas (B), arrastradores (R) y, solo para

la serie de tirantes desde M4 hasta M6, de distanciadores

(S) (f8).

Para efectuar el cambio del formato proceder como sigue:

* destornillar el manguito porta cabeza (0) con una llave
comercial de mm 22 (f9).

e remover el tirante fileteado, empujarlo y entretanto
levantarlo (f10).

e despues la preparacion del tirante fileteado (A) de la
medida querida, colocar y sostener los componentes
como en f11y realizar el ensamblaje, asegurandose que
las piezas sean en sesion de balance de maneracorrecta,
roteando el tirante de mano (f11).

ATENCION!

e Ellado del componente (R) a insertar en la cabeza del
tirante esta imantado para evitar la caida accidental
durante las operaci6nes del cambio del formato.

» Enroscar el manguito porta cabeza (0) por una llave
comercial de 22 mm y atornillar correctamente.

jATENCION!
Las operaciones susodichas tienen que ser
efectuadas con la maquina parada.

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 37



a3 (W 458

WYMIANA TRZPIENIA (rys. f8-f9 f10-f11)

Nitownicazostaje dostarczonaz 6 paramitrzpieni gwintowanych (A), glowic (B), zabierakéw (R)i, tylko dla serii trzpieni gwintowanych od M4 do M6, przektadek (S) (f8).
Celem przeprowadzenia zmiany formatu, nalezy:

« Odkreci¢ rurke nosna gtowicy (0) za pomoca klucza 22 mm (f9).

- Wyjac trzpien gwintowany, popychajac go i réwnoczesnie unoszac go do gory (f10).

+ Przygotowawszy gwintowany trzpien (A) 0 zadanym rozmiarze, nalezy rozmiesci¢ poszczegdine elementy tak, jak to pokazano narys. f11

i przeprowadzi¢ montaz, upewniajac sig, Ze komponenty zostaty poprawnie wsuniete na swoje miejsce, poprzez reczne obracania trzpienia
(f11).

UWAGA!

+ W elemencie (R) strona, ktéra nalezy wprowadzi¢ do gtowicy trzpienia jest namagnesowana, co zabezpiecza przed ewentualnym
wypadnieciem w czasie zmiany formatu.
« Przykrecic rurke nosna gtowicy (0) za pomoca klucza 22 mm i prawidtowo docisnac.

UWAGA!
Opisane wyzej czynnosci wykonujemy przy nitownicy odtaczonej od zasilania!

CMEHA ®OPMATA (puc. f8-f9-f10-f11)

3aknénbiBatoLLyil annapat nocTaBnAeTca ¢ 6-10 mapamm pe3b6oBoii Tarooii wraHru (A), ronoski (B), Hocuteneii (R) v, TonbKo Ans cepum  TAroBoit

wrakroii ot M4 o M6 — npoknagoutbim Konbuom (S) (f8).

[ins Toro, 4To6bl BbINOAHUTL CMeHy hopMaTa HeobXOAVMO CNefioBaTb NPUBELIEHHOMY HIKe NOPAAKY AelCTBMiA:

« OTBMHTUTb BTYNKY KpenneHua ronosku (0) npu nomoLLy CTaHAAPTHOTO Kntoya 22 mm (f9).

« Ypanutb pe3b60BYt0 TATOBYIO LUTAHTY, ANA 3TOr0 HE0OX0ANMO HaXaTb Ha Heé v oHoBpeMeHHo npunopHATh (£10).

« ocne Toro, kak bynet BbibpaHa TAroBas wraHra (A) Tpebyemoro pa3mepa, HeobxoaMMO pa3MeCTUTb U NoAAepXKNBaTb
KOMMOHEHTbI KaK MoKa3aHo Ha pucyHke 11 u BbinonHuTb cbopky annapara; y6eauTbca B TOM, UTO AeTaini npaBuibHO
YCTaHOBNEHbI B THE3Aa, ANA 3T0r0 HeobXoA1MMO BpaLLaTb BpyuHyto TAroBylo wrakry (F11).

BHUMAHUE!

« Y komnoHeHTa (R) cTopoHa, KoTOpas BCTaBNAETCA B FONOBKY TArOBOIA LUTAHIV HAMArHyeHa Ans Toro, uTo6bl n3bexarb
CnyyaiiHoro nageHna npu cMeHe dopmara.

« 3aKpyTuTb BTYNKY KpenneHua ronoski (0) npy nomoLL i CTaHAAPTHOTO KAtoua 22 MM 1 NPaBUIIbHO €€ 3aKpenuTb.

BHUMAHMUE!
Mpou3BoANTL AaHHbIE 0MEPaLMM TONLKO C OTCORMHEHHDIM 3aKNENbIBAIWMM annapaToM.

TROCA DE FORMATO (fig. f8-9 f10-f11)

A rebitadora é fornecida com 6 pares de tirantes roscados (A), cabecas (B), arrastadores (R) e, s0 para a série de tirantes

de M4 até M6, com separadores (S) (8).

Para trocar o formato, proceder da seguinte forma:

» Desapertar o tubo porta-cabecgas (0) com uma chave comercial de mm 22 (19).

o Extrair o tirante roscado, empurrando-o e levantando-o simultaneamente (f10).

e Apos a preparagao do tirante roscado (A) consoante o tamanho desejado, posicionar e manter os componentes como
indicado em f11 e montar. Assegurar que 0s componentes estdo corretamente montados, rodando manualmente o tirante
(f11).

ATENGAO!

* 0 lado do componente (R) a inserir na cabeca do tirante contém um iman, que impede a queda acidental durante as

operagoes de alteracdo de tamanho.
e Aparafusar e apertar corretamente o tubo porta-cabegas (0) com uma chave comercial de 22 mm.

ATENGAO!
As operagdes listadas em cima devem ser realizadas com a maquina ndo alimentada.

38 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIJ45]S

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)



Fas

@ REGOLAZIONE DEL GRUPPO TIRANTE
TESTINA (fig. f14-f15-116)

Al variare della lunghezza dell’inserto da serrare occorre
regolare la posizione della testina (B) rispetto al tirante
filettato (A).

Toglierel'alimentazione dell’ariacompressadallarivettatrice.
Avvitare manualmente uninserto dellalunghezza desiderata
sul tirante filettato fino a che la testa dell’inserto vada in
battuta con la testina (B) della rivettatrice. La testina (B) &
regolata correttamente se il tirante filettato fuoriesce per
circa2 mm dall’inserto avvitato su di esso. In caso contrario
sbloccare la ghiera (C) mediante una chiave commerciale di
mm 22 quindi avvitare o svitare la testina (B) fino a trovare
la giusta posizione, al termine bloccare la ghiera (C).

ATTENZIONE!
Le operazioni sopraelencate devono essere

eseguite con macchina non alimentata.

40 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIJ45]S

ADJUSTMENT OF TIE-ROD/HEAD UNIT
(fig. 114-115-116)

Changing the length of the insert to clamp, the position of
the head (B) compared to the threaded tie rod (A) should
be adjusted.

Disconnect the compressed air feeding from the tool.
Screw an insert of the desired length on the threaded tie
rod manually until the insert head touches the riveting tool
head (B). The head is adjusted correctly if the threaded tie
rod comes out of the insert screwed on it of about 2 mm.
Otherwise unblock the ring nut (C) with a 22 mm standard
spanner then screw or unscrew the head (B) up to the right
position, and block the ring nut (C).

ATTENTION!
A Disconnect the machine before carrying out the
above-mentioned operations.
REGLAGE DU GROUPE TIRANT ET ENCLUME @
(fig. f14-f15-f16)
En cas de variation de la longueur de I'insert a serrer, il est
nécessaire de régler la position de la téte (B) par rapport au
tirant fileté (A).
Couper I'alimentation d’air comprimer de l'outil.
Visser manuellement un insert de la longueur voulue sur
le tirant fileté jusqu’a ce que la téte de I'insert soit en butée
contre la téte (B) de la riveteuse. La téte est correctement
réglée sile tirant dépasse d’environ 2 mm I'insert vissé sur
celui-ci. Sitel n’est pas le cas, débloquer la bague (C) a I'aide
d’une clé commerciale de 22 mm puis visser ou dévisser la
téte (B)jusqu’ace que soitobtenuelabonne position, ensuite
bloquer la bague (C).

ATTENTION!
Les opérations ci-dessus doivent étre effectuées
alors que la machine n’est pas alimentée.

A

EINSTELLUNG VON GEWINDEDORN/MUNDSTUCK
(Abb. f14-15-f16)

Bei Anderung der Lange der zu befestigenden Blindnietmutter st
die Position des Mundstiickes (B) in Bezug auf den Gewindedorn
(A) einzustellen.

Trennen Sie die Nietmaschine vom Druckluftnetz.

Schrauben Sie manuell eine Blindnietmutter der gewiinschten
Lange auf den Gewindedorn, bis der Blindnietmutterkopf bis
Anschlag mit dem Mundstiick (B) der Nietmaschine liegt. Das
Mundstiick ist korrekt eingestellt, wenn der Gewindedorn um
zirka 2 mm aus der auf diesem verschraubten Blindnietmutter
hervorsteht. Ldsen Sie andernfalls die Mundstiicknutmutter (C)
mittels eines handelsiiblichen22mm-Schliissels und schrauben
Sie das Mundstiick (B) zu oder auf, bis die richtige Position
gefunden ist und sichern Sie die Mundsticknutmutter (C).

ACHTUNG!
Die obenstehenden schritte sind bei nicht
gespeister maschine durchzufiihren.

A

]

FAs
REGULACION DEL GRUPO TIRANTE CABEZA @
(fig. f14-115-116)
Al variar la longitud de la tuerca a apretar hace falta regular
la posicion de la cabeza (B) respecto al tirante fileteado (A).
Desconectar la remachadora de la alimentacion del aire
comprimido.
Atornillarunatuercaremachable delalongitud queridasobre
el tirante fileteado manualmente hasta que la cabeza de la
tuerca toque la cabeza (B) de la remachadora. La cabeza es
ajustadacorrectamente sieltirantefileteado saledelatuerca
atornillado sobre si mismo aproximadamente de 2 mm. En
casocontrariodesbloquearlavirola(C) conunallave esténdar
de mm 22 pues atornillar o destornillar la cabeza (B) hasta
encontrar la justa posicion, al final bloquear la virola (C).

A

jATENCION!

Las operaciones susodichas tienen que ser
efectuadas con la maquina parada.
REGULACJA ZESTAWU TRZPIEN- GEOWICA
(rys f14-f15-f16)
W zaleznoéci od dtugosci nitonakretki jaka stosujemy nalezy
wyregulowac ustawienie gtowicy (B) wzgledem trzpienia (A).
0dfaczyc zasilanie w sprezone powietrze od nitownicy.
Recznie nakrecamy nitonakretke na gwintowany trzpien, tak
aby kotnierz nitonakretki dotykat krawedzi gtowicy (B). Pozycja
gtowicy jest prawidtowa jezeli trzpien wychodzi z nitonakretki
naok. 2 mm.
W przeciwnym razie, poluzowac pierécieri C kluczem 22 mm,
nastepnie obrdci¢ gtowice tak aby trzpie wychodzit z nitonakretki
na 2 mm. Nastepnie blokujemy gtowice (B) pierscieniem
blokujacym (C).

A\

PETYJINPOBKA BJIOKA TATOBOW LUTAHIU
FONOBKM (pucytke f14-f15-f16)

Mpu M3MeHeHUN AANHBI 3aXKUMAeMOii BCTaBKN Heo0X0AMMO
0TperynupoBaTtb nonoxeHue ronosku (B) no oTHoweHmio K
pe3b6oBoii pacnopke (A). MepekpbiTb Mofauy Ckatoro Bo3pyxa
K 3aknénblBaroliemy annaparty. 3aBUHTUTb, BPYYHYI0, BCTaBKY
Tpebyemoil ANMHbI Ha pe3b60BYI0 pacopKy 40 TeX nop, NoKaronoBKa
BCTaBKY He byzeT conpukacatbesa Cronoskoii (B) 3aknénbisatowiero
annapara. [onoBKa oTperynupoBaHa npaBunbHO, eCM pacnopka
BbICTYNaeT NPUMEPHO Ha 2 MM U3 HaKpYYeHHO! Ha Heé BCTaBku. B
NPOTUBHOM CJTyyae, Heo6X0A1MO pa36I0KNPOBaTH 3AXKMMHOE KONbLIO
(C), npnnomoLLy CTaHAAPTHOTO KAKoUa 22 MM, a 3aTeM OTBUHTUTD
W 3aBUHTUTB ronoBKy (B), noka He byaet socturtyto Tpebyemoe
nonoxeHue. B KoHue 3a6nokupoBaThb 3axumHoe konbLo (C).

A\

Uwaga! Powyzsze czynnosci wykonujemy kiedy
nitownica jest odtaczona od zasilania.

BHUMAHME!
Mpon3BoANTL AaHHble onepauun TONbKO ¢
0TCOE/IMHEHHbIM 3aKNENbIBAOLLVIM annapaTom.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022) 41



Fas

AJUSTE DA UNIDADE TIRANTE/CABECA

(fig. 114-115-116)

Se o comprimento do encaixe a fixar for modificado, deve
serajustadaaposicdo dacabeca (B) relativamente ao tirante
roscado (A).

Cortar a alimentagdo do ar comprimido da rebitadora.
Aparafusar manualmente um inserto com o comprimento
desejado no tirante roscado até que a cabeca do inserto
encoste na cabeca (B) da rebitadora. A cabega (B) estard
regulada corretamente se o tirante roscado projetar-se
aproximadamente2mm paraforadoinsertoaparafusadonele.
Do contrério, deshloquear a abragadeira (C) com uma chave
padrao de 22 mm e aparafusar a cabega (B) até encontrar a
posicdo certa e, para concluir, bloquear a abragadeira (C).

ATENGAO!
As operagOes listadas em cima devem ser

realizadas com a maquina nao alimentada.

42 75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIETS a3

RABBOCCO OLIO NEL CIRCUITO OLEODINAMICO (fig. f17) @
Il rabbocco dell’olio del circuito oleodinamico si rende necessario dopo un lungo periodo di lavoro (15000 cicli),0 quando si
avverte un calo di corsa della rivettatrice. Procedere quindi come segue: con rivettatrice non alimentata, ruotare il pomello
(M) verso il segno “+” sino al finecorsa, posizionare la macchina in verticale, rimuovere il tappo (1) servendosi della chiave
abrugola di mm 4 (in dotazione). Durante questa operazione prestare la massima attenzione per evitare fuoriuscite di olio.
Avvitare nellasede deltappo (1) il contenitore olio (T) (in dotazione) preventivamente riempito con olioidraulico di HLP 32 ¢St.
Mantenendolarivettatrice verticale, attivare I'alimentazione dell’aria, premereil pulsante (D) facendo compiereallarivettatrice
unaserie diciclifinoaquando non siacompletamente cessata I'emissione dibolle d’ariaall'interno del contenitore (T), questa
condizione sta a significare che il rabbocco dell’olio & completato. A questo punto disattivare I'alimentazione dell’aria e, con
rivettarice sempre verticale, svitareil contenitore olio (T) e richiuderlo. Procedere quindiallachiusuradel tappo (1) verificando
I'integrita della rondella ermetica e ripetere tutte le regolazioni per la posa in opera dell’'inserto riportate a pag. 26-31.
CAUTELA: E di estrema importanza attenersi alle istruzioni sopra indicate ed effettuare le operazioni di rabbocco olio muniti
diguanti. Nel caso di svuotamento completo del circuito idraulico, recuperare tutto I'olio in un apposito contenitore e avvalersi
sucessivamente di una ditta autorizzata allo smaltimento dei rifiuti.

ATTENZIONE!
A Prima di scollegare il tubo dell’aria compressa dalla rivettatrice accertarsi che quest’ultimo non sia in pressione!
Si raccomanda I'uso di olio HLP 32 ¢St o simili.

IMPORTANTE: Assicurarsi che il
tappo di rabbocco olio (1) venga
serrato con una coppia pari a:
min. 5 Nm = Max. 8 Nm.

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 43



a3 (W 458

TOPPING UP THE OIL-DYNAMIC CIRCUIT (fig. f17)

The oil-dynamic circuit should be topped up after a long period of work (15000 cycles), or when there is a power loss of the
riveting tool. Put the riveting tool (not fed) in a vertical position rotating the knob (M) towards the sign “+” up to the end of
stroke, and remove the plug (I) by means of a 4 mm Allen wrench (equipped). During this operation check the oil level in
order to avoid any overflowing. Then pour the oil HLP 32 ¢St into the oil container (T) (equipped) which shall be screwed
to its seat on the plug (1).

While keeping the riveting tool in vertical position and starting air feeding, push the button (D) and make the riveting tool
carry out some cycles until air bubbles inside the container stop coming out. This condition indicates that the topping up
of the oil has been fully achieved. At this point stop the air feeding and while keeping the riveting tool in a vertical position,
unscrew and close the oil container (T) and the plug (I) checking the soundness of the hermetic washer and repeat all the
adjustments for placing the insert as indicated at page 27-31.

ATTENTION: It is very important to follow the above-mentioned instructions and use gloves during oil topping up.

If you need to empty completely the hydraulic circuit, you must put the oil in a suitable container and contact a company
authorized to dispose of wastes.

ATTENTION!
A Before disconnecting the compressed air hose, make sure that it is not under pressure!
We recommend to use oil HLP 32 ¢St or similars.

@ ATTENTION: Make sure that the
oil filler cap (1) is tightened at a
torque corresponding to
min. 5 Nm + Max. 8 Nm.

IMPORTANT: S’assurer que le
bouchon de remplissage d’huile
(1) soit vissé avec couple de min.
5 Nm + Max. 8 Nm.

WICHTIG: Es muB sichergestellt
werden, daB der Oltankverschluf
( I') mit einem min. 5 Nm = Max.
8 Nm liegenden Anzugsmoment
angeschraubt wird.

IMPORTANTE: Asegurarse que
el tapon de llenado aceite ( 1) sea
enroscado con un par de acople
correspondiente a:

min. 5 Nm = Méx. 8 Nm.

44 75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIETS a3

REMPLISSAGE DE LHUILE DU CIRCUIT HYDRAULIQUE (fig. f17) @
Le remplissage de I'huile du circuit hydraulique est nécessaire apres une longue période de travail (15000 cycles), ou en cas
de diminution de la course de la riveteuse. Procéder comme suit: sur la riveteuse non alimentée, tourner le pommeau (M)
dans le sens du signe “+” jusqu’en bout de course, positionner la machine a la verticale, retirer le bouchon (1) a I'aide d’une
clé Allen de 4 mm (fournie). Durant cette opération, faire tres attention pour éviter le renversement d’huile. Visser le récipient
d’huile (T) (fourni) préalablement rempli d’huile hydraulique HLP 32 ¢St sur le bouchon (I). Tout en maintenant la riveteuse a
la verticale, activer I'alimentation d’air, appuyer sur le bouton (D) en faisant effectuer quelques cycles a la riveteuse, jusqu’a
ce quait cessé le dégagement de bulles d’air dans le réservoir (T), cette condition indique que le ravitaillement de I'huile est
terminé. Ensuite, couper l'alimentation d’air et, toujours avec la riveteuse a la verticale, dévisser le récipient d’huile (T) et
le refermer. Procéder ensuite a la remise en place du bouchon (1) en contrdlant I'état de la rondelle hermétique et effectuer
tous les réglages de pose de I'insert décrits page 28-32.

RECOMMANDATION: Il est trés important de veiller au respect des instructions ci-dessus et d’effectuer le ravitaillement d’huile
muni de gants. En cas de vidange compléte du circuit hydraulique, récupérer I’huile dans un récipient et la remettre a un
centre agréé de collecte des déchets.

ATTENTION!
A Avant de débrancher le tuyau d’air comprimé de la riveteuse, s’assurer qu’il n’est plus sous pression!

Nous recommandons I'utilisation d'huile HLP 32 ¢St ou similaires.

NACHFULLEN VON OL IN DEM OLDYNAMISCHEN KREIS (Abb. 17)
Das Nachfillen des 6ldynamischen Kreises ist nach einem langen Betriebszeitraum (15000 Arbeitszyklen), oder
bei Feststellung eines nachlassenden Hubs der Nietmaschine erforderlich. Gehen Sie wie folgt vor: Drehen Sie bei
nicht gespeister Nietmaschine den Knopf (M) bis zum Endanschlag in Richtung des Zeichens “+”, positionieren
Sie die Maschine senkrecht und entfernen Sie den VerschluB (). Verwenden Sie dazu den (mitgelieferten)
4mm-Inbusschlissel. Vermeiden Sie wahrend dieses Vorgangs unbedingt den Austritt von Ol. Schrauben Sie den zuvor mit
Hydraulikél der HLP 32 ¢St gefiillten Ol-Behdlter (T) in den Sitz des VerschluBes (1). Halten Sie die Nietmaschine senkrecht und
schalten Sie die Luftversorgung ein. Driicken Sie den Knopf (D) und lassen Sie dazu die Nietmaschine eine Reihe von Takten
ausfihren, bis der Austritt von Luftblasen in dem Ol-Behélter (T) vollsténdig eingestellt wurde. Dieser Zustand bedeutet, dass
der Olnachfiillvorgang abgeschlossen wurde. Schalten Sie jetzt die Luftversorgung ab und schrauben Sie bei stets vertikal
gehaltener Nietmaschine den Ol-Behdlter (T) ab und schlieBen diesen wieder. SchlieBen Sie danach den VerschluB (I) und
stellen Sie die Unversehrtheit des Dichtringes sicher. Wiederholen Sie alle Einstellungen fiir das Setzen der Blindnietmutter
geméaB den Angaben auf Seite 29-32.

VORSICHT: Es ist sehr wichtig, die oben stehenden Anweisungen zu befolgen und die Olnachfiillvorgange mit Handschuhen
ausuzufiihren. Fangen Sie bei einer vollstandigen Entleerung des 8ldynamischen Kreises das gesamte Ol in einem besonderen
Behélter auf und wenden Sie anschlieBend zur Entsorgung an eine Fachfirma.

ACHTUNG!
A Stellen Sie vor dem Trennen des Druckluftrohres der Nietmaschine sicher, dass dieses nicht unter Druck steht!

Es empfiehlt sich Ol HLP 32 ¢St oder ahnliches zu verwenden.

LLENADO DE ACEITE DEL CIRCUITO OLEODINAMICO (fig. 117) @
Es necesario llenar el circuito oleodindmico de aceite luego de un prolongado periodo de trabajo (15000 ciclos), o al notar una
disminucion de carrera de la remachadora. Proceder como sigue: con la remachadora parada y en posicion vertical, rodar
el pomo (M) hacia el signo “+” hasta el fin de carrera, quitar el tapon (I) por medio de la llave Allen de mm 4 (equipada).
Al efectuar esta operacién hay que tener cuidado que no ocurran salidas de aceite. Atornillar en la sede del tapén (1) el
contenedor aceite (T) (equipado) antes llenado de aceite hidraulico de HLP 32 ¢St. Manteniendo la remachadora vertical,
conectar la alimentacion del aire y apretar el pulsador (D) de manera que la remachadora cumpla una serie de ciclos y acabe
la emision de burbujas de aire en el contenedor (T), esto significa que se ha acabado el llenado del aceite. Ahora desactivar
la alimentacion del aire y, con la remachadora siempre vertical, destornillar el contenedor aceite (T) y cerrarlo. Cerrar el
tapon (1) controlando la integridad de la arandela hermética y repetir todos los ajustes para posicionar la tuerca remachable
como indicado en la pag. 29-32.

ATENCION: Es muy importante sequir las instrucciones susodichas y efectuar las operaciones de llenado aceite con guantes.
Sise efectia el vaciado completo del circuito hidraulico, hay que coger todo el aceite en un contenedor apropiado y contactar
con una firma autorizada para la eliminacion de desechos.

JATENCION!
A iAntes de desconectar el tubo del aire comprimido de la remachadora, jasegurarse que éste no esté bajo presion!

Nosotros aconsejamos el uso del aceite HLP 32 ¢St o similares

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 45



ral KI5TS
WYMIANA OLEJU (rys £17)

Dolanie oleju do obwodu hydraulicznego jest niezbedne po dtugim okresie pracy (15000 cykli), gdy wyczuwalne staje sie zmniejszenie skoku nitownicy.
W tym celu nalezy:

* odfaczy¢ nitownice od zasilania;

pokretto (M) obracamy do korica w kier. Znaku “+";

ustawiamy nitownice w pionie i odkrecamy korek (I) imbusem 4 mm (jest na wyposazeniu nitownicy);

w otwor korka wkrecamy pompke oleju (T) (na wyposazeniu nitownicy) wypetniong olejem o HLP 32 ¢St ;

utrzymujac nitownice w pionie, podtaczamy zasilanie powietrzem i naciskamy kilka razy przycisk (D), dopoki w pompce przestana pojawiac sie bariki
powietrza;

* odfaczamy zasilanie powietrzem;

¢ wykrecamy pompke oleju (T);

 wkrecamy ponownie korek (1) (s. 29-32).

OSTROZNIE: Przestrzeganie podanych wyzej instrukgji jest bardzo wazne, jak réwniez przeprowadzanie operacji dolania oleju z zatozonymi rekawicami.
W przypadku catkowitego oprézniania obiegu hydraulicznego, nalezy zlac caty olej do odpowiedniego pojemnika, a nastepnie skorzystac z ustug firmy
upowaznionej do usuwania odpadow.

UWAGA! Przed odfaczeniem przewodu powietrza od nitownicy, upewnic sig ze nie jest on pod cisnieniem!
Zaleca sie uzycie oleju HLP 32 ¢St lub podobnych.

@ vwhca! Upewnic sie ze korek wlewu
oleju (1) zostat dokrecony z sita rowng
min. 5 NM - Maks. 8 NM.

@ sHumAHKE!

Y6egutbcaBTOM, 4T0NPoBKaMacnAHoro 6aka
( 1) 3aBUHYMBAETCA C yCUNMEM 3aTAXKM OT
MUH. 5 Hm o makc. 8 Hm.

IMPORTANTE: Certificar-se que a
tampa de reabastecimento de 6leo
(1) seja apertada com um bindrio
igual a: min. 5 Nm + Max. 8 Nm.

46 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIJ45]S

[O0NNB MACNA B TUAPABITUYMECKYIO CUCTEMY (pucytke f17)
[lonu macna B ruzipaBnnyeckyto cactemy notpebyetca nocnie AnuTenbHoro nepuoga pabotsi(15000 LMKNOB), KOrAa NPOUCXOAMUT CHINKEHME X042
3aKNenoyHIKa. [leiicTBoBaTb CfieytoLLm 00pa3om: COTCOANHEHHDIM 3aKTENbIBAIOLLIAM aNMNapaToM BpaLLaTb pyKoATKy (M) B CTOPOHY, yKa3aHHyio
YCMOBHBIM 3HaKOM “+” 40 KOHEYHOT0 0CTaHOBA, MOMECTUTL annapar BepTUKanbHo, yAaAMTb NpobKy (1) Npu noMoLLy WecTUrpaHHoro koya 4
MM (BX0AALLEro B Komnnektauuto). Mpu NpoBefeHnN AaHHbIX onepauyii HeobxoaMMo 06paTTb 0C060€ BHUMaHIE Ha To, UTOObI He pasnnTb
macno. Ha mecto npo6ku Heobxoaumo nomecTiTb EMKocTb Ana Macia (T) (BXoZALLYto B KOMANEKTALMIO), KOTOPYIO HYXHO NpeABapuTeNbHO
3anonHuTL Maciom And ruapasanyeckux cuctem HLP 32 ¢St. [lepxaTb 3aKnénblBatowwyyii annapat BepTiKanbHo, BKIOYNTb NOAAYY BO3AYXA,
HaXaB Ha KHoMKy (D) u AaTb BLINOAHUTb 3aKNENbIBatOLLEMY annapaTy paz LMKIOB, NoKa NoLaya ny3bipbKoB BO3AyXa B EMKOCTb ANA Macna
MOSHOCTbI0 He KoHuUTCA (T). 370 03HaYaeT, 4T0 J0NMBKA MACa B KOHTYP BbINOAHEHA. 3aTeM, BbIKIIOUMTL N0Aayy BO3AyXa i, NPOAOMKas AepXaTb
3aKNEnbIBalOLLMIl annapat BepTUKaNbHO, OTBUHTUTL EMKOCTb AniA Macna (T) v 3aKpbiTb e€. MomecTuTb Ha MecTo Npobky MaciAHoro 6aka,
TPOBEPUTH LIENOCTHOCTb FePMETUYECKOiA NPOKMAKI 11 NOBTOPUTH BCE PEryNMPOBKM AiA NOMELLEHNS BCTaBKY, OMICAHHbIE Ha CTpaHmue 29-33.
MEPbI NMPEAOCTOPOXHOCTMW: oueHb BaxHO CnefoBaTb NPUBEAEHHbIM Bbille UHCTPYKUMAM W NPOAeNbIBaTb AOAMBKY Macna
B 3aLUMTHBIX NepyaTKax. lpu NOAHOM OMOPOXHEHUN TAPABAMYECKOT0 KOHTYPA HEo0X0ANMO obpaTb BCE Macna B CnewuanbHylo EMKOCTb 1
nepenaTb B CrewunanbHblii NYHKT Mo cbopy U nepepaboTke NPOMBbILLAEHHbIX OTXO0B.

BHUMAHUE!
A [leper; Tem, kaK OTCOBAVHATS LLUAAKT MOAAYM CXATOr0 BO3/YXa OT 3aKNENbIBAOLLIEr0 annapara y6eAuTbCA B TOM, 4TO OH He 10 AaBnenvem!

Pexomengyetca ucnonb3osatb Macno HLP 32 ¢St un nogo6Hoe

ENCHIMENTO DO CIRCUITO OLEQ-DINAMICO (fig. 117)
0 reabastecimento do dleo do circuito hidréulico é necessério apos um longo periodo de trabalho (15000 ciclos), ao sentir uma
diminuigdo de curso da rebitadora. Entdo, fazer o seguinte: com a rebitadora ndo alimentada, rodar o manipulo (M)
na direcdo do sinal “+” até ao fim de curso, colocar a maquina em posicao vertical, remover a tampa (1) utilizando
uma chave Allen de 4 mm (fornecida). Durante esta operagao prestar a méxima atengao evitar fugas de dleo. Apertar
no alojamento da tampa (I) o contentor de 6leo (T) (fornecido) previamente enchido com 6leo hidrdulico HLP 32 ¢St.
Mantendo a rebitadora na vertical, ativar a alimentacdo do ar, pressionar o botéo (D) fazendo cumprir & rebitadora
uma série de ciclos até que tenha cessado completamente a emissao de bolhas de ar no interior do contentor (T), esta
condicao significa que o reabastecimento de dleo foi completado. A seguir, desativar a alimentagdo do ar e, com a
rebitadorasempre vertical, desatarraxar o contentorde 6leo (T) e voltarafecha-lo. Entdo, fecharatampa (1) verificando
aintegridade da anilha hermética e repetir todas as regulagGes para a colocagdo do inserto relatadas na pag. 30-33.
CUIDADO: Eextremamenteimportante respeitarasinstrugdesacimaindicadaserealizaras operagoes de reabastecimento
de 6leo usando luvas.

No caso de esvaziamento completo do circuito hidraulico, recuperar todo o 6leo em um especifico contentor e dirigir-
se a uma empresa autorizada para a eliminagao de residuos.

ATENGAO!
A Antes de desconectar o tubo do ar comprimido da rebitadora, certificar-se de que a maquina ndo esteja sob pressao!

Recomenda-se o uso de 6leo HLP 32 ¢St ou semelhantes.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022) 47



a3 (W 458

@ MANUTENZIONE

Manutenzione giornaliera

- Controllare che il tirante filettato non sia danneggiato.

- Controllare il sistema di alimentazione dell’aria compressa.

- Controllare che la corsa dell’attrezzo sia adatta per inserire I'inserto selezionato (vedere le istruzioni relative alla regolazione
della corsa, riportate a pagina 26).

- Controllare che non vi siano perdite di aria o di olio. In tal caso sostituire eventuali raccordi o guarnizioni danneggiate.

- Controllare che la pressione di alimentazione dell’aria compressa sia di max 7 bar.

Manutenzione settimanale

- Controllare il livello dell'olio verificando la corsa della rivettatrice. In caso di necessita rabboccare per prevenire
malfunzionamenti della rivettrice come riportato (fig. f18).

Revisione della rivettatrice

E consigliabile procedere ad una revisione completa della rivettatrice dopo 600.000 cicli oppure ogni anno.

In questo caso rivolgersi esclusivamente a centri autorizzati dalla FAR S.r.1.

SMALTIMENTO DELLA RIVETTATRICE
Per lo smaltimento della rivettatrice attenersi alle prescrizioni imposte dalle leggi nazionali.
Dopo aver scollegato la macchina dall’impianto pneumatico, procedere allo smontaggio dei vari componenti
suddividendoli in funzione della loro tipologia: acciaio, alluminio, materiale plastico, ecc.
Procedere quindi alla rottamazione nel rispetto delle leggi vigenti.

MAINTENANCE

Daily maintenance

- Check that the threaded tie rod is not damaged.

- Check the supply system of the compressed air.

- Check that the stroke of the tool is suitable for the selected insert to clamp (see the pertaining instructions for adjusting
the stroke, indicated at page 27).

- Check that there are neither air nor oil leakages. In this case replace possible damaged connectors or seals.

- Check that the supply pressure of the compressed air does not exceed 7 bar.

Weekly maintenance

- Check the oil level controlling the stroke of the riveting tool. If necessary fill up for preventing failures of the riveting tool
as indicated (fig. f18).

Overhaul of the riveting tool

Itis advisable to carry out a complete overhaul of the riveting tool after 600,000 cycles or every year.

In this case apply only to centres authorized by FAR S.r.I.

DISPOSAL OF THE RIVETING TOOL
Follow the prescriptions of the national laws for disposing of the riveting tool.
After disconnecting the tool from the pneumatic system, disassemble and split all the components according to
the material: steel, aluminium, plastic material, etc.
Then proceed to scrap the materials in accordance with current laws.

@  ENTRETIEN

Entretien quotidien

- S'assurer que le tirant fileté n’est pas endommagé.

- controler le systéeme d’alimentation d’air comprimé.

- s'assurer que la course de I'outil est adapté a la pose de I'insert sélectionné (voir les instructions relatives au réglage de la
course, page 28).

- s’assurer de I'absence de fuites d’air ou d’huile; en présence de fuites changer les raccords ou les garnitures endommagés.

- s’assurer que la pression d’alimentation d’air ne dépasse pas 7 bars.

Entretien hebdomadaire

- controler le niveau d’huile en vérifiant la course de la riveteuse; au besoin ravitailler pour prévenir le mauvais fonctionnement
de la riveteuse, en procédant comme indiqué (fig. f18).

Révision de la riveteuse

Il est recommandé de procéder a une révision complete de la riveteuse au bout de 600.000 cycles ou chaque année.

A cet effet, s’adresser exclusivement a un centre d’assistance agréé FAR S.r.1.

ELIMINATION DE LA RIVETEUSE
@ Pourlélimination de lariveteuse, veiller au respect des dispositions Iégales en vigueur dans le pays ot I'élimination s’effectue.

Aprésavoirdébranchélamachine del'alimentation pneumatique, procéderau démontage des différents composants
en fonction de la nature des matériaux : acier, aluminium, matieres plastiques, etc...
Procéder a la démolition dans le respect de la réglementation en vigueur.

48 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KA5'S ral
WARTUNG

Tégliche Wartung

- Priifen Sie, dass der Gewindedorn nicht beschédigt ist.

- Priifen Sie das Druckluftversorgungssystem.

- Priifen Sie, dass der Werkzeugshub zur Befestigung der gewdhlten Blindnietmutter geeignet ist (siehe die entsprechenden
Anweisungen zur Einstellung des Hubs auf Seite 29).

- Priifen Sie, dass keine Luft- oder Olundichtigkeiten vorliegen. Wechseln Sie schadhafte Anschliisse oder Dichtungen in diesem
Fall aus.

- Priifen Sie, dass der Druckluftversorgungsdruck maximal 7 bar betrégt.

Wachentliche Wartung )

- Kontrollieren Sie den Olstand, indem Sie den Hub der Nietmaschine priifen. Fiillen Sie gegebenenfalls Ol nach, um Funktionsstérungen

_ der Nietmaschine vorzubeugen (Abb. f18).

Uberholung der Nietmaschine

Nach 600.000 Takten oder einem Jahr empfiehlt sich eine Generaliiberholung der Nietmaschine.

Wenden Sie sich in diesem Fall ausschlieBlich an seitens FAR S.r.l. autorisierte Kundendienstzentren.

ENTSORGUNG DER NIETMASCHINE
Bei der Entsorgung der Nietmaschine sind die nationalen gesetzlichen Bestimmungen einzuhalten.
Nach dem Abtrennen der Maschine von der Druckluftanlage montieren Sie die verschiedenen Bestandteile ab und
unterteilen Sie sie nach Materialen: Stahl, Aluminium, Kunststoff, usw.
Das Entsorgen und Verschrotten geschieht geméass den 6rtlichen Vorschriften.

MANUTENCION @

Manutencion diaria

- Controlar que el tirante fileteado no se encuentre estropeado.

- Controlar el sistema de alimentacion del aire comprimido.

- Controlar que la carrera del utensilio sea apropiada para introducir la tuerca remachable elegida (véase las instrucciones relativas
al ajuste de la carrera, indicadas en la pagina 29).

- Controlar que no ocurran pérdidas de aire o de aceite. En este caso sustituir posibles uniones o juntas estropeadas.

- Controlar que la presién méaxima de alimentacion sea 7 hares.

Manutencion semanal

- Controlar el nivel de aceite probando la carrera de la remachadora. Si necesario llenar para prevenir malfuncionamientos de la
remachadora como indicado (fig. f18).

Revisidn de la remachadora

Se aconseja revisar completamente la remachadora después de 600.000 ciclos o cada afio.

En este caso dirigirse s6lo a centros autorizados por la FAR S.r.I.

ELIMINACION DE LA REMACHADORA
Para eliminar la remachadora seguir con atencion cuanto establecido por las leyes nacionales.
Despues de haber desconectado la remachadora respecto del sistema neumatico, proceder con el desmontaje de
todos los componentes dividendoles segun sus categorias: acero, aluminio, material plastico, ecc.
La eliminacién de los componentes debera efectuarse segtin lo dispuesto por las normas vigentes.

KONSERWACJA

Konserwacja codzienna:

- sprawdzamy czy gwintowany trzpien nie jest uszkodzony;

- sprawdzamy instalvaje zasilania powietrzem;

- sprawdzamy czy sita zacisku jest odpowiednio ustawiona do danej nitonakretki (s. 29);
- upewnic sie ze nie ma wyciekéw oleju lub nieszczelnych przewodow powietrza;
- upewnic sie ze cisnienie zasilajace nie przekracza 7 bar.

Konserwacja tygodniowa:

- sprawdzamy poziom oleju (rys £18).

Przeglad serwisowy

Zalecamy gruntowny przeglad narzedzia po 600.000 cykli lub corocznie.

W takim przypadku, przegladu moze dokonac tylko autoryzowany serwis FAR.

UTYLIZACJA ZUZYTEGO NARZEDZIA

W przypadku zuzytego narzedzia, jego utylizacje przeprowadzamy zgodnie z przepisami danego kraju.
@ Po odtaczeniu urzadzenia od instalacji pneumatycznej, nalezy przystapic do demontazu poszczegélnych komponentéw, segregujac je w zaleznosci
od ich typologii: stal, aluminium, materiat plastikowy, itd.

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 49



ral KILAS/S
TEXHUYECKOE OBC/TYKUBAHUE

MoBcepHeBHOE 06CNyKNBaHNE

- [lpoBepuTb LeN0CTHOCTb pe3b60Boii TArOBOIA LTaHre.

- [lpoBepuTb cuctemy noAauy CXatoro Bo3ayxa.

- [lpoBepuTb NOAXOAT N XOZ annapaTa AnA yCTaHOBKM BbIGPAHHOI BCTaBKY (CMOTPUTE MHCTPYKLMYM NO PerynMpoBKe XoAa Ha CTpaHmLe 29).

- [lpoBepuTb nMeloTCA N yTeuKm Bo3AyXa U Macna. lpu X Hanuuuy, 3ameHuTb NoBPEXAEHHbIE GUTUHTI UK NPOKNAAKM.

- [poBepuTb AaBneHue Mofauy OKaToro BO3yxa, KOTOPOe He AOMIKHO NPeBbiLLaTh MaKe. 7 6ap.

ExxeHepenbHoe o6cnyxnBaHme

- [lpoBepuTbypoBeHb Macsa, NyTéM NpoBepKiXoAa 3aknénblBaloLLeroannapara. lpu HeobxoaumocTin j06aBuTb Macna, uTo6bl U36exaTb NoBpex AeHUA
3aKkNEnbIBatoLLero annaparta, CiealyA NOPAAKY AICTBYN, onncaHHoMy Ha cTpatmue (f18).

TexHn4ecKnin ocmoTp

PekomeHpyeTcA NPpou3BOAUTL MOMHII TeXHUYECKNIl 0CMOTP 3aknénbiBatoLwero annapara nocne 600.000 pabouvx LMKNOB UK pas B rop.

[ina 37010 HE0bX0AUMO 00pALLATLCA B OQULIMANbHbIE LIEHTPbI NOAAEPXKKY, UMelollve aBTopu3aLmio komnaxun FAR s.r.l.

MEPEPABOTKA 3AK/NEMNbIBAIOLLIETO AMMAPATA
[ina nepepaboTkm 3aknénbiBaloLLiero annapata cobMioaTh NON0KEHNA It HOPMbI MECTHOTO 3aKOHOAATeNbCTBA.
@ Mocne Toro, Kak annapat by/aeT 0TCOeAUHEH OT CUCTEMbI CKaTOr0 BO3/yXa, HE0OX0AMMO pa3obpaTb annapaT Ha OTAeNbHbIE KOMMOHEHTbI 1

PaccopTMPOBATH WX B 3aBUCUMOCTY OT MaTepHana: CTailb, aNntOMIHHI, NacTMacca u T.n.
MNepepabotatb yTUbCLIPLE B COOTBETCTBHY C HOPMATUBAMU AEVICTBYIOLLER0 MECTHOTO 3aKOHOAATENbCTBA.

MANUTENGAO

Manutencao diaria

- Controlar se o tirante roscado ndo esta danificado.

- Controlar o sistema de alimentacao do ar comprimido.

- Controlar se o curso da ferramenta é adequado para inserir o inserto selecionado (ver as instrugdes relativas a regulagao do
curso, relatadas na pagina 30).

- Controlar se ndo ha fugas de ar nem de 6leo. Se houver, substituir as eventuais conexdes ou guarnicdes danificadas.

- Controlar se a pressao de alimentagao do ar comprimido é de no max. 7 bar.

Manutencao semanal

- Controlar o nivel do 6leo verificando o curso da rebitadora. Se for preciso, reabastecer para prevenir maus funcionamento
da rebitadora conforme indicado (fig. f18).

Revisao da rebitadora

E aconselhdvel fazer uma revisao completa da rebitadora ap6s 600.000 ciclos ou uma vez por ano.

Neste caso, contactar exclusivamente os centro autorizados pela FAR S.r.l.

ELIMINAGAO DA MAQUINA DE REBITAR
Para a eliminacdo da rebitadora, respeitar as prescricoes impostas pelas leis nacionais.
Depois de ter desligado a maquina do sistema pneumético, proceder a desmontagem dos varios componentes
separando-o0s em funcdo do seu tipo: aco, aluminio, material plastico, etc.
Proceder em seguida a eliminagao respeitando as leis em vigor.

50 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIJ45]S

o

Fas

PARTI DI RICAMBIO

Tav. 1/5 Tav. 2/5
N° coD. at. DESCRIZIONE N° coD. at. DESCRIZIONE KIT
001 713291 1 | Testina M 10 0260 711722| 1 | Guarnizione B-094063/B/NEI Q
002 [71C00281| 1 | Vite TCCE M10 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 027 713402| 1 | Anello seeger JV 25
003 |72A00105| 1 | Gruppo esagonale M 10 028 |71345258| 1 | Camicia
004 713292| 1 | Testina M 12 029 |71345261| 1 | Flangia
005 713177 1 | Tirante M 12 030A |71C00295| 1 | Anello Parbak 8-028 A
006 |72A00104| 2 | Gruppo esagonale M 8+M 12 031A |71C00296| 1 | Guarnizione OR 5-670 A
007 713290 1 | Testina M 8 032A 710925| 1 | Guarnizione OR 027 A
008 |71345529| 1 | Distanziale per vite M 8 033 |71345264| 1 | Pistone oleodinamico
009 [71C00514| 1 | Vite TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 0340 713389| 1 | Guarnizione 157118 - B/ NEQ Q
010 713289 1 | Testina M 6 035A 711062| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-126 A
011 |71345276| 1 | Distanziale per vite M 6 036 |71345260| 1 | Ghiera
012 |71€00279| 1 | Vite TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 037A 710244| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-130 A
013 |72A00103| 1 | Gruppo esagonale M 6 038A 713275| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-122 A
014 713288 1 | TestinaM 5 039 |72A00125| 1 | Motore pneumatico FOO1
015 |71345275| 1 | Distanziale per vite M 5 040 |72A00188| 1 | Gruppo valvola controllo Motorino
016 |71C00278| 1 | Vite TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 041 |71345263| 1 | Dado M 16 x 1
017 |72A00102| 1 | Gruppo esagonale M 5 042 |72A00107| 1 | Gruppo trascinamento
018 713287| 1 | TestinaM 4 043 |71345516| 1 | Molla contrasto cambio tiranti
019 [71345274| 1 | Distanziale per vite M 4 044 |71345515| 1 | Cannotto porta tirante
020 |71C00277| 1 | Vite TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931 - 12,9 046 |71345517| 1 | Cannotto
021 |72A00101| 1 | Gruppo esagonale M 4 047 713170| 6 | Ghiera
022 709033 | 1 | Valigetta plastica rossa 048 716198| 1 | Vite TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
023 |75036018| 1 | Manuale istruzioni 049 |72A00009| 1 | Protezione motorino
024 |72A00053| 1 | Struttura contenitore olio 050 710555| 1 | Rondella 400-004-4490
025 712225| 1 | Chiave a brugola 4 mm 051 713405| 1 | Vite TBCE M6 x 10 IS0 7380
107 [71345831| 1 | Tirante M8 053 713308| 2 | Tappo
KIT 054 713406| 2 | Vite TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
055 |72A00007| 1 | Raccordo aria
KITA 74000042 Kit P i 056A 713390| 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-007 A
030A |71C00295| 1 | Anello Parbak 8-028 057 716150| 2 | Vite TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
031A |71C00296| 1 | Guarnizione OR 5-670 058A 710258| 1 | Guarnizione OR 5-612 A
032A 710925| 1 | Guarnizione OR 027 059A 710921| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-115 A
035A 711062| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-126 060A |71C00529| 1 | Guarnizione XR 008 PP180 B. A
037A 710244| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-130 110G |71345174| 1 | Otturatore Destro G
038A 713275| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-122 111G 713158| 1 | Otturatore G
056A 713390 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-007 112G 710319| 1 | Grano M5x5 UNI 5923-67 G
058A 710258 | 1 | Guarnizione OR 5-612
059A 710921| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-115 KIT
060A |71C00529| 1 | Guarnizione XR 008 PP180 B.
061A 710528 | 1 | Guarnizione OR 008 KITC |74000041 Kit Cilindro Oleodi
062A 710572| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-120
063A 710385| 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-006 KITD |74000025 Kit Gancio
064A 713394| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-106
066A 710376| 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-009 KITE 74000021 Kit Silenziatore
068AHI | 711338| 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-003
069AHI | 710918| 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-005 KITF 74000029 Kit Asta
070AHI | 716060| 5 | Guarnizione OR 2-010
075A 713400 7 | Guarnizione OR 5-616 KITG [74000073 Gruppo otturatore
077A |71C00355| 1 | Guarnizione OR 1,78 x 8,73 110G |71345174| 1 | Otturatore Destro
078A |71C00356| 1 | Guarnizione OR 1,78 x 7,66 111G 713158| 1 | Otturatore
082A |71€00522| 1 | Guarnizione OR 5-615 112G 710319| 1 | Grano M5x5 UNI 5923-67
083A 710914 | 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-116
100A |71C00297| 2 | Guarnizione OR 6-700
101A 713398| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-340
102A 710350| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-109
105AP | 713192| 5 | Gabbia
106A 713271 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-014
KITB 74000027 Kit Contenitore tirante
KITQ |74000037 Kit Ol
026Q 711722| 1 | Guarnizione B-094063/B/NEI
034Q 713389 1 | Guarnizione 157118 - B/ NEO
080Q 711827 | 1 | Guarnizione TS-12-19-5,7 /L
081Q 710390| 1 | Guarnizione B-075047
KIT Indica che il particolare viene venduto in Kit composti KIT Indica che il particolare viene venduto in Kit composti
da particolari diversi in quantita diverse. da particolari diversi in quantita diverse.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

51



Fas

o

KOJ45]S]

PARTI DI RICAMBIO

Tav. 3/5 Tav. 4/5
N° coD. at. DESCRIZIONE KIT N°® CoD. Qt. DESCRIZIONE KIT
061A 710528 | 1 | Guarnizione OR 008 A 104 [71C00305| 1 | Ghiera 1/4"
062A 710572| 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-120 A 105AP | 713192| 5 | Gabbia AP
063A 710385| 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-006 A 106A 713271| 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-014 A
064A 713394 | 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-106 A 112 713306| 1 | Tuboo 8x7
065 713401 1 | Rullino NRB ¢ 3 x 19.8
066A 710376| 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-009 A
067  |72A00019| 1 | Gruppo pul
068AHI | 711338 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-003 AHI
069AHI 710918| 2 | Guarnizione OR 2-005 AHI
070AHI | 716060| 4 | Guarnizione OR 2-010 AHI
108 |71345648| 1 |Pulsante
109  |71345649| 1 |Pulsante Svitamento
KIT
KIT KITN 74000030 Kit Pistone p
KITH 74000033 Kit Pistone superiore
KITO |74000031 Kit camicia
KITI  [74000034 Kit Pistone inferiore
KITP  |74000023 Kit
KITL 74000035 Kit Piastra di ritegno
KITM 74000053 Kit Impugnatura
KIT Indica che il particolare viene venduto in Kit composti KIT Indica che il particolare viene venduto in Kit composti
da particolari diversi in quantita diverse. da particolari diversi in quantita diverse.
Tav. 4/5 Tav. 5/5
N° CoD. Qt. DESCRIZIONE KIT N° coD. at. DESCRIZIONE
070AHI | 716060 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-010 AHI 001 |71C00764| 1 | Cuscinetto 61801
071 |72C00017| 1 | Corpo 002 |71345645| 1 | Portasatelliti estremo
072 713403| 1 | Sferag 55 003 71345644 3 | Satellite
073 |71345272| 1 | Tappo Valvola 004 |71345643| 1 | Corona
074 |71345273| 1 | Spoletta 005 [71345642| 1 | Rondella
075A 713400 7 | Guarnizione OR 5-616 A 006 [71C00763| 1 | Cuscinetto AY7-ZZ
076 |72A00028| 1 | Gruppo raccordo 1/4" 007 |71345640| 1 | Raccordo
077A |71C00355| 1 | Guarnizione OR 1,78 x 8,73 A 008 |71C00761| 2 | Spina elastica @ 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
078A |71C00356| 1 | Guarnizione OR 1,78 x 7,66 A 009 |71345639| 5 | Aletta
079 713304| 1 | Raccordo guida stelo 010 |71345638| 1 | Rotore
0800 711827| 1 | Guarnizione TS-12-19-5,7 /L Q 011 |71345637| 1 | Corpo esterno
0810 710390 1 | Guarnizione B-075047 Q 012 |71345641| 1 | Piattello posteriore
082A |71C00522| 1 | Guarnizione OR 5-615 A 013 | 713037 1 | Rullinog2X9,8
083A 710914 | 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-116 A 014 |71C00762| 1 | Cuscinetto 695-2Z
084 713319| 1 | Dado M 22 x 1,25 A |72A00125 Motore pneumatico FOO1
085 713320 1 | Raccordo
086 713315] 1 | Stelo
087 713197 1 | Coperchio corpo
088 713194| 1 | Pomello
089 713316 1 | Ghiera
090 713191 1 | Disco per pomello
091 712575| 1 | Vite TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
092 713404| 4 | Vite TSP autofilettante 0 2,5 x 12
093 713317 1 | Raccordo flangiato
094 713318 1 | Albero trascinatore
095 713321 1 | Vite 2 principi
096 713322| 1 | Vite M5
097 713199| 1 | Molla pulsante
098 713196| 1 | Fondello antiurto
099 713434| 1 | Anello Seeger 11 UNI 7435
100A |71C00297| 2 | Guarnizione OR 6-700 A
101A 713398 | 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-340 A
102A 710350 1 | Guarnizione OR 2-109 A
103 |72B00021| 1 | Gruppo valvola sovrapressione
52 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)




KIJ45]S

Fas

SPARE PARTS
Tab. 1/5 Tab. 2/5
No. CODE |Q.ty DESCRIPTION No. CODE |Q.ty DESCRIPTION KIT
001 713291| 1 | Head M 10 0260 711722 | 1 | Gasket B-094063/B/NEI Q
002 |71C00281| 1 | Screw TCCE M10 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 027 713402 | 1 | Seeger ring JV 25
003 |72A00105| 1 | Hexagonal unit for tie-rod M 10 028 |71345258| 1 | Jacket
004 713292| 1 | Head M 12 029 |71345261| 1 | Flange
005 713177 1 | Tie rod M 12 030A |71C00295| 1 | Ring Parbak 8-028 A
006  |72A00104| 2 | Hexagonal unit for tie-rod M 8:M 12 031A |71C00296 | 1 | Gasket OR 5-670 A
007 713290| 1 | Head M8 032A 710925| 1 | Gasket OR 027 A
008 71345529 1 | Spacer for screw M 8 033 |71345264| 1 | Oil-dynamic piston
009 |71C00514| 1 | Screw TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 0340 713389| 1 | Gasket 157118 - B/ NEO Q
010 713289| 1 | Head M 6 035A 711062| 1 | Gasket OR 2-126 A
011 |71345276| 1 | Spacer for screw M 6 036 |71345260| 1 | Ring nut
012 |71€00279] 1 | Screw TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 037A 710244 | 1 | Gasket OR 2-130 A
013  |72A00103| 1 | Hexagonal unit for tie-rod M 6 038A 713275| 1 | Gasket OR 2-122 A
014 713288 1 | Head M5 039 |72A00125| 1 | Pneumatic Motor FOO1
015 71345275| 1 | Spacer for screw M 5 040 |72A00188| 1 | Valve unit for motor control
016 |71C00278| 1 | Screw TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 041 |71345263| 1 | NutM 16 x 1
017 |72A00102| 1 | Hexagonal unit for tie-rod M 5 042 |72A00107| 1 | Driving unit
018 713287| 1 | Head M 4 043 |71345516| 1 | Spring for tie-rod
019 |71345274| 1 | Spacer for screw M 4 044 |71345515| 1 | Sleeve carrying tie rod
020  |71€00277| 1 | Screw TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931 - 12,9 046  |71345517| 1 | Sleeve
021 72A00101| 1 | Hexagonal unit for tie-rod M 4 047 713170| 6 | Ring nut
022 709033 1 | Plastic case 048 716198 | 1 | Screw TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
023  |75036018| 1 | Instructions for use 049 |72A00009| 1 | Fender motor
024  |72A00053| 1 | Qil container 050 710555 | 1 | Washer 400-004-4490
025 712225| 1 | Wrench 4 mm 051 713405| 1 | Screw TBCE M6 x 10 1SO 7380
107 |71345831| 1 | Tie rod M8 053 713308 | 2 | Cap
KIT 054 713406| 2 | Screw TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
055 |72A00007 | 1 | Air connector
KITA  [74000042 Pi ic Kit 056A 713390| 2 | Gasket OR 2-007 A
030A |71C00295| 1 | Ring Parbak 8-028 057 716150| 2 | Screw TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
031A  |71C00296| 1 | Gasket OR 5-670 058A 710258 | 1 | Gasket OR 5-612 A
032A 710925 1 | Gasket OR 027 059A 710921| 1 | Gasket OR 2-115 A
035A 711062| 1 | Gasket OR 2-126 060A |71C00529| 1 | Gasket XR 008 PP180 B. A
037A 710244| 1 | Gasket OR 2-130 110G |71345174| 1 | Right spear valve G
038A 713275| 1 | Gasket OR 2-122 1116 713158 1 | Obturator G
056A 713390| 2 | Gasket OR 2-007 1126 710319| 1 | Dowel M5x5 UNI 5923-67 G
058A 710258| 1 | Gasket OR 5-612
059A 710921| 1 | Gasket OR 2-115 KIT
060A |71C00529| 1 | Gasket XR 008 PP180 B.
061A 710528| 1 | Gasket OR 008 KITC |74000041 0il-dynamic cylinder kit
062A 710572| 1 | Gasket OR 2-120
063A 710385| 2 | Gasket OR 2-006 KITD 74000025 Hook kit
064A 713394| 1 | Gasket OR 2-106
066A 710376 2 | Gasket OR 2-009 KITE 74000021 Silencer kit
068AHI 711338| 2 | Gasket OR 2-003
069AHI 710918| 2 | Gasket OR 2-005 KITF  |74000029 Rod kit
070AH! 716060| 5 | Gasket OR 2-010
075A 713400| 7 | Gasket OR 5-616 KITG |74000073 Spear valve group
077A  |71C00355| 1 | Gasket OR 1,78 x 8,73 110G |71345174| 1 | Right spear valve
078A |71C00356| 1 | Gasket OR 1,78 x 7,66 111G 713158 | 1 | Obturator
082A |71C00522| 1 | Gasket OR 5-615 112G 710319 1 | Dowel M5x5 UNI 5923-67
083A 710914| 1 | Gasket OR 2-116
100A |71000297| 2 | Gasket OR 6-700
101A 713398| 1 | Gasket OR 2-340
102A 710350| 1 | Gasket OR 2-109
105AP 713192| 5 | Cage
106A 713271| 2 | Gasket OR 2-014
KITB  |74000027 Tie rod kit
KITQ 74000037 0il-dynamic kit
026Q 711722| 1 | Gasket B-094063/B/NEI
0340 713389| 1 | Gasket 157118 - B/ NEO
080Q 711827| 1 | Gasket TTS-12-19-5,7 /L
081Q 710390| 1 | Gasket B-075047
KIT It indicates that the part is sold in kits consisting of KIT It indicates that the part is sold in kits consisting of
different parts in different quantities. different parts in different quantities.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

53



Fas

KOJ45]S]

SPARE PARTS
Tah. 3/5 Tab. 4/5
No. CODE |Q.ty DESCRIPTION KIT No. CODE |Q.ty DESCRIPTION KIT
061A 710528| 1 | Gasket OR 008 A 104 [71C00305| 1 | Ring nut 1/4"
062A 710572| 1 | Gasket OR 2-120 A 105AP | 713192| 5 | Cage AP
063A 710385| 2 | Gasket OR 2-006 A 106A 713271| 2 | Gasket OR 2-014 A
064A 713394| 1 | Gasket OR 2-106 A 112 713306| 1 | Tube@8x7
065 713401 1 | PinNRB@3x19.8
066A 710376| 2 | Gasket OR 2-009 A
067 |72A00019| 1 | Push-button unit
068AHI | 711338| 2 | Gasket OR 2-003 AHI
069AHI | 710918| 2 | Gasket OR 2-005 AHI
070AHI | 716060| 4 | Gasket OR 2-010 AHI
108 |71345648| 1 |Push-button
109 71345649 1 |Unscrewing button
KIT
KIT KITN 74000030 P ic piston kit
KITH 74000033 Upper piston kit
KITO [74000031 Pi ic jacket kit
KITI |74000034 Lower piston kit
KITP_|74000023 Coil kit
KITL 74000035 plate kit
KITM 74000053 Handgrip kit
KIT It indicates that the part is sold in kits consisting of KIT It indicates that the part is sold in kits consisting of
different parts in different quantities. different parts in different quantities.
Tab. 4/5 Tab. 5/5
No. CODE |Q.ty DESCRIPTION KIT No. CODE |Q.ty DESCRIPTION
070AHI | 716060 1 | Gasket OR 2-010 AHI 001 |71C00764| 1 | Bearing 61801
071 |72C€00017| 1 | Body 002 |71345645| 1 | Gear cage
072 713403| 1 | Ballg 5,5 003 |71345644| 3 | Planetary gear
073 |71345272| 1 | Valve cap 004 |71345643| 1 | Crown gear
074 |71345273| 1 | Coil 005 [71345642| 1 | Washer
075A 713400| 7 | Gasket OR 5-616 A 006 71C00763| 1 | Bearing AY7-ZZ
076 |72A00028| 1 | Air connector unit 1/4" 007 |71345640| 1 | Connector
077A |71C00355| 1 | Gasket OR 1,78x 8,73 A 008 |71C00761| 2 | Spring pin @ 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
078A |71C00356 | 1 | Gasket OR 1,78 x 7,66 A 009 |71345639| 5 | Vane
079 713304| 1 | Guide steam connector 010 |71345638| 1 | Rotor
0800 711827 1 | Gasket TTS-12-19-5,7 /L Q 011 |71345637| 1 | Outside body
0810 710390 1 | Gasket B-075047 Q 012 |71345641| 1 | Back cap
082A |71C00522| 1 | Gasket OR 5-615 A 013 | 713037| 1 |Ping2X98
083A 710914| 1 | Gasket OR 2-116 A 014 |71C00762| 1 | Bearing 695-2Z
084 713319| 1 | NutM22x1,25 A |72A00125 Pneumatic Motor FOO01
085 713320 1 | Connector
086 713315| 1 | Steam
087 713197| 1 | Body cover
088 713194| 1 | Knob
089 713316 1 | Ring nut
090 713191 1 | Disc
091 712575| 1 | Screw TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
092 713404| 4 | Tapping screw TSP g 2,5 x 12
093 713317| 1 | Flanged connector
094 713318 1 | Driving shaft
095 713321 1 | Double-thread screw
096 713322| 1 | Screw M 5
097 713199 1 | Push-button spring
098 713196| 1 | Protection bottom
099 713434| 1 | Seeger ring 11 UNI 7435
100A |71C00297 | 2 | Gasket OR 6-700 A
101A 713398| 1 | Gasket OR 2-340 A
102A 710350 | 1 | Gasket OR 2-109 A
103 |72B00021| 1 | Overpressure valve unit
54 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIJ45]S

@

Fas

PIECES DETACHEES

Tab. 1/5 Tab. 2/5
N°® CODE |Q.té DESCRIPTION N° CODE |Q.té DESCRIPTION KIT
001 713291| 1 | TéteM 10 0260 711722| 1 | Garniture B-094063/B/NEI Q
002 |71C00281| 1 | Vis TCCE M10 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 027 713402| 1 | Bague seeger JV 25
003 |72A00105| 1 | Ensemble hexagone pour tirant M 10 028 |71345258| 1 | Chemise
004 713292| 1 | Téte M 12 029 |71345261| 1 | Bride
005 713177| 1 | Tirant M 12 030A |71C00295| 1 | Bague Parbak 8-028 A
006 |72A00104| 2 | Ensemble hexagone pour tirant M 8+M 12 031A |71C00296| 1 | Garniture OR 5-670 A
007 713290| 1 | TéteM 8 032A 710925| 1 | Garniture OR 027 A
008 |71345529| 1 | Entretoise pour vis M 8 033 |71345264| 1 | Piston oleodynamique
009 |71C00514| 1 | Vis TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 0340 713389| 1 | Garniture 157118 - B/ NEQ Q
010 713289| 1 | Téte M 6 035A 711062| 1 | Garniture OR 2-126 A
011 |71345276| 1 | Entretoise pour vis M 6 036 |71345260| 1 | Bague
012 |71€00279| 1 | Vis TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 037A 710244| 1 | Garniture OR 2-130 A
013 |72A00103| 1 | Ensemble hexagone pour tirant M 6 038A 713275| 1 | Garniture OR 2-122 A
014 713288| 1 | Téte M 5 039 |72A00125| 1 | Moteur Pneumatique FOO1
015 |71345275| 1 | Entretoise pour vis M 5 040 |72A00188| 1 | Ensemble soupape controle moteur
016 |71C00278| 1 | Vis TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 041 |71345263| 1 | Ecrou M 16 x 1
017 |72A00102| 1 | Ensemble hexagone pour tirant M 5 042 |72A00107| 1 | Ensemble d’entrainement
018 713287| 1 | TéteM 4 043 |71345516| 1 | Ressort pour tirant
019 |71345274| 1 | Entretoise pour vis M 4 044 |71345515| 1 | Tube porte tirant
020 |71C00277| 1 | Vis TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931 - 12,9 046 |71345517| 1 | Tube
021 |72A00101| 1 | Ensemble hexagone pour tirant M 4 047 713170| 6 | Bague
022 709033| 1 | Coffret en plastique 048 716198| 1 | Vis TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
023 |75036018| 1 | Mode d’emploi 049 |72A00009| 1 | Protection moteur
024 |72A00053| 1 | Conteneur huile 050 710555| 1 | Rondelle 400-004-4490
025 712225| 1 | Clé 4 mm 051 713405| 1 | Vis TBCE M6 x 10 1SO 7380
107 [71345831| 1 | Tirant M8 053 713308| 2 | Bouchon
KIT 054 713406| 2 | Vis TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
055 |72A00007| 1 | Raccord air
KITA 74000042 Kit pneumatique 056A 713390| 2 | Garniture OR 2-007 A
030A |71C00295| 1 | Bague Parbak 8-028 057 716150| 2 | Vis TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
031A |71C00296| 1 | Garniture OR 5-670 058A 710258| 1 | Garniture OR 5-612 A
032A 710925| 1 | Garniture OR 027 059A 710921 1 | Garniture OR 2-115 A
035A 711062| 1 | Garniture OR 2-126 060A |71C00529| 1 | Garniture XR 008 PP180 B. A
037A 710244| 1 | Garniture OR 2-130 110G |71345174| 1 | Obturateur droit G
038A 713275| 1 | Garniture OR 2-122 1116 713158| 1 | Obturateur G
056A 713390| 2 | Garniture OR 2-007 112G | 710319 1 | Ecrou M5x5 UNI 5923-67
058A 710258| 1 | Garniture OR 5-612
059A 710921| 1 | Garniture OR 2-115 KIT
060A |71C00529| 1 | Garniture XR 008 PP180 B.
061A 710528| 1 | Garniture OR 008 KITC |74000041 Kit Cylindre olé q
062A 710572| 1 | Garniture OR 2-120
063A 710385| 2 | Garniture OR 2-006 KITD 74000025 Kit crochet
064A 713394 | 1 | Garniture OR 2-106
066A 710376 2 | Garniture OR 2-009 KITE 74000021 Kit si
068AHI | 711338| 2 | Garniture OR 2-003
069AHI | 710918| 2 | Garniture OR 2-005 KITF 74000029 Kit barre
070AHI | 716060| 5 | Garniture OR 2-010
075A 713400 7 | Garniture OR 5-616 KITG 174000073 Ensemble obturadeur
077A |71C00355| 1 | Garniture OR 1,78 x 8,73 110G |71345174| 1 | Obturateur droit
078A |71C00356| 1 | Garniture OR 1,78 x 7,66 111G 713158| 1 | Obturateur
082A |71C00522| 1 | Garniture OR 5-615 112G 710319| 1 | Ecrou M5x5 UNI 5923-67
083A 710914| 1 | Garniture OR 2-116
100A |71C00297| 2 | Garniture OR 6-700
101A 713398| 1 | Garniture OR 2-340
102A 710350| 1 | Garniture OR 2-109
105AP | 713192| 5 | Cage
106A 713271 2 | Garniture OR 2-014
KITB 74000027 Kit Tirant
KITQ |74000037 Kit hy ig
026Q 711722| 1 | Garniture B-094063/B/NEI
034Q 713389| 1 | Garniture 157118 - B/ NEO
080Q 711827| 1 | Garniture TS-12-19-5,7/L
081Q 710390 1 | Garniture B-075047
Indique que la piece est vendue dans des KITS Indique que la piece est vendue dans des KITS
KIT composés de diverses pieces dans des quantités KIT composés de diverses pieces dans des quantités
différentes. différentes.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

55



Fas

@

KOJ45]S]

PIECES DETACHEES

Tab. 3/5 Tah. 4/5
N° CODE |Q.té DESCRIPTION KIT N° CODE |Q.té DESCRIPTION KIT
061A 710528 | 1 | Garniture OR 008 A 104  [71C00305| 1 | Bague 1/4"
062A 710572| 1 | Garniture OR 2-120 A 105AP 713192| 5 | Cage AP
063A 710385| 2 | Garniture OR 2-006 A 106A 713271| 2 | Garniture OR 2-014 A
064A 713394 | 1 | Garniture OR 2-106 A 112 713306| 1 | Tuyau g 8x7
065 713401| 1 | Molette NRB g 3 x 19.8
066A 710376 | 2 | Garniture OR 2-009 A
067 |72A00019| 1 | Ensemble bouton poussoir
068AHI | 711338| 2 | Garniture OR 2-003 AHI
069AHI | 710918| 2 | Garniture OR 2-005 AHI
070AHI | 716060| 4 | Garniture OR 2-010 AHI
108 71345648 | 1 | Poussoir
109  |71345649| 1 | Poussoir de dévissage
KIT
KIT KITN |74000030 Kit piston pneumatique
KITH 74000033 Kit piston supérieur
KITO | 74000031 Kit pneumatique
KITI  |74000034 Kit piston inférieur
KITP  {74000023 Kit bobine
KITL  |74000035 Kit plaque d’arrét
KITM 74000053 Kit poigné
Indique que la piece est vendue dans des KITS Indique que la piéce est vendue dans des KITS
KIT composés de diverses pices dans des quantités KIT composés de diverses pieces dans des quantités
différentes. différentes.
Tab. 4/5 Tah. 5/5
N° CODE |Q.té DESCRIPTION KIT N° CODE |Q.té DESCRIPTION
070AHI | 716060 1 | Garniture OR 2-010 AHI 001 |71C00764| 1 | Coussinnet 61801
071 |72C00017| 1 | Corps 002 |71345645| 1 | Porte-satellite extréme
072 713403| 1 | Billeg 5,5 003 |71345644| 3 | Satellite
073  |71345272| 1 | Bouchon soupape 004 71345643 | 1 | Couronne
074 |71345273| 1 | Bobine 005 |71345642| 1 | Rondelle
075A 713400 7 | Garniture OR 5-616 A 006 (71C00763| 1 | Coussinnet AY7-ZZ
076  |72A00028| 1 | Groupe raccord air 1/4" 007 |71345640| 1 | Raccord
077A |71C00355| 1 | Garniture OR 1,78 x 8,73 A 008 |71C00761| 2 | Goupille élastique @ 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
078A |71C00356 | 1 | Garniture OR 1,78 x 7,66 A 009 |71345639| 5 | Ailette
079 713304| 1 | Raccord guide tige 010 |71345638| 1 | Rotor
0800 711827 | 1 | Garniture TS-12-19-5,7 /L Q 011 |71345637| 1 | Corps extérieur
081a 710390 1 | Garniture B-075047 Q 012 [71345641| 1 | Cuvette postérieur
082A |71C00522| 1 | Garniture OR 5-615 A 013 | 713037| 1 | Molette 92X 9,8
083A 710914 | 1 | Garniture OR 2-116 A 014 |71C00762| 1 | Coussinnet 695-ZZ
084 713319| 1 | Ecrou M 22 x 1,25 A |[72A00125 Moteur Pneumatique FO01
085 713320 1 | Raccord
086 713315| 1 | Tige
087 713197| 1 | Couvercle corps
088 713194| 1 | Bouton
089 713316 1 | Bague
090 713191 1 | Disque
091 712575| 1 | Vis TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
092 713404 | 4 | Vis autotaraudeuse TSP 0 2,5 x 12
093 713317 1 | Raccord a bride
094 713318 1 | Arbre d’entrainement
095 713321 1 | Vis deux filets
096 713322| 1 | VisM5
097 713199| 1 | Ressort poussoir
098 713196 1 | Culot de protection
099 713434 | 1 | Bague seeger 11 UNI 7435
100A |71C00297| 2 | Garniture OR 6-700 A
101A 713398 | 1 | Garniture OR 2-340 A
102A 710350 1 | Garniture OR 2-109 A
103 |72B00021| 1 | Ensemble soupape surpression
56 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIJ45]S

Fas

ERSATZTEILE

Taf. 1/5 Taf. 2/5
Nt. KODE  |Merge, BESCHREIBUNG Nt. KODE  |Merge, BESCHREIBUNG KIT
001 713291] 1 | Mundstiick M 10 0260 711722 1 | Dichtung B-094063/B/NEI Q
002 |71C00281| 1 | Schraube TCCE M10 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 027 713402| 1 | Seeger ring JV 25
003 |72A00105| 1 | Sechskantgruppe fiir Zugbolzen M 10 028 |71345258| 1 | Gehéduse
004 713292| 1 | Mundstiick M 12 029 |71345261| 1 | Flansch
005 713177 1 | Gewindedorn M 12 030A [71C00295| 1 | Ring Parbak 8-028 A
006 |72A00104| 2 | Sechskantgruppe fiir Zugbolzen M 8+M 12 031A |71C00296| 1 | Dichtung OR 5-670 A
007 713290| 1 | Mundstiick M 8 032A 710925| 1 | Dichtung OR 027 A
008 [71345529| 1 | Distanzstiick M8 033 |71345264| 1 | Hydraulischer Kolben
009 |71C00514| 1 | Schraube TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 0340 713389| 1 | Dichtung 157118 - B/ NEO Q
010 713289| 1 | Mundstiick M 6 035A 711062| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-126 A
011 /71345276 1 | Distanzstiick M 6 036 |71345260| 1 | Nutmutter
012 |71C00279| 1 | Schraube TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 037A 710244| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-130 A
013 |72A00103| 1 | Sechskantgruppe fiir Zugbolzen M 6 038A 713275| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-122 A
014 713288| 1 | Mundstiick M 5 039 |72A00125| 1 | Druckluftmotor FOO1
015 |71345275| 1 | Distanzstiick M 5 040 |72A00188| 1 | Ventileinheit fir Motorsteuerung
016 |71C00278| 1 | Schraube TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 041 |71345263| 1 | Mutter M 16 x 1
017 |72A00102| 1 | Sechskantgruppe fiir Zugbolzen M 5 042 |72A00107| 1 | Mitnehmersatz
018 713287| 1 | Mundstiick M 4 043 |71345516| 1 | Feder
019 |71345274| 1 | Distanzstiick M 4 044 |71345515| 1 | Zugbolzentrager
020 |71C00277| 1 | Schraube TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931 - 12,9 046 |71345517| 1 | Rohrchen
021 |72A00101| 1 | Sechskantgruppe fiir Zugbolzen M 4 047 713170| 6 | Nutmutter
022 709033 | 1 | Kunststoffkoffer 048 716198| 1 | Schraube TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
023 |75036018| 1 | Bedienungsanleitung 049 |72A00009| 1 | Motorschutz
024 |72A00053| 1 | Ol Flasche 050 710555| 1 | Unterlegscheibe 400-004-4490
025 712225| 1 | Schliissel 4 mm 051 713405| 1 | Schraube TBCE M6 x 10 1SO 7380
107 /71345831 1 | Gewindedorn M8 053 713308 2 | Verschluss
KIT 054 713406| 2 | Schraube TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
055 |72A00007| 1 | Luftanschl
KITA |74000042 F Kit 056A 713390| 2 | Dichtung OR 2-007 A
030A |71C00295| 1 | Ring Parbak 8-028 057 716150| 2 | Schraube TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
031A |71C00296| 1 | Dichtung OR 5-670 058A 710258| 1 | Dichtung OR 5-612 A
032A | 710925| 1 | Dichtung OR 027 059A 710921 1 | Dichtung OR 2-115 A
035A | 711062| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-126 060A |71C00529| 1 | Dichtung XR 008 PP180 B A
037A | 710244| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-130 110G [71345174| 1 | Rechter VerschluB G
038A | 713275] 1 | Dichtung OR 2-122 1116 713158 1 | VerschluB G
056A | 713390| 2 | Dichtung OR 2-007 112G 710319| 1 | Korn M5x5 UNI 5923-67 G
058A | 710258| 1 | Dichtung OR 5-612
059A | 710921| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-115 KIT
060A |71C00529| 1 | Dichtung XR 008 PP180 B
061A | 710528| 1 | Dichtung OR 008 KITC |74000041 Kit ol i Zylinder
062A | 710572| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-120
063A | 710385| 2 | Dichtung OR 2-006 KITD 74000025 Kit Haken
064A | 713394| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-106
066A | 710376| 2 | Dichtung OR 2-009 KITE |74000021 Kit Schalldampfer
068AHI | 711338] 2 | Dichtung OR 2-003
069AHI | 710918| 2 | Dichtung OR 2-005 KITF 74000029 Kit Stab
070AHI | 716060| 5 | Dichtung OR 2-010
075A | 713400| 7 | Dichtung OR 5-616 KITG 74000073 Gruppe
077A |71C00355| 1 | Dichtung OR 1,78 x 8,73 110G |71345174| 1 | Rechter Verschluf
078A |71C00356| 1 | Dichtung OR 1,78 x 7,66 111G 713158 1 | VerschluB
082A |71C00522| 1 | Dichtung OR 5-615 112G 710319| 1 | Korn M5x5 UNI 5923-67
083A | 710914| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-116
100A |71C00297| 2 | Dichtung OR 6-700
101A | 713398| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-340
102A 710350 1 | Dichtung OR 2-109
105AP | 713192| 5 | Kifig
106A | 713271 2 | Dichtung OR 2-014
KITB |74000027 Kit Zugbolzenbehilter
KITQ |74000037 Oldynamik-Kit
026Q | 711722] 1 | Dichtung B-094063/B/NEI
034Q | 713389| 1 | Dichtung 157118 - B/ NEQ
080Q | 711827| 1 | Dichtung TS-12-19-5,7/L
081Q 710390 1 | Dichtung B-075047
Dieses Wort gibt an, daB der Teil in KIT von Dieses Wort gibt an, daB der Teil in KIT von
KlT verschiedenen Teilen in unterschiedlichen Mengen KlT verschiedenen Teilen in unterschiedlichen Mengen
verkauft wird. verkauft wird.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

57



Fas

KOJ45]S]

ERSATZTEILE

Taf. 3/5 Taf. 4/5
Nt. KODE  |Merge, BESCHREIBUNG KIT Nt. KODE  |Merge, BESCHREIBUNG KIT
061A 710528| 1 | Dichtung OR 008 A 104 |71C00305| 1 | Nutmutter 1/4"
062A 710572| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-120 A 105AP | 713192| 5 | Kéfig AP
063A 710385| 2 | Dichtung OR 2-006 A 106A 713271| 2 | Dichtung OR 2-014 A
064A 713394| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-106 A 112 713306| 1 | Rohro8x7
065 713401] 1 | Bolzen NRBo 3x 19.8
066A 710376 2 | Dichtung OR 2-009 A
067 |72A00019| 1 | Drucktasteinhei
068AHI | 711338| 2 | Dichtung OR 2-003 AHI
069AHI | 710918| 2 | Dichtung OR 2-005 AHI
070AHI | 716060 4 | Dichtung OR 2-010 AHI
108 |71345648 | 1 |Drucktaste
109 |71345649 | 1 |Ausloseknopf
KIT KITN |74000030 Kit ischer Kolben
KITH |74000033 Kit Oberkolb
KITO |74000031 Kit h
KITI 74000034 Kit Unterkolben
KITP |74000023 Kit Ziinder
KITL 74000035 Kit F
KITM 74000053 Kit Handgriff
Dieses Wort gibt an, daB der Teil in KIT von Dieses Wort gibt an, daB der Teil in KIT von
KIT verschiedenen Teilen in unterschiedlichen Mengen KlT verschiedenen Teilen in unterschiedlichen Mengen
verkauft wird. verkauft wird.
Taf. 4/5 Taf. 5/5
Nt. KODE  |Merge, BESCHREIBUNG KIT Nt. KODE  |Merge, BESCHREIBUNG
070AHI | 716060 1 | Dichtung OR 2-010 AHI 001 |71C00764| 1 | Lager 61801
071 |72C00017| 1 | Kdrper 002 |71345645| 1 | Planetentrager
072 713403 | 1 | Kugel 95,5 003 |71345644| 3 | Planetenrad
073 |71345272| 1 | Ventilverschluss 004 |71345643| 1 | Kranz
074 71345273 | 1 | Ziinder 005 [71345642| 1 | Unterlegscheibe
075A 713400 7 | Dichtung OR 5-616 A 006 71C00763| 1 | Lager AY7-ZZ
076 |72A00028| 1 | LuftanschluBstiickeinheit 1/4" 007 |71345640| 1 | Anschlussstiick
077A |71€00355| 1 | Dichtung OR 1,78 x 8,73 A 008 |71C00761| 2 | Spannstift g 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
078A |71C00356 | 1 | Dichtung OR 1,78 x 7,66 A 009 |71345639| 5 | Rippe
079 713304 | 1 | Fiihrung Schaftanschlussstiick 010 [71345638| 1 | Laufer
0800 711827| 1 | Dichtung TS-12-19-5,7 /L Q 011 |71345637| 1 | Aussenschaft
0810 710390 1 | Dichtung B-075047 Q 012 [71345641| 1 | Hinterteller
082A |71€00522| 1 | Dichtung OR 5-615 A 013 | 713037 1 | Bolzeng2X9.38
083A 710914| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-116 A 014 |71C00762| 1 | Lager 695-2Z
084 713319 1 | Mutter M 22 x 1,25 A |72A00125 Druckluftmotor FOO01
085 713320 1 | Anschlussstiick
086 713315| 1 | Schaft
087 713197| 1 | Kdrperdeckel
088 713194| 1 | Knopf
089 713316 1 | Nutmutter
090 713191] 1 | Scheibe
091 712575| 1 | Schraube TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
092 713404| 4 | Schraube TSP 9 2,5x12
093 713317 | 1 | FlanschanschluBstiick
094 713318 1 | Mitnehmewelle
095 713321 1 | Schraube
096 713322| 1 | Schraube M 5
097 713199 1 | Drucktastenfeder
098 713196 1 | Bodenscheibe
099 713434 | 1 | Seeger ring 11 UNI 7435
100A |71C00297| 2 | Dichtung OR 6-700 A
101A 713398| 1 | Dichtung OR 2-340 A
102A 710350 1 | Dichtung OR 2-109 A
103 [72B00021| 1 | Uberdruckventileinheit
58 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIJ45]S

(E)

Fas

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
Tab. 1/5 Tab. 2/5
N°. CODIGO |C.dad DESCRIPCION N°. CODIGO |C.dad DESCRIPCION KIT
001 713291 | 1 | Cabeza M 10 0260 711722| 1 | Junto B-094063/B/NEI Q
002 71600281 | 1 | Tornillo TCCE M10 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 027 713402| 1 | Anillo Seeger JV 25
003 [72A00105 | 1 | Grupo hexagono para tirante M 10 028 |71345258| 1 | Chaqueta
004 | 713292 | 1 | Cabeza M 12 029 |71345261| 1 | Brida
005 | 713177 | 1 | Tirante M 12 030A |71C00295| 1 | Anillo Parbak 8-028 A
006 |72A00104 | 2 | Grupo hexagono para tirante M 8+M 12 031A |71C00296| 1 | Junto OR 5-670 A
007 | 713290 | 1 | Cabeza M 8 032A 710925| 1 | Junto OR 027 A
008 [71345529 | 1 | Distanciador para tornillo M 8 033 |71345264| 1 | Piston oleodinamico
009 [71€00514 | 1 | Tornillo TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 0340 713389| 1 | Junto 157118 - B/ NEQ Q
010 | 713289 | 1 | Cabeza M 6 035A 711062| 1 | Junto OR 2-126 A
011 [71345276 | 1 | Distanciador para tornillo M 6 036 71345260 1 | Virola
012 71600279 | 1 | Tornillo TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 037A 710244| 1 | Junto OR 2-130 A
013 |72A00103 | 1 | Grupo hexagono para tirante M 6 038A 713275| 1 | Junto OR 2-122 A
014 713288 | 1 | Cabeza M 5 039 [72A00125| 1 | Motor Pneumatico FOO1
015 (71345275 | 1 | Distanciador para tornillo M 5 040 |72A00188| 1 | Unidad valvula control motor
016 71600278 | 1 | Tornillo TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 041 |71345263| 1 | Tuerca M 16 x 1
017 [72A00102 | 1 | Grupo hexagono para tirante M 5 042 |72A00107| 1 | Unidad de arrastre
018 713287 | 1 | Cabeza M 4 043 |71345516| 1 | Muelle contraste cambio tirantes
019 |71345274 | 1 | Distanciador para tornillo M 4 044 |71345515| 1 | Manguito portatirante
020 71600277 | 1 | Tornillo TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931 - 12,9 046  |71345517| 1 | Manguito
021 |72A00101 | 1 | Grupo hexagono para tirante M 4 047 713170| 6 | Virola
022 | 709033 | 1 | Embalaje en pléstico 048 716198| 1 | Tornillo TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
023 |75036018 | 1 | Manual de empleo y utilizacion 049 |72A00009| 1 | Proteccion motor
024 |72A00053 | 1 | Recipiente aceite 050 710555| 1 | Arandela 400-004-4490
025 | 712225 | 1 | Llave tubolar acodada 4 mm 051 713405| 1 | Tornillo TBCE M6 x 10 1SO 7380
107 |71345831| 1 | Tirante M8 053 713308| 2 | Tapdn
KIT 054 713406| 2 | Tornillo TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
055 |72A00007| 1 | Empalme aire
KITA 74000042 Kit i 056A 713390| 2 | Junto OR 2-007 A
030A |71C00295| 1 | Anillo Parbak 8-028 057 716150| 2 | Tornillo TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
031A |71C00296| 1 | Junto OR 5-670 058A 710258| 1 | Junto OR 5-612 A
032A | 710925| 1 | Junto OR 027 059A 710921| 1 | Junto OR 2-115 A
035A | 711062| 1 | Junto OR 2-126 060A [71C00529| 1 | Junto XR 008 PP180 B. A
037A | 710244 1 | Junto OR 2-130 110G |71345174| 1 | Obturador derecho G
038A | 713275| 1 | Junto OR 2-122 111G 713158| 1 | Obturador G
056A | 713390 2 | Junto OR 2-007 112G 710319| 1 | Tornillo M5x5 UNI 5923-67 G
058A | 710258 1 | Junto OR 5-612
059A | 710921 1 | Junto OR 2-115 KIT
060A |71C00529| 1 | Junto XR 008 PP180 B.
061A | 710528 1 | Junto OR 008 KITC 74000041 Kit Cilindro oleodi
062A 710572| 1 | Junto OR 2-120
063A | 710385| 2 | Junto OR 2-006 KITD 74000025 Kit gancho
064A | 713394 1 | Junto OR 2-106
066A | 710376| 2 | Junto OR 2-009 KITE 74000021 Kit silenciad
068AHI| 711338 2 | Junto OR 2-003
069AHI| 710918 2 | Junto OR 2-005 KITF 74000029 Kit Varilla
070AHI| 716060| 5 | Junto OR 2-010
075A 713400 7 | Junto OR 5-616 KITG 74000073 Grupo obturador
077A |71C00355| 1 | Junto OR 1,78 x 8,73 110G |71345174| 1 | Obturador derecho
078A |71C00356| 1 | Junto OR 1,78 x 7,66 111G 713158| 1 | Obturador
082A |71C00522| 1 | Junto OR 5-615 112G 710319] 1 | Tornillo M5x5 UNI 5923-67
083A | 710914| 1 | Junto OR 2-116
100A |71C00297| 2 | Junto OR 6-700
101A | 713398| 1 | Junto OR 2-340
102A | 710350| 1 | Junto OR 2-109
105AP | 713192] 5 | Jaula
106A | 713271 2 | Junto OR 2-014
KITB |74000027 Kit clavos
KITQ |74000037 Kit inami
026Q | 711722| 1 | Junto B-094063/B/NEI
034Q | 713389] 1 | Junto 157118 - B/NEQ
080Q | 711827| 1 | Junto TS-12-19-5,7/L
081Q | 710390| 1 | Junto B-075047
KIT Indica que la pieza se vende en juegos formados por KIT Indica que la pieza se vende en juegos formados por
piezas distintas en cantidades distintas. piezas distintas en cantidades distintas.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

59



Fas

LEd

KOJ45]S]

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
Tab. 3/5 Tabh. 4/5
N° CODIGO |C.dad DESCRIPCION KIT N° CODIGO |C.dad DESCRIPCION KIT
061A 710528| 1 | Junto OR 008 A 104 |71C00305| 1 | Virola 1/4"
062A 710572| 1 | Junto OR 2-120 A 105AP | 713192| 5 | Jaula AP
063A 710385| 2 | Junto OR 2-006 A 106A 713271 2 |Junto OR 2-014 A
064A 713394| 1 | Junto OR 2-106 A 112 713306| 1 | Manguerag 8 x 7
065 713401 1 | Pivote NRBo3x19.8
066A 710376| 2 | Junto OR 2-009 A
067 [72A00019| 1 | Unidad pulsador
068AHI | 711338| 2 | Junto OR 2-003 AHI
069AHI | 710918| 2 | Junto OR 2-005 AHI
070AHI | 716060| 4 | Junto OR 2-010 AHI
108 71345648 1 | Pulsador
109 |71345649| 1 | Pulsador de destornillamento
KIT KIT
KITH 74000033 Kit piston superior KITN |74000030 Kit piston i
KITI 74000034 Kit piston inferior KITO |74000031 Kit
KITL |74000035 Kit placa de KITP 74000023 Kit Bobina
KITM 74000053 Kit empuiiadura
KIT Indica que la pieza se vende en juegos formados por KIT Indica que la pieza se vende en juegos formados por
piezas distintas en cantidades distintas. piezas distintas en cantidades distintas.
Tab. 4/5 Tab. 5/5
N° CODIGO |C.dad DESCRIPCION KIT N° | CODIGO |c.dad DESCRIPCION
070AHI | 716060 1 | Junto OR 2-010 AHI 001 |71C00764| 1 | Cojinete 61801
071 |72C00017| 1 | Cuerpo 002 71345645 1 | Por ite extremo
072 713403| 1 |Bolag 55 003 |71345644| 3 | Satelite
073 |71345272| 1 | Tapon valvula 004 [71345643| 1 | Corona
074 |71345273| 1 | Bobina 005 [71345642| 1 | Arandela
075A 713400| 7 | Junto OR 5-616 A 006 [71C00763| 1 | Cojinete AY7-ZZ
076 |72A00028| 1 | Unidad empalme aire 1/4" 007 |71345640| 1 | Empalme
077A |71C00355| 1 | Junto OR 1,78 x 8,73 A 008 |71C00761| 2 | Clavija elastica @ 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
078A |71C00356| 1 | Junto OR 1,78 x 7,66 A 009 |71345639| 5 | Aleta
079 713304| 1 | Empalme guia vastago 010 |71345638| 1 | Rotor
0800 | 711827| 1 | Junto TS-12-19-57/L Q 011 |71345637| 1 | Cuerpo externo
0810 | 710390 1 | Junto B-075047 Q 012 |71345641| 1 | Platillo trasero
082A |71C00522| 1 | Junto OR 5-615 A 013 | 713037 1 | Pivote 02X 9,8
083A | 710914| 1 | Junto OR 2-116 A 014 |71C00762| 1 | Cojinete 695-ZZ
084 713319| 1 | Tuerca M 22 x 1,25 A |72A00125 Motor Pneumatico FOO1
085 713320| 1 | Empalme
086 713315| 1 | Vastago
087 713197| 1 | Tapon cuerpo
088 713194| 1 | Perilla
089 713316| 1 | Virola
090 713191| 1 | Disco para perilla
091 712575| 1 | Tornillo TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
092 713404| 4 | Tornillo TSP autorroscante 8 2,5 x 12
093 713317 1 | Empalme rebordeado
094 713318| 1 | Arbol de arrastre
095 713321| 1 | Tornillo 2 principios
096 713322| 1 | Tornillo M 5
097 713199| 1 | Muelle pulsador
098 713196| 1 | Goma antichoque
099 713434| 1 | Anillo Seeger 11 UNI 7435
100A |71C00297| 2 | Junto OR 6-700 A
101A 713398| 1 | Junto OR 2-340 A
102A 710350 1 | Junto OR 2-109 A
103 [72B00021| 1 | Unidad valvula de sobreprésion
60 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)




KIJ45]S

Fas

CZESCI ZAMIENNE
Tab. 1/5 Tab. 2/5
Numer Kod. llodci OPIS Numer Kod. llodci OPIS ZESTAW
001 713291 | 1 | GlowicaM 10 0260 711722 1 | Uszczelka B-094063/B/NEI Q
002 [71C00281 | 1 | Sruba TCCE M10 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 027 713402 1 | Pierscien Seeger JV 25
003 [72A00105 | 1 | Zestaw szesciokat do trzpieni M 10 028 |71345258| 1 | Ostona
004 | 713292 | 1 | GlowicaM 12 029 |71345261| 1 | Kotnierz
005 | 713177 | 1 | Korek M 12 030A |71C00295| 1 | Pierscien Parbak 8-028 A
006 [72A00104 | 2 | Zestaw szeSciokat do trzpieni M 8<M 12 031A  |71C00296| 1 | Uszczelka OR 5-670 A
007 713290 | 1 | GlowicaM 8 032A 710925| 1 | Uszczelka OR 027 A
008 (71345529 | 1 | Przekladka do $ruby M 8 033 |71345264| 1 | Tiok oleodynamiczny
009 [71C00514 | 1 | Sruba TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 0340 713389 1 | Uszczelka 157118 - B / NEO Q
010 | 713289 | 1 | GlowicaM 6 035A 711062| 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-126 A
011 [71345276 | 1 | Przekladka do $ruby M 6 036 |71345260| 1 | Nasadka pierscieniowa
012 [71C00279 | 1 | Sruba TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 037A 710244 | 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-130 A
013 [72A00103 | 1 | Zestaw szesciokat do trzpieni M 6 038A 713275| 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-122 A
014 | 713288 | 1 | GlowicaM5 039 |72A00125| 1 | Silnik Pneumatyczny FOO1
015 71345275 | 1 | Przekladka do Sruby M 5 040 |72A00188| 1 | Zespit zaworu kontrolnego
016 [71C00278 | 1 | Sruba TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 041 |71345263| 1 | Nakretka M 16 x 1
017 [72A00102 | 1 | Zestaw szesciokat do trzpieni M 5 042 [72A00107| 1 | Zespot ciggnacy
018 713287 | 1 | GlowicaM 4 043 |71345516] 1 | Sprezyna zmiany trzpienia
019 (71345274 | 1 | Przekladka do Sruby M 4 044 |71345515| 1 | Tulejka nosna Korek
020 [71C00277 | 1 | Sruba TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931 - 12,9 046 |71345517| 1 | Tulejka
021 [72A00101 | 1 | Zestaw szesciokat do trzpieni M 4 047 713170| 6 | Nasadka pierscieniowa
022 709033 | 1 | Walizka plastikowa czerwona 048 716198| 1 | Sruba TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
023 75036018 | 1 | Instrukgja obstugi 049 |72A00009| 1 | Ostona silnika
024 [72A00053 | 1 | Zespot pojemnik oleju 050 710555| 1 | Podktadka 400-004-4490
025 712225 | 1 | Kluczimbusowy 4 mm 051 713405| 1 | Sruba TBCE M6 x 10 1S0 7380
107 |71345831| 1 | Korek M8 053 713308| 2 | Korek
ZESTAW 054 713406| 2 | Sruba TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
055 |72A00007| 1 | Kréciec powietrza
KITA 74000042 Zestaw uszczelek 056A 713390 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-007 A
030A [71C00295| 1 | Pierscien Parbak 8-028 057 716150 2 | Sruba TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
031A 71000296 1 | Uszczelka OR 5-670 058A 710258 1 | Uszczelka OR 5-612 A
032A 710925| 1 | Uszczelka OR 027 059A 710921 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-115 A
035A | 711062| 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-126 060A |71C00529| 1 | Uszczelka XR 008 PP180 B. A
037A | 710244 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-130 110G |71345174| 1 | Uszczelniacz dx G
038A 713275| 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-122 1116 713158 1 | Uszczelniacz G
056A | 713390 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-007 1126 710319 1 | Sruba M55 UNI 5923-67 G
058A 710258| 1 | Uszczelka OR 5-612
059A | 710921 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-115
060A |71C00529| 1 | Uszczelka XR 008 PP180 B. ZESTAW
061A | 710528| 1 | Uszczelka OR 008 KITC 74000041 Zestaw Cylinder oleodynamiczny
062A 710572| 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-120
063A 710385| 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-006 KITD 74000025 Zestaw zawiesia
064A | 713394 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-106
066A 710376| 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-009 KITE |74000021 Zespot ttumika
068AHI| 711338| 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-003
069AHI| 710918 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-005 KITF 74000029 Zestaw osi ttoka
070AHI| 716060| 5 | Uszczelka OR 2-010
075A | 713400| 7 | Uszczelka OR 5-616 KITG 74000073 Zespt
077A |71C00355| 1 | Uszczelka OR 1,78 x 8,73 110G [71345174| 1 | Uszczelniacz dx
078A |71C00356| 1 | Uszczelka OR 1,78 x 7,66 111G 713158| 1 | Uszczelniacz
082A 71000522 1 | Uszczelka OR 5-615 112G 710319 1 | Sruba M5x5 UNI 5923-67
083A 710914| 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-116
100A |71C00297| 2 | Uszczelka OR 6-700
101A 713398| 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-340
102A 710350| 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-109
105AP | 713192] 5 | Koszyczek
106A 713271| 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-014
KITB |74000027 Zestaw pojemnika ciegna
KITQ [74000037 Zestaw oledynamiczny
026Q 711722| 1 | Uszczelka B-094063/B/NEI
034Q | 713389| 1 | Uszczelka 157118 - B / NEO
080Q | 711827| 1 | UszczelkaTS-12-19-5,7 /L
081Q | 710390] 1 | Uszczelka B-075047
Wskazuje iz dana czesc jest sprzedawana w zestawie skladajacym sie z roznych Wskazuje iz dana czesc jest sprzedawana w zestawie skladajacym sie z réznych
ZESTAW aes(ii'l/vézny(h \Iusci;(h‘ ’ " ’ ZESTAW :zesti\’\lua’zny(h \Iosdi(h. ’ " ”

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

61



Fas

KOJ45]S]

CZESCl ZAMIENNE
Tab. 3/5 Tab. 4/5
Numer Kod. llosci OPIS ZESTAW Numer Kod. llosci OPIS ZESTAW
061A | 710528| 1 | Uszczelka OR 008 A 104 |71C00305| 1 | Nasadka pierscieniowa 1/4”
062A | 710572| 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-120 A 105AP | 713192| 5 | Koszyczek AP
063A | 710385| 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-006 A 106A | 713271] 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-014 A
064A | 713394| 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-106 A 112 713306 1 |Rurap8x7
065 713401 1 | Waleczek NRB g 3 x 19.8
066A | 710376| 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-009 A
067 |72A00019| 1 | Zespot przyciskow
068AHI| 711338| 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-003 AHI
069AHI| 710918| 2 | Uszczelka OR 2-005 AHI
070AHI| 716060 4 |Uszczelka OR 2-010 AHI
108 |71345648| 1 |Przycisk
109 |71345649| 1 | Przycisk wykrecania
ZESTAW ZESTAW
KITH |74000033 Grupa gérnego thoku KITN |74000030 Zestaw Tlok p yezny
KITI 74000034 Grupa dolnego tloku KITO |74000031 Zespot ostony p
KITL |74000035 Plytka blokujaca KITP |74000023 Zestaw tulejki
KITM |74000053 Zestaw serwisowy rekojesci
Wskazuje iz dana czesc jest sprzedawana w zestawie skladajacym sie z roznych Wskazuje iz dana czesc jest sprzedawana w zestawie skladajacym sie zroznych
ZESTAW (zes(i\dvn')zny(h i\osu;(h. i " " ZESTAW aesdl\lwo'znym \'Iasaaich, ’ " "
Tab. 4/5 Tab. 5/5
Numer Kod. lloci OPIS ZESTAW Numer Kod. Nosci OPIS
070AHI| 716060 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-010 AHI 001 [71C00764| 1 | tozysko 61801
071 [72C00017| 1 | Korpus 002 [71345645| 1 | Krzyzak satelitow krancowy
072 713403| 1 |Kulao55 003 |71345644| 3 | satelita
073 [71345272| 1 | Tulejka zwezana 004 [71345643| 1 | Kolo koronowe
074 |71345273| 1 | Cewka 005 |71345642| 1 | Podkladka
075A | 713400| 7 | Uszczelka OR 5-616 A 006 |71C00763| 1 | toiysko AY7-2Z
076 |72A00028| 1 | Zespét ztacza powietrza 1/4" 007 |71345640| 1 | Ztaczka
077A [71C00355| 1 | Uszczelka OR 1,78 x 8,73 A 008 [71C00761| 2 | Kolek sprezysty 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
078A |71C00356 | 1 | Uszczelka OR 1,78 x 7,66 A 009 [71345639| 5 | Skrzydetko
079 713304 | 1 | Ztaczka prowadnikowa trzon 010 |71345638| 1 | Wirnik
0800 | 711827| 1 | UszczelkaTS-12-19-5,7 /L Q 011 71345637 1 | Korpus zewnetrzny
081Q | 710390| 1 | Uszczelka B-075047 Q 012 [71345641| 1 | Tarcza tylna
082A 71000522 | 1 | Uszczelka OR 5-615 A 013 | 713037| 1 | Waleczeko2X 9,8
083A | 710914| 1 | Uszczelka OR2-116 A 014 |71C00762| 1 | tozysko 695-2Z
084 713319 1 | Nakretka M 22x 1,25 A |72A00125 Silnik Pneumatyczny F001
085 713320 1 | Ziaczka
086 713315| 1 | Trzon
087 713197 1 | Pokrywa korpusu
088 713194| 1 | Pokretto
089 713316 1 | Nasadka pierscieniowa
090 713191 1 | Tarcza pokretto
091 712575| 1 | Sruba TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
092 713404 | 4 | Sruba samogwint.TSP 62,5 x 12
093 713317 1 | Ztacze kotnierzowe
094 713318 1 | Wat
095 713321 1 | Sruba
096 713322| 1 | Sruby M5
097 713199 | 1 | Spreiyna przycisku
098 713196| 1 | Denko ochronna
099 713434 | 1 | Pierscieri Seeger 11 UNI 7435
100A |71C00297 | 2 | Uszczelka OR 6-700 A
101A 713398 | 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-340 A
102A | 710350 | 1 | Uszczelka OR 2-109 A
103 |72B00021| 1 | Zesp6t zaworu nadcisnieniowego
62 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIJ45]S

Fas

3AMACHBIE YACTH
(xema 1/5 (xema 2/5
Homep Ko [Kon.sol OMUCAHKE Numer Kod.  [Kon.eq OPIS KIT
001 713291 | 1 | onoska M 10 0260 711722 1 | Ynnotxenue B-094063/B/NEI Q
002 [71C00281 | 1 | Bunt TCCE M10 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 027 713402| 1 | Konbuo Seeger JV-25
003 [72A00105 | 1 | Wecturpanubiii 610k Ans TAroBoil wranru M 10 028 |71345258| 1 | 06onouka
004 | 713292 | 1 | fonoska M 12 029 |71345261| 1 | Onaney
005 713177 | 1 | Pacnopka M 12 030A |71C00295| 1 | Konbuo Parbak 8-028 A
006 [72A00104 | 2 | WecturpanHblii 610k Ana TAroBoil wranrn M 8=M 12 031A |71C00296| 1 | Ynnotsenne OR1,5x9,5 A
007 713290 | 1 | fonoska M8 032A 710925| 1 | Ynnotxenue OR 027 A
008 [71345529 | 1 | fuct neTanb And BuHTa M8 033 |71345264| 1 | Tugp Kiil NopLeHb C MacnAHoii cpepoit
009 [71C00514 | 1 | Bunt TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 0340 713389 1 | Ynnotsenue 157118 - B / NEO Q
010 713289 | 1 | lonoska M6 035A 711062| 1 | YnnotHenve OR 2-126 A
011 [71345276 | 1 | lucr neTanb Ana BuHTa M 6 036 [71345260| 1 | 3ax KONbLj0
012 [71C00279 | 1 | Buwt TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 037A 710244 | 1 | Ynnotxenve OR 2-130 A
013 [72A00103 | 1 | Wecturpanubiii 610k Ans TAroBoil wranrm M 6 038A 713275| 1 | YnnotHenme OR 2-122 A
014 713288 | 1 | lonoska M5 039 |72A00125| 1 | Nuematuyecknii geuratens FOO1
015 71345275 | 1 | fucr fieTanb And BUHTa M 5 040 |72A00188| 1 | bnok knanaHa KOHTPONA ABMKKA
016 [71C00278 | 1 | Buut TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931-12,9 041 [71345263| 1 | laikaM 16x 1
017 [72A00102 | 1 | WecturpanHbiii 610k Ans TAroBoii wranru M 5 042 |72A00107| 1 | Bnok npotarusanus
018 713287 | 1 | lonoska M4 043  |71345516| 1 | YnopHas npyxuHa 3aMeHbl TAr0BOIi WTaHrK
019 [71345274 | 1 | fucr. neTanb Ana BuHTa M 4 044 |71345515| 1 | Brynka kp TATOBOI WTAHIY
020 [71C00277 | 1 | Buwt TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931 - 12,9 046  |71345517| 1 | Brynka
021 [72A00101 | 1 | WecTurpanubiii 610k Ans TAroBoi wranrm M 4 047 713170 6 | 3axumuoe konbuo
022 709033 | 1 | YemopaHunk 048 716198 | 1 | Bunt TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
023 [75036018 | 1 | PykoBoacTBO Mo 3KcnAyaTauuu 049 |72A00009| 1 | 3awuta ABUKKa
024 [72A00053 | 1 | Emkocts Ans macna 050 710555| 1 | lWait6a 400-004-4490
025 712225 | 1 | Wecturpannbiii knioy 4 mm 051 713405| 1 | Bunt TBCE M6 x 10 IS0 7380
107 [71345831 | 1 | Pacnopka M8 053 713308 2 | Kpbiwka
KIT 054 713406 2 | Bunt TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
055 |72A00007| 1 | BosgywHblii dutur
KITA 74000042 MHeBMaTnyeckuii T-KIT 056A 713390 2 | Ynnotwenue OR 2-007 A
030A |71C00295| 1 | Konbuo Parbak 8-028 057 716150 2 | Bunt TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
031A |71C00296| 1 | Ynnornenne OR1,5%9,5 058A 710258| 1 | YnnotHenue OR 5-612 A
032A 710925/ 1 OR 027 059A 710921 1 | YnnotHenue OR 2-115 A
035A 711062 1 | Ynnotxenue OR 2-126 060A |71C00529| 1 | Ynnotwenue XR 008 PP180 B A
037A 710244 1 |y O0R2-130 110G |71345174| 1 | Npasvblii 3aT80p G
038A | 713275| 1 0R2-122 111G 713158| 1 | 3ateop G
056A 713390 2 | Ynnotxenue OR 2-007 112G 710319 1 | Buwr M5x5 UNI 5923-67 G
058A | 710258 1 0R5-612
059A | 710921| 1 |V 0R2-115
060A |71C00529| 1 |V XR 008 PP180 B KIT
061A 710528| 1 OR 008 KITC 74000041 Kol T 6n0Ka yunMHapa
062A 710572 1 | Ynnotxenue OR 2-120
063A | 710385| 2 0R 2-006 KITD 74000025 Ko T Kploka
064A 713394 1 | Ynnotxenne OR 2-106
066A 710376| 2 |V OR 2-009 KITE 74000021 Kol T rywntens
068AHI| 711338] 2 0R 2-003
069AHI| 710918| 2 | Ynnotnenne OR 2-005 KITF 74000029 Komnnexr wrauru
070AHI| 716060| 5 0R 2-010
075A 713400 7 | Yonotwenme OR 5-616 KITG |74000073 Y3en 3atBopa
077A [71C00355| 1 | ¥ OR1,78x8,73 110G |71345174| 1 | Npaswiii 3at80p
078A |71C00356| 1 OR1,78x7,66 111G 713158| 1 | 3atsop
082A [71C00522| 1 | Ynnothetue OR 5-615 112G 710319| 1 | Bunt M5x5 UNI 5923-67
083A | 710914] 1 0R2-116
100A 71000297 | 2 | Ynnotnenue OR 6-700
101A | 713398| 1 | i 0R 2-340
102A | 710350 1 0R2-109
105AP | 713192] 5 | Koxyx
106A | 713271] 2 0R 2-014
KITB 74000027 KomnnekT ¢pyTnap pacnopok
KITQ |74000037 Mmap KU T
026Q 711722 1 B-094063/B/NEI
034Q | 713389| 1 | Ynnorhenue 157118 - B/ NEO
080Q | 711827] 1 T5-12-19-5,7/L
081Q | 710390| 1 | Ynnorwenue B-075047
K"- Oznacza, ze dany detal jest sprzedawany w Zestawach ztozonych K"- Oznacza, ze dany detal jest sprzedawany w Zestawach
z16znych detali w réznych ilosciach. zhozonych z réznych detali w réznych ilosciach.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

63



Fas

KOJ45]S]

3ANACHBIE YACTH
(xema 3/5 (xema 4/5
Homep Koa [Kon.Bo| OMUCAHUE KT N CoD. [Kon.so| OMUCAHUE KT
061A 710528| 1 |V OR008 A 104 [71C00305 3axuMHoe Konbuo 1/4"
062A | 710572 1 | Ynnorvenne OR 2-120 A 105AP | 713192 Koxyx AP
063A | 710385| 2 | Yanotsenne OR 2-006 A 106A | 713271 Ynnothenue OR 2-014 A
064A | 713394| 1 0R 2-106 A 112 713306 Tpy6ao8x7
065 713401 1 | Ponuk NRBo3x19.8
066A | 710376 2 |V 0R 2-009 A
067 |72A00019| 1 | bnok konku
068AHI| 711338| 2 | Ynnotenue OR 2-003 AHI
069AHI | 710918| 2 0R 2-005 AHI
070AHI| 716060| 4 | ynnotenne OR 2-010 AHI
108 |71345648| 1 | Knonka
109 [71345649| 1 | Kuonka ana oTBUHYMBaKMA
KIT KIT
KITH |74000033 K T BEPXHEro nop KITN |74000030 K T NHeBMaTU4ecKuil nop
KITI 74000034 K T HUKHEro KITO |74000031 KomnnekTt nHeBMaTn4eckoil 060104Kn
KITL |74000035 K Tnp il NnaHKkm KITP 74000023 Komnnekt Yennok
KITM |74000053 Komnnekr pykoaTka
KIT Oznacza, ze dany detal jest sprzedawany w Zestawach ztozonych K"- 0Oznacza, ze dany detal jest sprzedawany w Zestawach ztozonych
zr6znych detali w réznych ilosciach. z16znych detali w réznych ilosciach.
Cxema 4/5 (xema 5/5
Homep Kopy Kon.so) OMUCAHUE KIT Homep Kopy Kon.so) OMUCAHUE
070AHI| 716060| 1 |Ynnotxenue OR 2-010 AHI 001 |71C00764| 1 61801
071 |72C00017| 1 |kopnyc 002 [71345645| 1 | Boawno catennura
072 713403| 1 |Wapo5s5 003 |71345644| 3 | Carennut
073 |71345272| 1 |Kpbiwka knanana 004 71345643 | 1 | KopohHas wecrepha
074 |71345273| 1 |Yemok 005 |71345642| 1 | Waiisa
075A | 713400| 7 |Ynnotwenue OR 5-616 A 006 71C00763| 1 | n AY7-17
076 |72A00028| 1 |bnok 0 dutnnra 1/4" 007 [71345640| 1 | guruwr
077A |71C00355| 1 |Ynnotxesue OR1,78x8,73 A 008 |71C00761| 2 | 3nacTuubiii wTbipb KOHTaKTHOTO pasbema o 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
078A |71C00356| 1 |Ynnotvenue OR 1,78 x 7,66 A 009 |71345639| 5 | Nonactb
079 713304 1 | Ouruar CTepKHA 010 |71345638| 1 | Porop
0800 | 711827| 1 |YnnotvenneTS-12-19-57/L Q 011 [71345637| 1 | Hapyxubiit kopnyc
0810 710390 1 |YnnotHenue B-075047 Q 012 |71345641| 1 | 3agusn kpbiwka
082A |71C00522| 1 |Ynnotwenue OR 5-615 A 013 | 713037| 1 | Poruko2X 9,8
083A | 710914 1 |Ynnotenue OR 2-116 A 014 |71C00762| 1 | n 695-21
084 713319 1 |faiika M22x1,25 A |72A00125 MHesmatuyeckuii aaurarens FO01
085 713320 1 | guruar
086 713315 1 |Crepxens
087 713197 | 1 [Kpbiwka
088 713194 | 1 |Pykoatka
089 713316 1 |3axumnoe Konbuo
090 713191] 1 | fnck
091 712575 1 |Bunt TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
092 713404| 4 |G p jica BUHTTSP 0 2,5x 12
093 713317, 1 |o it puTUHr
094 713318 1 |Benywniisan
095 713321| 1 |Bunrc ii pe3b6oit
096 713322| 1 [BuwTMS5
097 713199 1 |Npyxuna
098 713196 1 |3awwtHoe gnuue
099 713434 | 1 |Konbuo Seeger 11 UNI 7435
100A |71C00297| 2 |YnnotHenue OR 6-700 A
101A | 713398 1 |Ynnotwenue OR 2-340 A
102A | 710350 1 |Ynnotwenue OR 2-109 A
103 |[72B00021| 1 |bnok knanaHa n36bITOYHOrO JaBNeHUA
64 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



KIJ45]S

Fas

PECAS SOBRESSALENTES
Tav. 1/5 Tav. 2/5
N° CoD. Qt. DESCRIZIONE N° coD. ot. DESCRIZIONE KIT
001 713291 1 | Cabecote M 10 0260 711722] 1 | O-ring B-094063-B / NEI Q
002 |71€00281| 1 | Parafuso TCCE M10 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 027 713402| 1 | Anel Seeger JV 25
003 |72A00105| 1 | Grupo hexagonal M 10 028 71345258 1 | Camisa
004 713292 | 1 | Cabecote M 12 029 |71345261| 1 | Flange
005 713177| 1 | Tirante M 12 030A |71C00295| 1 | Anel Parbak 8-028 A
006 |72A00104| 2 | Grupo hexagonal M 8 + M 12 031A |71C00296] 1 | O-ring OR 5-670 A
007 713290| 1 | Cabecote M 8 032A 710925| 1 | O-ring OR 027 A
008 |71345529| 1 | Separador para parafuso M 8 033 |71345264] 1 | Embolo oleodinamico
009 |71C00514| 1 | Parafuso TCCE M8 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 0340 713389| 1 | O-ring 157118-B/ NEQ Q
010 713289| 1 | Cabecote M 6 035A 711062| 1 | O-ring OR 2-126 A
011 |71345276| 1 | Separador para parafuso M 6 036 71345260 1 | Bracadeira
012 |71€00279| 1 | Parafuso TCCE M6 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 037A 710244| 1 | O-ring OR 2-130 A
013 |72A00103| 1 | Grupo hexagonal M 6 038A 713275| 1 | O-ring OR 2-122 A
014 713288| 1 | Cabecote M 5 039 |72A00125| 1 | Motor pneumatico FOO1
015 |71345275| 1 | Separador para parafuso M 5 040 |72A00188| 1 | Grupo Vélvula controlo Motor
016 |71C00278| 1 | Parafuso TCCE M5 x 70 UNI 5931 - 12,9 041 |71345263| 1 | PorcaM 16 x 1
017 |72A00102| 1 | Grupo hexagonal M 5 042 |72A00107| 1 | Grupo de arrasto
018 713287 1 | Cabecote M4 043 |71345516] 1 | Mola
019 |71345274| 1 | Separador para parafuso M 4 044 |71345515| 1 | Cénula porta-tirante
020 |71C00277| 1 | Parafuso TCCE M4 x 65 UNI 5931 - 12,9 046 |71345517| 1 | Tubo
021  |72A00101| 1 | Grupo hexagonal M 4 047 713170 6 | Bracadeira
022 709033| 1 | Maleta de plastico vermelha 048 716198| 1 | Parafuso TCCE M4 x 12 UNI 5931
023 |75036018| 1 | Manual de instrucdes 049 |72A00009| 1 | Protecao do motor
024 |72A00053| 1 | Estrutura do contentor de dleo 050 710555| 1 | Anilha 400-004-4490
025 712225| 1 | Chave Allen de 4 mm 051 713405| 1 | Parafuso TBCE M6 x 10 1SO 7380
107 71345831 1 | Tirante M 8 053 713308| 2 | Tampa
KIT 054 713406| 2 | Parafuso TSCE M4 x 25 UNI 5933
055 [72A00007| 1 | Conexdo do ar
KITA 74000042 Kit Pneumatico 056A 713390| 2 | O-ring OR 2-007 A
030A |71C00295| 1 | Anel Parbak 8-028 057 716150 2 | Parafuso TSCE M4 x 12 UNI 5933
031A |71C00296| 1 | O-ring OR 5-670 058A 710258| 1 | O-ring OR 5-612 A
032A 710925| 1 | O-ring OR 027 059A 710921| 1 | O-ring OR 2-115 A
035A 711062| 1 | O-ring OR 2-126 060A |71C00529| 1 | O-ring XR 008 PP180 B A
037A 710244 | 1 | O-ring OR 2-130 110G |71345174| 1 | Obturador Direito G
038A 713275| 1 | O-ring OR 2-122 111G 713158| 1 | Obturador G
056A 713390| 2 | O-ring OR 2-007 1126 710319| 1 | Parafuso M5x5 UNI 5923-67 G
058A 710258| 1 | O-ring OR 5-612
059A 710921| 1 | O-ring OR 2-115 KIT
060A [71C00529| 1 | O-ring XR 008 PP180 B
061A 710528| 1 | O-ring OR 008 KITC |74000041 Kit Cilindro Oleo-dina
062A 710572| 1 | O-ring OR 2-120
063A 710385] 2 | O-ring OR 2-006 KITD 74000025 Kit Gancho
064A 713394| 1 | O-ring OR 2-106
066A 710376| 2 | O-ring OR 2-009 KITE 74000021 Kit Silenciad
068AHI | 711338| 2 | O-ring OR 2-003
069AHI | 710918| 2 | O-ring OR 2-005 KITF |74000029 Kit Haste
070AHI 716060| 5 | O-ring OR 2-010
075A 713400| 7 | O-ring OR 5-616 KITG 74000073 Grupo
077A |71C00355| 1 | O-ring OR 1,78 x 8,73 110G |71345174| 1 | Obturador Direito
078A |71C00356| 1 | O-ring OR 1,78 x 7,66 111G 713158| 1 | Obturador
082A |71C00522| 1 | O-ring OR 5-615 112G 710319| 1 | Parafuso M5x5 UNI 5923-67
083A 710914| 1 | O-ring OR 2-116
100A |71C00297| 2 | O-ring OR 6-700
101A 713398| 1 | O-ring OR 2-340
102A 710350| 1 | O-ring OR 2-109
105AP | 713192] 5 | Gaiola
106A 713271| 2 | O-ring OR 2-014
KITB 74000027 Kit C tirante
KITQ |74000037 Kit Oleo-dinami
026Q 711722 1 | O-ring B-094063-B / NEI
034Q 713389| 1 | O-ring 157118-B/ NEQ
080Q 711827| 1 | O-ring TS-12-19-5,7 /L
081Q 710390 1 | O-ring B-075047
KIT Indica che il particolare viene venduto in Kit composti KIT Indica che il particolare viene venduto in Kit composti
da particolari diversi in quantita diverse. da particolari diversi in quantita diverse.

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

65



Fas

KOJ45]S]

PECAS SOBRESSALENTES
Tav. 3/5 Tav. 4/5
N° cob. Qt. DESCRIZIONE KIT N° coD. Qt. DESCRIZIONE KIT
061A 710528| 1 | O-ring OR 008 A 104 |71C00305| 1 | Bracadeira 1/4"
062A 710572| 1 | O-ring OR 2-120 A 105AP 713192| 5 | Gaiola AP
063A 710385| 2 | O-ring OR 2-006 A 106A 713271| 2 | O-ring OR 2-014 A
064A 713394 | 1 | O-ring OR 2-106 A 112 713306| 1 | Tuboo8x7
065 713401| 1 | Pino NRB@3x19.8
066A 710376| 2 | O-ring OR 2-009 A
067  |72A00019| 1 | Grupo botdo
068AHI 711338 2 | O-ring OR 2-003 AHI
069AHI 710918| 2 | O-ring OR 2-005 AHI
070AHI 716060| 4 | O-ring OR 2-010 AHI
108 |71345648| 1 |Botdo
109  |71345649| 1 |Botdo de Desaparafusamento
KIT
KIT KITN  |74000030 Kit pistao pneumdtico
KITH |74000033 Kit Pistao superior
KITO |74000031 Kit camisa pneumatica
KITI  |74000034 Kit Pistao inferior
KITP  |74000023 Kit Pequena Canela
KITL  |74000035 Kit Chapa de retengao
KITM 74000053 Kit Pega
KIT Indica che il particolare viene venduto in Kit composti KIT Indica c_heilpaljticol_a(e viene \_/gnd_utoin Kit composti
da particolari diversi in quantita diverse. da particolari diversi in quantita diverse.
Tav. 4/5 Tav. 5/5
N° coD. at. DESCRIZIONE KIT N° coD. at. DESCRIZIONE
070AHI | 716060| 1 | O-ring OR 2-010 AHI 001 |71C00764| 1 | Rolamento 61801
071 |72€00017| 1 | Corpo 002 |71345645| 1 | Porta-satélites extremo
072 713403 | 1 | Esferag 5,5 003 |71345644| 3 | Satélite
073 |71345272| 1 | Tampa da Vélvula 004 |71345643| 1 | Coroa
074 |71345273| 1 | Espoleta 005 |71345642| 1 | Anilha
075A 713400| 7 | O-ring OR 5-616 A 006 [71C00763| 1 | Rolamento AY7-ZZ
076 |72A00028| 1 | Grupo conexao 1/4" 007 |71345640| 1 | Conector
077A |71C00355| 1 | O-ring OR 1,78 x 8,73 A 008 |71C00761| 2 | Pino eldstico g 1,5 x 10 UNI 6875
078A [71C00356| 1 | O-ring OR 1,78 x 7,66 A 009 |71345639| 5 | Alheta
079 713304| 1 | Conector guia da haste 010 |71345638| 1 | Rotor
0800 711827| 1 | O-ring TS-12-19-5,7 /L Q 011 71345637 1 | Corpo externo
0810 710390 1 | O-ring B-075047 Q 012 |71345641| 1 | Prato traseiro
082A |71C00522| 1 | O-ring OR 5-615 A 013 | 713037| 1 | Pinog2x9,38
083A 710914| 1 | O-ring OR 2-116 A 014 [71C00762| 1 | Rolamento 695-2Z
084 713319| 1 | PorcaM 22 x 1,25 A |72A00125 Motor pneumatico FO01
085 713320 1 | Conector
086 713315| 1 | Haste
087 713197| 1 | Tampa do corpo
088 713194| 1 | Manipulo
089 713316| 1 | Bracadeira
090 713191 1 | Disco para manipulo
091 712575| 1 | Parafuso TSCE M5 x 12 UNI 5933
092 713404| 4 | Parafuso TSP autoatarraxante @ 2,5 x 12
093 713317| 1 | Conexdo flangeada
094 713318| 1 | Eixo arrastador
095 713321 1 | Parafusos 2 de argola
096 713322| 1 | Parafuso M 5
097 713199| 1 | Mola
098 713196| 1 | Fundo anti-impacto
099 713434 | 1 | Anel Seeger 11 UNI 7435
100A |71C00297 | 2 | O-ring OR 6-700 A
101A 713398| 1 | O-ring OR 2-340 A
102A 710350| 1 | O-ring OR 2-109 A
103 |72B00021| 1 | Grupo vélvula sobrepressdo
66 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)




(S Tav.1/5 Tab. 1/5 « Tab. 1/5 « Taf. 1/5 « Tab. 1/5 « Tab. 1/5 * Yepr. 1/5 * Tab. 1/5

Fa3

PARTI DI RICAMBIO * SPARE PARTS e PIECES DETACHEES ¢ ERSATZTEILE ¢ PIEZAS DE REPUESTO e (ZESCI ZAMIENNE ©
© 3AMACHDIE YACTW » PEGAS SOBRESSALENTES

-
. \\\\\\“\\\1\“\\\“\\\1\\\\\“\\“\\\\)\\\

[3° WARNING - M8

@ NOTA : & ancora possibile montare :

NOTE : It is still possible to assemble :

@ NOTE : Vous pouvez toujours monter :

HINWEIS : Es ist noch méglich zu montieren :
@ NOTA : Se puede todavia montar :

UWAGA : Mozna jeszcze zamontowac :
MPUMEYAHME : Takxxe BO3MOXHO CMOHTMPOBATb :

NOTA : Ainda é possivel montar :

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

67



FAR Tav. 2/5+Tab. 2/5 Tab. 2/5 « Taf. 2/5 « Tab. 2/5 » Tab. 2/5 « Yepr. 2/5 + Tab. 2/5 L&) AR

PARTI DI RICAMBIO ¢ SPARE PARTS  PIECES DETACHEES ¢ ERSATZTEILE  PIEZAS DE REPUESTO  CZESCI ZAMIENNE ©
© 3AMACHBIE YACTU  PEGAS SOBRESSALENTES

46 KITD

o - |
o O > m )l\‘\)“ @Q Sue
- Q®Q® "

= —

I %,

|

\

i , NN

e 56@;\111@ 58@ ‘

|
|
|
|
|
|
L

55 % 53
12©@
| f o
| s L’%/ ——
|
(ke N\ (ko KITE @
(KITF KIT G
110G(x1)
" 1
@
/0 o
112G (x1)

|

68 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



(AR  Tav.3/5 Tab. 3/5 « Tab. 3/5  Taf. 3/5 + Tab. 3/5 « Tab. 3/5 « Yepr. 3/5 ¢ Tab. 3/5 AR

PARTI DI RICAMBIO * SPARE PARTS e PIECES DETACHEES ¢ ERSATZTEILE ¢ PIEZAS DE REPUESTO e (ZESCI ZAMIENNE ©
© 3AMACHDIE YACTW » PEGAS SOBRESSALENTES

108 SN
s O\ 62®

Tav. 03

75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022) 69



FOR Tav. 4/5¢Tab. 4/5« Tab. 4/5 « Taf. 4/5 « Tab. 4/5 « Tab. 4/5 « Yepr. 4/5 # Tab. 4/5 L&) AR

PARTI DI RICAMBIO e SPARE PARTS  PIECES DETACHEES e ERSATZTEILE © PIEZAS DE REPUESTO e CZESCI ZAMIENNE ©
© 3AMACHBIE YACTU  PEGAS SOBRESSALENTES

/4

Tav. 04

70 75036018 - KJ45 S — rev 12- ( 09-2022)



(RS  Tav.5/5 Tab. 5/5 » Tab. 5/5 « Taf. 5/5 » Tab. 5/5 * Tab. 5/5 + Yepr. 55+ Tab. 5/5 AN

PARTI DI RICAMBIO * SPARE PARTS e PIECES DETACHEES ¢ ERSATZTEILE ¢ PIEZAS DE REPUESTO e (ZESCI ZAMIENNE ©
© 3AMACHDIE YACTU » PEGAS SOBRESSALENTES

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022) 71



Fas

o

KOJ45]S]

SINTOMI

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

CAUSA

RIMEDI

- Non esegue la rivettatura

- Rivettatrice non alimentata

- Collegare la rivettatrice all'aria
compressa

- Tirante non in presa sull’inserto

- Verificare filetti in presa

- Mancanza olio

- Eseguire rabbocco olio

- Tirante non corretto

- Montare il tirante corretto

- Aria non filtrata e lubrificata

- Dotarsi di Gruppo Filtro
Lubrificatore

- Perdita d'olio

- Guarnizioni usurate

- Rivolgersi al centro assistenza

- Tappo rabbocco olio non serrato

- Serrare correttamente

- Perdita d'aria

- Posizionamento non corretto
del tubo di alimentazione

- Posizionare correttamente il tubo
di alimentazione

- Guarnizioni usurate

- Rivolgersi al centro assistenza

- Rotture sul corpo della
Rivettatrice

- Rivolgersi al centro assistenza

- Il motore pneumatico gira
lentamente

- Perdita d'aria dal motore

- Verificare lo stato di usura delle
guarnizioni. Sostituire

- Pressione aria bassa

- Aumentare la pressione aria

- Blocco flusso aria

- Rimuovere il blocco

- L'inserto non si posiziona
sul tirante

- Dimensione filetto non corretta

- Sostituire tirante e testina

- Tirante non correttamente inserito

- Montare correttamente il tirante

- Tirante usurato o danneggiato

- Sostituire il tirante

- Rottura del tirante

- Corsa eccessiva

- Ridurre la corsa

- Pressione eccessiva

- Ridurre la pressione

- Carico laterale sul tirante

- Mantenere l'utensile in asse

72

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)




KIJ45]S

Fas

SIGNALS

TROUBLE SHOOTING

CAUSE

SOLUTIONS

- Does not fasten the rivet

- Non-powered tool

- Connect the riveting tools to the
compressed air

- Tie rod does not correctly fit the
rivet nut

- Check correct matching and
adherence of rivet nut and tie rod
threads.

- Lack of oil

- Top up oll

- Incorrect tie rod

- Install correct tie rod

- Unfiltered and unlubricated air

- Equip yourself with lubricator
filter assembly

- Worn gaskets

- Contact the service center

- Oil leak
- Qil filler cap not tightened - Tighten correctly
- Incorrect positioning of the - Position the feeding tube correctly
feeding tube
~ Airleak - Worn gaskets - Contact the service center

- Breaks on the riveting machine
body

- Contact the service center

- The pneumatic motor runs
slowly

- Air leaking from the motor

- Check sealing’ worn status and if
necessary, replace them

- Air pressure too low

- Increase air pressure

- Air flow is blocked

- Remove cause of blockage

- The rivet nut does not
correctly match the tie rod

- Not correct thread pitch

- Replace tie rod and head

- Tie rod is not correctly installed

- Install correctly the tie rod

- Worn or damaged tie rod

- Replace the tie rod

- Tie rod breaks

- Excessive stroke

- Decrease stroke

- Excessive pressure

- Decrease pressure

- Lateral load on the tie rod

- Keep the tool in axis

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

73



Fas

@

KOJ45]S]

SYMPTOMES

DEPANNAGE

CAUSE

REMEDES

- Loutil a riveter n'effectue pas
le rivetage

- QOutil a riveter non alimenté

- Connecter l'outil a riveter a lair
comprimé

- Le tirant n’est pas saisi sur l'insert

- Vérifier les filets saisis

- Manque d'huile

- Effectuer le remplissage d'huile

- Tirant Incorrect

- Assembler le bon tirant

- Air non filtré et non lubrifié

- Equipez-vous avec 'Ensemble
Filtre-Lubrificateur

- Joints usés - Contacter le service
. . apres-vente (SAV)
- Fuite d'huile -
- Le bouchon de remplissage - Fermer correctement
d'huile n'est pas fermé
- Mauvais positionnement du - Positionner correctement
tube d'alimentation le tube d'alimentation
N - Joints usés - Contacter le service
- Fuite d'air

apres-vente (SAV

- Ruptures sur le corps de
I'outil a riveter

- Contacter le service
aprés-vente (SAV

- Le moteur pneumatique
tourne lentement

- Fuite d'air du moteur

- Vérifier I'état d'usure des joints.
Remplacer

- Faible pression de I'air

- Augmenter la pression de l'air

- Blocage flux d’air

- Enlever le bloc

- Linsert ne se place pas sur
le tirant

- Dimension du filet incorrecte

- Remplacer le tirant et la téte

- Tirant inséré de maniere
incorrecte

- Assembler le tirant de maniere
correcte

- Tirant usé ou endommagé

- Remplacer le tirant

- Rupture du tirant

- Course trop longue

- Réduire la course

- Pression trop haute

- Réduire la pression

- Charge latérale sur le tirant

- Garder I'outil en axe

74

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)




KIJ45]S

Fas

PROBLEMBESCHREIBUNG

FEHLERBEHEBUNG

URSACHE

ABHILFE

- Die Nietmaschine vernietet
nicht

- Nietmaschine nicht mit Strom
versorgt

- Verbinden Sie die Nietmaschine
mit der Druckluft

- Gewindedorn am Blindnietmutter
nicht eingerastet

- Eingerastete Gewinde Uberpriifen

- Mangel an Ol

- Ol nachftillen

- Falscher Gewindedorn

- Korrekten Gewindedorn setzen

- Ungefilterte und geschmierte Luft

- Rusten Sie sich mit der
Schmiermittelfilter-Baugruppe aus

- Verschlissene Dichtungen

- Wenden Sie sich an das
Service Center

- Olverlust _
- Oleinfulldeckel nicht festgezogen | - Richtig anziehen
- Falsche Positionierung des - Positionieren Sie die
Einflllschlauchs Einzugsrohre richtig
- Verschlissene Dichtungen - Wenden Sie sich an das
- Luftleck

Service Center

- Briche am Kérper der
Nietmaschine

- Wenden Sie sich an das
Service Center

- Der pneumatische Motor
dreht sich langsam

- Luftleckage vom Motor

- Den VerschleiBzustand der
Dichtungen Uberprifen

Ersetzen
- Niedriger Luftdruck - Den Luftdruck erhéhen
- Luftstromblock - Den Block entfernen

- Der Blindnietmutter passt
nicht tber den Gewindedorn

- Falsche GewindegréBe

- Gewindedorn und Mundstlick
ersetzen

- Gewindedorn nicht richtig
eingesetzt

- Der Gewindedorn richtig
einsetzen

- Abgenutzter oder beschéadigter
Gewindedorn

- Den Gewindedorn ersetzen

- Bruch des Gewindedornes

- Zu viel Hub

- Den Hub reduzieren

- Zu viel Luftdruck

- Den Luftdruck reduzieren

- Seitliche Belastung auf dem
Gewindedorn

- Das Werkzeug in der Achse
halten

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

75



Fas

LEd

KOJ45]S]

RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS
SINTOMAS CAUSA REMEDIO
- Remachadora no alimentada - Conectar la remacadora al
aire comprimido
- Tirante sin toma sobre la tuerca | - Comprobar las roscas en toma
remachable
- No remacha - Falta de aceite - Recargar aceite

- Tirante no correcto

- Montar el tirante correcto

- Aire non filtrado y lubricado

- Equiparse con el grupo filtro
lubricador

- Perta de aceite

- Juntas desgastadas

- Pédngase en contacto con el
servicio tecnico

- Tapon de llenado de aceite
no apretado

- Apretar correctamente

- Perta de aire

- Posicionamiento incorrecto del
tubo de alimentacién

- Coloque el tubo de alimentacién
correctamente

- Juntas desgastadas

- Péngase en contacto con el
servicio tecnico

- Roturas sobre el cuerpo
de la remachadora

- Pédngase en contacto con el
servicio tecnico

- El motor neumatico gira
lentamente

- Fuga de aire del motor

- Comprpbar el estado de desgaste
de las juntas. Reemplaza

- Baja presion de aire

- Aumentar la presion del aire

- Bloquear de flujo de aire

- Quitar el bloque

- La tuerca no esta posicionada
sobre el tirante

- Dimension de la rosca incorrecta

- Reemplacar el tirante y la cabeza

- Tlrante no insertado
correctamente

- Montar el tirante de manera
correcta

- Tirante desgastado o danado

- Volver a remplazar el tirante

- Rotura del tirante

- Carrera excesiva

- Reducir la carrera

- Presion excesiva

- Reducir la presion

- Carga lateral sobre el tirante

- Mantener la herramienta en el eje

76

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)




KIJ45]S

Fas

OZNAKI

ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

PRZYCZYNA

SRODKI ZARADCZE

- Nie wykonuje nitowania

- Nitownica nie jest zasilana

- Przytaczy¢ nitownice do
sprezonego powietrza

- Trzpien nieumocowany
w nitonakretce

- Sprawdzi¢ gwinty mocowania

- Brak oleju

- Dolac olej

- Niewtasciwy trzpien

- Zamontowac wtasciwy trzpien

- Niefiltrowane i naoliwione
powietrze

- Zaopatrzyc¢ sie w zespét filtra
smarownicy

- Wyciek oleju

- Zuzyte uszczelki

- Skontaktowac sie z centrum
obstugi klienta

- Korek wlewu oleju nie jest
dokrecony

- Dokreci¢ prawidtowo

- Utrata powietrza

- Nieprawidtowe ustawienie
rurowego przewodu zasilajacego

- Ustawic¢ prawidtowo rurowy
przewdd zasilajacy

- Zuzyte uszczelki

- Skontaktowac sie z centrum
obstugi klienta

- Uszkodzenia na korpusie
nitownicy

- Skontaktowac sie z centrum
obstugi klienta

- Niskie obroty silnika
pneumatycznego

- Ubytek powietrza z silnika

- Sprawdzi¢ zuzycie uszczelnien.
Wymienic

- Niskie cisnienie powietrza

- Zwiekszyc¢ cisnienie powietrza

- Zablokowanie przeptywu
powietrza

- Usunac¢ blokade.

- Nitonakretka nie wchodzi
na trzpien

- Niewtasciwy rozmiar gwintu

- Wymieni¢ trzpien i teb

- Trzpien wprowadzony
nieprawidtowo

- Zamontowac prawidtowo trzpien

- Trzpien zuzyty lub uszkodzony

- Wymienic trzpien

- Uszkodzenie trzpienia

- Zbyt duzy skok

- Zmniejszy¢ skok

- Nadmierne cisnienie

- Zmniejszy¢ ciSnienie

- Boczne obciazenie trzpienia

- Utrzymac narzedzie wyosiowane

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

77



Fas

KOJ45]S]

CUrHAJbI

NOUCK HENCMIPABHOCTE

MPUYUHA

MEPbI 4719 NCNPABJIEHUA

- He BbINonHAeT Knenky

- B 3aknenoyHuK He nocrynaet
nnTaHne

- MopKnounTb 3aKNENOYHMK K
roflaue CKaToro Bo3sayxa

- Ban He 3axnmaet pe3b60oBYyto
3aKnenky

- MpoBepbTe pe3bby 3axKnma

- HexBaTka macna

- HonenTe macno

- HenpaBunbHo BbiGpaH Ban

- YcTaHOBMTE MPaBUIbHO
nofobpaHHbI Ban

- Bo3gyx HepunbTpOBaHHbIN
1 6e3 cmasKu

- O60pynoBaTh y3es NoAroToBKM
BO3ayXa

- YTeuka macna

- VI3HoweHHble YMJIOTHEHNA

- O6paTnTECh B CEPBUCHDIN LIEHTP

- KpblwKa gonveky macna
He 3aTAHyTa

- MpaBUNbHO 3aTAHYTb KPbILLKY

- YTeuka Bo3gyxa

- MNopgatowmi wnaHr HenpasuIbHO
yCTaHOBNEH

- [paBuAbHO yCTaHOBUTb
NMOAALWNIA WNAHT

- I3HOLWeHHbIe YynnoTHEHNA

- O6patnTeCh B CEPBUCHDIN LIEHTP

- Monomka Kopmnyca 3aKnenoyHuKa

- O6paTnTECh B CEPBUCHDIN LIEHTP

- MHeBMaTUYeCKUI aABuraTesb
BpaLlaeTca MefieHHO

- YTeuka BO34yXxa 13 aopuratens

- MpoBepbTe cocToAHNe N3HOCa
YMIOTHEHN. 3ameHunTe

- Hu3koe gaBneHuve Bo3gyxa

- YBennybTe faBneHns so3gyxa

-3a6510KPOBaH BO3AYLUHbIN MOTOK

- Ypanute 3acTonopvBaHue

- Pe3b6oBas 3aksnenka Ha Bany
He yCTaHaB/MBaETCA

- HenpaBunbHoO BbI6paH pasmep
pe3bbbl

- 3ameHuTe rOJIOBKY 1 Ban

-Ban HenpasuibHO YCTaHOBJ1EH

- BoinonHuTte npaBunbHbIN
MOHTa>X Bana

- Ban nsHowweH nnn nospexaeH

- 3aMeHuTe Ban

- Pa3pbiB Bana

- Cnuiwikom 60nbLIo X0

- YMeHbLunTE XOpA,

- CMIKOM BbICOKOE fiaBnieHne

- YMeHbLInTe faBneHne

- YMeHbLlIUTE AaBneHne

- [lep>Knute MHCTPYMEHT No ocun

78

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)




KIJ45]S

Fas

SINTOMAS

SOLUCAO DE PROBLEMAS

CAUSA

SOLUCOES

- N&o realiza a rebitagem

- Rebitadora nao ligada

- Ligue a rebitadora ao ar
comprimido

- Fixagéo dos grampos no prego

- Realize a manutencgéao dos
grampos

- Falta de dleo

- Realize o reabastecimento
de dleo

- Bico incorreto

- Substitua o bico

- Aria non filtrata e lubrificata

- Dotarsi di Gruppo Filtro
Lubrificatore

- Vedantes gastos

- Entre em contato com a
assisténcia técnica

- Fuga de ¢leo - - -
- Tampao de enchimento de éleo | - Aperte corretamente
nao apertado
- Posicionamento incorreto do tubo | - Posicione o tubo de alimentacéo
de alimentagao corretamente
- Vedantes gastos - Entre em contato com a
- Fuga de ar

assisténcia técnica

- Quebras no corpo da rebitadora

- Entre em contato com a
assisténcia técnica

- O motor pneumatico corre
devagar

- Fuga de ar do motor

- Verifique o estado de desgaste
da vedagao e, se necessario,
substitua-os

- Pressao de ar muito baixa

- Aumentar a pressao do ar

- Bloquear o fluxo de ar

- Remova o bloqueio

- A porca de rebite ndo combi-
na corretamente com o tirante

- Passo de rosca nao correto

- Substitua o tirante e a cabega

- A bico nao estad instalado
corretamente

- Instale corretamente o tirante

- Tirante desgastado ou danificado

- Substitua o tirante

- Quebras de tirante

- Curso excessivo

- Diminuir o traco

- Pressao excessiva

- Diminuir a pressao

- Carga lateral no tirante

- Mantenha a ferramenta no eixo

75036018 - KJ45 S - rev 12- ( 09-2022)

79



- A

@ Lelenco dei centri di assistenza & disponibile sul Ns. sito
web: http://www.far.bo.it ( Organizzazione )

The list of the service centres is available on our website
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organization )

La liste des centres d’assistance est disponible sur notre
site internet http://www.far.bo.it ( Organisation )

Die Liste der Reparaturservices ist verfiighar unter unserer
Webseite http://www.far.bo.it ( Organisation )

Lalista de los servicios postventa es disponible en nuestro
sitio web http://www.far.bo.it ( Organizacion )

Lista punktéw serwisowychjestdostepnananaszejstronieinternetowej
http://www.far.bo.it ( Organizacja )

CnicoK cepBHCHBIX LEHTPOB NPUBEAEH Ha HaLuem Beb-caiite
http://www.far.bo.it (OPTAHU3ALINA )

eeee00c0

Alista de centros de servigo esta disponivel no nosso site
Web: http://www.far.bo.it (Organizagao)

BOLOGNA
ITALY

SISTEMI DI FISSAGGIO
FASTENING SYSTEMS  SYSTEMES DE FIXATION  VERBINDUNGSSYSTEME o
* SISTEMAS DE FIJACION  SYSTEMY MOCOWANIA © CUCTEMbI KPENJIEHNA ©
« SISTEMAS DE FIXAGAO

SEDE « HEAD OFFICE  SIEGE DEPOSITO « WAREHOUSE »
* HAUPTSITZ ¢ SEDE e SIEDZIBA * * DEPOT « WARENLAGER ¢ ALMACEN
© OOUCHbIiA LIEHTP » SEDE : * 0DDZIAL * CKNAZL * DEPOSITO:

S.r.l. Uninominale EFE Via Archimede, 8

: 20099 Sesto San Giovanni - Milano - Ital
40057 Quarto Inferiore - Bologna - ltaly Tel +39 - 0 2400634 - Fax 439 - 02 26222379

Via Giovanni XXIII, 2 E" E-mail: milano@far.bo.it
Tel. +39 - 051 6009511
Ufficio Vendite Fax +39 - 051 767443 BUREAU DE LIAISON
E-mail: commerciale@far.bo.it 2 Rue Maurice Audibert
: o0 69800 ST PRIEST - FRANCE
Export Dpt. Fax +39 - 051 768284 Tel.: +33 4 72 50 03 83
E-mail: export@far.bo.it commercial@far-france.fr

www.far.ho.it



